
P.O BOX 30471 • LANSING, MICHIGAN 48909-7971
www.michigan.gov/treasury • (517) 373-0500

855 (Rev. 1-03)

JENNIFER M. GRANHOLM
GOVERNOR

STATE OF MICHIGAN
DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY

LANSING
JAY B. RISING

STATE TREASURER

MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION

PRESENT: Robert H. Naftaly, Chair STC 
Robert R. Lupi, Member STC 
Douglas B. Roberts, Member STC

Kelli Sobel, Executive Secretary
Marie G. Medlock, Recording Secretary

DATE OF MEETING: November 30, 2005

PLACE OF MEETING: Treasury Bond Finance Board Room
1st Floor Treasury Building

 Lansing, MI 

TIME OF MEETING: 9:00 A.M.

The agenda for the meeting is attached to and made a part of these minutes.  The item numbers
referred to in the minutes correspond to the agenda items as numbered.

Item 1. It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
 the minutes of November 9, 2005 as presented.

The State Tax Commission considered each MCL 211.154 notification of omitted or incorrectly
reported property separately and took the following actions for each listed file for which the
assessors and the owners did not concur.



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
                                                                    November 30, 2005                                                                        Page 2

Item 2. Scheduled for 9:30 A.M. 

City of Auburn Hills, Oakland County

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer as noted in the revised
figures in the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values for the
years 2003 and 2004 and adopted the values for the year 2002:

2003:
Assessed Value: $1,899,600 to $1,696,900
Taxable Value: $1,899,600 to $ 1,696,900

2004:
Assessed Value: $1,224,920 to $1,216,700
Taxable Value: $1,224,920 to $1,216,700

154-04-3514; EDS INFORMATION SERVICES LLC; CITY OF AUBURN
HILLS; OAKLAND COUNTY; AVONDALE Sch. Dist.; 02-99-00-000-343;
PERSONAL; Property; 
2002 AV from $4,633,880 to $4,820,700; TV from $4,633,880 to $4,820,700.

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer as noted in the revised
figures in the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values for the
years 2003 and 2004 and adopted the values for the year 2002:

2003:
Assessed Value: $ 792,420 to $ 829,200
Taxable Value: $ 792,420 to $ 829,200

2004:
Assessed Value: $1,621,320 to $1,681,000
Taxable Value: $1,621,320 to $1,681,000

154-04-3528; EDS INFORMATION SERVICES; CITY OF AUBURN HILLS;
OAKLAND COUNTY; PONTIAC Sch. Dist.; 02-99-00-006-793; PERSONAL;
Property; 
2002 AV from $ 770,620 to $1,118,000; TV from $ 770,620 to $1,118,000.

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to allow
the withdrawal of the below-referenced matter.  
154-04-3536; BEKAERT ECD SOLAR SYSTEMS; CITY OF AUBURN
HILLS; OAKLAND COUNTY; PONTIAC Sch. Dist.; 02-99-00-002-014;
PERSONAL; Property; 
2002 AV from $1,307,280 to $1,222,900; TV from $1,307,280 to $1,222,900; 
2003 AV from $3,108,880 to $7,078,600; TV from $3,108,880 to $7,078,600; 
2004 AV from $3,887,620 to $5,475,700; TV from $3,887,620 to $5,475,700.



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
                                                                    November 30, 2005                                                                        Page 3

Item 2 (continued):

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to allow the
withdrawal of the below-referenced matter.  
154-04-3539; BEKAERT ECD SOLAR SYSTEMS; CITY OF AUBURN HILLS;
OAKLAND COUNTY; PONTIAC Sch. Dist.; 02-99-25-001-052; PERSONAL--
IFT; Property; 
2002 AV from $13,981,450 to $13,803,600; TV from $13,981,450 to $13,803,600; 
2003 AV from $11,939,220 to $10,842,600; TV from $11,939,220 to $10,842,600.

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt the
concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer as noted in the revised figures in
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values for the years 2002, 2003,
and 2004:

2002:
Assessed Value: $19,126,330 to $19,852,200
Taxable Value: $19,126,330 to $19,852,200

2003:
Assessed Value: $16,542,350 to $17,408,100
Taxable Value: $16,542,350 to $17,408,100

2004:
Assessed Value: $14,757,190 to $14,826,700
Taxable Value: $14,757,190 to $14,826,700

154-04-3605; EDS INFORMATION SERVICES LLC; CITY OF AUBURN HILLS;
OAKLAND COUNTY; PONTIAC Sch. Dist.; 02-99-00-099-416; PERSONAL;
Property.

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to allow the
withdrawal of the below-referenced matter.  
154-04-4377; UNITED SOLAR OVONIC LLC; CITY OF AUBURN HILLS;
OAKLAND COUNTY; PONTIAC Sch. Dist.; 02-99-25-001-052-01; PERSONAL;
Property;  TP
2002 AV from $13,981,450 to $7,854,750; TV from $13,981,450 to $7,854,750; 
2003 AV from $11,939,220 to $7,854,750; TV from $11,939,220 to $7,854,750; 
2004 AV from $10,525,360 to $13,981,455; TV from $10,525,360 to $13,981,455. 



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
                                                                    November 30, 2005                                                                        Page 4

Item 2 (continued):

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to allow
the withdrawal of the below-referenced matter.  
154-04-4378; UNITED SOLAR OVONIC LLC; CITY OF AUBURN HILLS;
OAKLAND COUNTY; PONTIAC Sch. Dist.; 02-99-00-002-014; PERSONAL;
Property;                      TP
2002 AV from $1,307,280 to $ 431,524; TV from $1,307,280 to $ 431,524; 
2003 AV from $3,108,880 to $2,261,174; TV from $3,108,880 to $2,261,174; 
2004 AV from $3,887,620 to $2,809,912; TV from $3,887,620 to $2,809,912.  

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-referenced
requested assessed and taxable values as presented:
154-05-0615; DAIMLER CHRYSLER CORP; CITY OF AUBURN HILLS;
OAKLAND COUNTY; PONTIAC Sch. Dist.; 02-99-00-000-655; PERSONAL;
Property;     TP
2003 AV from $93,261,740 to $93,295,060; TV from $93,261,740 to $93,295,060; 
2004 AV from $89,022,380 to $88,222,630; TV from $89,022,380 to $88,222,630; 
2005 AV from $88,618,680 to $88,648,120; TV from $88,618,680 to $88,648,120.  

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-1188; IKON OFFICE SOLUTIONS, IMS TAX DEPT. #11382; CITY OF
AUBURN HILLS; OAKLAND COUNTY; PONTIAC Sch. Dist.; 02 99 00 005
277; PERSONAL; Property; 
2005 AV from $    0   to $  10,940; TV from $   0    to $  10,940.  

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-1189; AT&T CORP, ATTN: TAX DEPT.; CITY OF AUBURN HILLS;
OAKLAND COUNTY; PONTIAC Sch. Dist.; 02-99-00-004-267; PERSONAL;
Property; 
2005 AV from $   0    to $   1,690; TV from $   0    to $   1,690.  

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-1190; WELLS FARGO FINANCIAL LEASING INC; CITY OF
AUBURN HILLS; OAKLAND COUNTY; PONTIAC Sch. Dist.; 02-99-00-004-
236; PERSONAL; Property; 
2005 AV from $  50,470 to $  44,940; TV from $  50,470 to $  44,940.  



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
                                                                    November 30, 2005                                                                        Page 5

Item 2 (continued):

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-1191; FLOATING POINT CONSULTANTS; CITY OF AUBURN
HILLS; OAKLAND COUNTY; PONTIAC Sch. Dist.; 02-99-00-003-028;
PERSONAL; Property; 
2005 AV from $   1,050 to $   4,280; TV from $   1,050 to $   4,280.  

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-1192; FIERO LANES; CITY OF AUBURN HILLS; OAKLAND
COUNTY; AVONDALE Sch. Dist.; 02-99-00-001-600; PERSONAL; Property; 
2005 AV from $  63,290 to $ 118,280; TV from $  63,290 to $ 118,280.  

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-1193; IKON OFFICE SOULTIONS, IMS TAX DEPT #11382; CITY OF
AUBURN HILLS; OAKLAND COUNTY; PONTIAC Sch. Dist.; 02 99 00 001
270; PERSONAL; Property; 
2005 AV from $0    to $  12,620; TV from $   0    to $  12,620.  

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-1194; SIEMENS ENERGY & AUTOMATION, INC.; CITY OF
AUBURN HILLS; OAKLAND COUNTY; PONTIAC Sch. Dist.; 02-99-00-094-
097; PERSONAL; Property; 
2005 AV from $   0    to $   6,070; TV from $    0   to $   6,070.  

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-1195; LYON FINANCIAL SERVICES, ATTN: TAX DEPT.; CITY OF
AUBURN HILLS; OAKLAND COUNTY; PONTIAC Sch. Dist.; 02-99-00-097-
286; PERSONAL; Property; 
2005 AV from $  16,220 to $  24,010; TV from $  16,220 to $  24,010.  

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-1196; HP FINANCIAL SERVICES, ATTN: TAX DEPT.; CITY OF
AUBURN HILLS; OAKLAND COUNTY; PONTIAC Sch. Dist.; 02-99-00-005-
225; PERSONAL; Property; 
2005 AV from $  15,840 to $  67,560; TV from $  15,840 to $  67,560.  

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-1197; HP FINANCIAL SERVICES, ATTN: TAX DEPT.; CITY OF
AUBURN HILLS; OAKLAND COUNTY; AVONDALE Sch. Dist.; 02-99-00-
005-224; PERSONAL; Property; 
2005 AV from $  88,980 to $  90,410; TV from $  88,980 to $  90,410.  



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
                                                                    November 30, 2005                                                                        Page 6

Item 2 (continued):

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-1198; HP FINANCIAL SERVICES, ATTN: TAX DEPT.; CITY OF
AUBURN HILLS; OAKLAND COUNTY; PONTIAC Sch. Dist.; 02-99-00-004-
288; PERSONAL; Property; 
2005 AV from $  20,520 to $  41,410; TV from $  20,520 to $  41,410.  

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-1199; HP FINANCIAL SERVICES, ATTN: TAX DEPT.; CITY OF
AUBURN HILLS; OAKLAND COUNTY; AVONDALE Sch. Dist.; 02-99-00-
001-304; PERSONAL; Property; 
2005 AV from $   0    to $    470; TV from $    0   to $    470.  

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-1200; HP FINANCIAL SERVICES, ATTN: TAX DEPT.; CITY OF
AUBURN HILLS; OAKLAND COUNTY; PONTIAC Sch. Dist.; 02-99-00-001-
303; PERSONAL; Property; 
2005 AV from $ 377,210 to $ 406,770; TV from $ 377,210 to $ 406,770.  

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-1201; HP FINANCIAL SERVICES, ATTN: TAX DEPT.; CITY OF
AUBURN HILLS; OAKLAND COUNTY; PONTIAC Sch. Dist.; 02-99-00-001-
301; PERSONAL; Property; 
2005 AV from $1,069,320 to $1,018,860; TV from $1,069,320 to $1,018,860.  

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-1204; FORSYTHE MCARTHUR; CITY OF AUBURN HILLS;
OAKLAND COUNTY; PONTIAC Sch. Dist.; 02-99-00-097-248; PERSONAL;
Property; 
2004 AV from $  63,410 to $  92,350; TV from $  63,410 to $  92,350.  

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-1205; CULLIGANS STORE SOLUTIONS, ATTN: TAX DEPT.; CITY
OF AUBURN HILLS; OAKLAND COUNTY; PONTIAC Sch. Dist.; 02-99-00-
001-346; PERSONAL; Property; 
2004 AV from $    0   to $   1,760; TV from $   0    to $   1,760; 
2005 AV from $   0    to $   1,580; TV from $    0   to $   1,580.  



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
                                                                    November 30, 2005                                                                        Page 7

Item 2 (continued):

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-1206; MICHIGAN SPINE CARE; CITY OF AUBURN HILLS;
OAKLAND COUNTY; PONTIAC Sch. Dist.; 02-99-00-004-122; PERSONAL;
Property; 
2005 AV from $  52,500 to $ 110,780; TV from $  52,500 to $ 110,780.  

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-1207; INDRATECH, LLC; CITY OF AUBURN HILLS; OAKLAND
COUNTY; PONTIAC Sch. Dist.; 02-99-00-005-112; PERSONAL; Property; 
2005 AV from $  50,000 to $  91,870; TV from $  50,000 to $  91,870.  

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-1208; CAPITOL CONSTRUCTION, LLC; CITY OF AUBURN HILLS;
OAKLAND COUNTY; AVONDALE Sch. Dist.; 02-99-00-005-274;
PERSONAL; Property; 
2005 AV from $  0     to $  26,660; TV from $    0   to $  26,660.  

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-1209; CRANK'S CATERING & FOOD SERVICE; CITY OF AUBURN
HILLS; OAKLAND COUNTY; PONTIAC Sch. Dist.; 02-99-00-005-275;
PERSONAL; Property; 
2005 AV from $    0   to $   3,266; TV from $    0   to $   3,266.  

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-referenced
requested assessed and taxable values as presented:
154-05-1211; ADVANTA LEASING SERVICES; CITY OF AUBURN HILLS;
OAKLAND COUNTY; AVONDALE Sch. Dist.; 02-99-00-096-269;
PERSONAL; Property; 
2005 AV from $   3,650 to $  11,160; TV from $   3,650 to $  11,160.  

City of Berkley, Oakland County

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-0997; SPIRO AND SHANBOM, MD, PC; CITY OF BERKLEY;
OAKLAND COUNTY; BERKELEY Sch. Dist.; 04-99-13-860-003;
PERSONAL; Property; 
2004 AV from $ 109,920 to $ 121,470; TV from $ 109,920 to $ 121,470.



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
                                                                    November 30, 2005                                                                        Page 8

Item 2 (continued):

City of Birmingham, Oakland County

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-1025; RNU, INC. (PET SUPPLY PLUS); CITY OF BIRMINGHAM;
OAKLAND COUNTY; PONTIAC Sch. Dist.; 08-99-00-005-002; PERSONAL;
Property; 
2005 AV from $  50,000 to $  67,434; TV from $  50,000 to $  67,434.  

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-referenced
requested assessed and taxable values as presented:
154-05-1026; ADVANTA LEASING SERVICES; CITY OF BIRMINGHAM;
OAKLAND COUNTY; BIRMINGHAM Sch. Dist.; 99-11-900-042;
PERSONAL; Property; 
2005 AV from $    0   to $   2,800; TV from $  0     to $   2,800.  

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-1027; GHALI INC WOVEN TREASURES; CITY OF BIRMINGHAM;
OAKLAND COUNTY; BIRMINGHAM Sch. Dist.; 99-01-980-655;
PERSONAL; Property; 
2005 AV from $   8,920 to $  47,510; TV from $   8,920 to $  47,510.

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-1174; DE-STA-CO INDUSTRIES; CITY OF BIRMINGHAM;
OAKLAND COUNTY; BIRMINGHAM Sch. Dist.; 08-99-01-002-055;
PERSONAL; Property; 
2005 AV from $ 765,690 to $ 778,690; TV from $ 765,690 to $ 778,690.  

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-referenced
requested assessed and taxable values as presented:
154-05-1175; ETON STREET  MARKET; CITY OF BIRMINGHAM;
OAKLAND COUNTY; BIRMINGHAM Sch. Dist.; 08-99-01-002-530;
PERSONAL; Property; 
2005 AV from $  13,180 to $  16,320; TV from $  13,180 to $  16,320.  

City of Bloomfield Hills, Oakland County

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-1179; LAKEWOOD HOME FINANCE, INC.; CITY OF BLOOMFIELD
HILLS; OAKLAND COUNTY; BLOOMFIELD HILLS Sch. Dist.; 12 99 00 005
004; PERSONAL; Property; 
2005 AV from $   1,000 to $   5,660; TV from $   1,000 to $   5,660.  



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
                                                                    November 30, 2005                                                                        Page 9

Item 2 (continued):

City of Clawson, Oakland County

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-0998; MACHINE SOURCE 1, INC.; CITY OF CLAWSON; OAKLAND
COUNTY; CLAWSON CITY Sch. Dist.; 16 99-00-900-035; PERSONAL;
Property; 
2004 AV from $   0     to $  47,790; TV from $ 0       to $  47,790.  

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-referenced
requested assessed and taxable values as presented:
154-05-0999; COLLISION CONCEPTS; CITY OF CLAWSON; OAKLAND
COUNTY; CLAWSON CITY Sch. Dist.; 16-99-00-890-003; PERSONAL;
Property; 
2004 AV from $  71,180 to $  85,150; TV from $  71,180 to $  85,150.  

City of Hazel Park, Oakland County

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-1014; GENESIS PHARMACEUTICAL, INC.; CITY OF HAZEL PARK;
OAKLAND COUNTY; HAZEL PARK Sch. Dist.; 28 99-11-001-517;
PERSONAL; Property; 
2004 AV from $ 125,000 to $ 155,930; TV from $ 125,000 to $ 155,930.  

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-referenced
requested assessed and taxable values as presented:
154-05-1182; GLOBAL METALS RECYCLING; CITY OF HAZEL PARK;
OAKLAND COUNTY; HAZEL PARK Sch. Dist.; 20 99-13-990-004;
PERSONAL; Property; 
2005 AV from $   7,350 to $  16,910; TV from $   7,350 to $  16,910.  

City of Huntington Woods, Oakland County

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-referenced
requested assessed and taxable values as presented:
154-05-1002; ADVANTA LEASING SERVICES; CITY OF HUNTINGTON
WOODS; OAKLAND COUNTY; BERKELEY Sch. Dist.; 99-00-004-037;
PERSONAL; Property; 
2005 AV from $   0     to $   6,670; TV from $    0    to $   6,670.  



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
                                                                    November 30, 2005                                                                        Page 10

Item 2 (continued):

City of Keego Harbor, Oakland County

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to allow
the withdrawal of the below-referenced matter.  
154-05-1015; JETS PIZZA; CITY OF KEEGO HARBOR; OAKLAND
COUNTY; WEST BLOOMFIELD Sch. Dist.; 36-99-00-003-004; PERSONAL;
Property; 
2004 AV from $  54,280 to $  73,540; TV from $  54,280 to $  73,540.  

City of Madison Heights, Oakland County

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to
postpone the below-referenced matter: 
154-05-1170; ALBAH MANUFACTURING TECHNOLOGIES; CITY OF
MADISON HEIGHTS; OAKLAND COUNTY; LAMPHERE Sch. Dist.; 44-99-
01-018-001; PERSONAL; Property; 
2004 AV from $  10,540 to $  27,240; TV from $  10,540 to $  27,240; 
2005 AV from $  19,850 to $  35,290; TV from $  19,850 to $  35,290.

City of Novi, Oakland County

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-0992; BORDER CANTINA; CITY OF NOVI; OAKLAND COUNTY;
NORTHVILLE Sch. Dist.; 50-99-01-197-402; PERSONAL; Property; 
2004 AV from $   7,500 to $  54,200; TV from $   7,500 to $  54,200.  

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-0993; POST BAR; CITY OF NOVI; OAKLAND COUNTY; NOVI Sch.
Dist.; 50-99-00-004-211; PERSONAL; Property; 
2004 AV from $  91,150 to $ 220,580; TV from $  91,150 to $ 220,580.  

City of Pontiac, Oakland County

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-0915; NORMAN L & CHRISTINE ELAM; CITY OF PONTIAC;
OAKLAND COUNTY; PONTIAC Sch. Dist.; 64-19-05-203-034; REAL;
Property; 
2003 AV from $    0    to $   5,500; TV from $    0    to $   1,720; 
2004 AV from $   0     to $   5,500; TV from $    0    to $   1,760; 
2005 AV from $   0     to $   5,500; TV from $     0   to $   1,800.  



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
                                                                    November 30, 2005                                                                        Page 11

Item 2 (continued):

City of Rochester, Oakland County

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-1011; CHICKEN SHACK; CITY OF ROCHESTER; OAKLAND
COUNTY; ROCHESTER Sch. Dist.; 68-99-00-003-011; PERSONAL; Property; 
2004 AV from $ 100,000 to $ 139,610; TV from $ 100,000 to $ 139,610.  

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-1012; CENTURY 21 TOWN & COUNTRY - SALES DEPT.; CITY OF
ROCHESTER; OAKLAND COUNTY; ROCHESTER Sch. Dist.; 68-99-00-880-
078; PERSONAL; Property; 
2004 AV from $ 299,980 to $ 325,250; TV from $ 299,980 to $ 325,250.  

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-1013; CENTURY 21 TOWN & COUNTRY - ADMINISTRATION;
CITY OF ROCHESTER; OAKLAND COUNTY; ROCHESTER Sch. Dist.; 68-
99-00-003-009; PERSONAL; Property; 
2004 AV from $ 198,730 to $ 220,460; TV from $ 198,730 to $ 220,460.  

City of Royal Oak, Oakland County

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-referenced
requested assessed and taxable values as presented:
154-05-1003; ADVANTA LEASING SERVICES; CITY OF ROYAL OAK;
OAKLAND COUNTY; ROYAL OAK Sch. Dist.; 72 99-20-890-000;
PERSONAL; Property; 
2005 AV from $   0     to $   3,500; TV from $    0    to $   3,500.

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-1004; FINE LINES GRAPHIC, INC.; CITY OF ROYAL OAK;
OAKLAND COUNTY; ROYAL OAK Sch. Dist.; 72 99-00-005-118;
PERSONAL; Property; 
2005 AV from $   1,250 to $   6,710; TV from $   1,250 to $   6,710.  

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-referenced
requested assessed and taxable values as presented:
154-05-1005; BURN RUBBER LLC; CITY OF ROYAL OAK; OAKLAND
COUNTY; ROYAL OAK Sch. Dist.; 72 99-00-005-031; PERSONAL; Property; 
2005 AV from $   2,500 to $   5,470; TV from $   2,500 to $   5,470.  



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
                                                                    November 30, 2005                                                                        Page 12

Item 2 (continued):

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-referenced
requested assessed and taxable values as presented:
154-05-1006; FIRST FEDERAL LEASING; CITY OF ROYAL OAK;
OAKLAND COUNTY; ROYAL OAK Sch. Dist.; 72 99-00-003-287;
PERSONAL; Property; 
2005 AV from $   5,750 to $  13,190; TV from $   5,750 to $  13,190.  

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-1007; HERTZ EQUIPMENT RENTAL CORP.; CITY OF ROYAL
OAK; OAKLAND COUNTY; ROYAL OAK Sch. Dist.; 72 99-00-003-278;
PERSONAL; Property; 
2005 AV from $    0    to $  35,120; TV from $  0     to $  35,120.  

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-1008; BUFFALO BROTHERS STUDIO EAST INC; CITY OF ROYAL
OAK; OAKLAND COUNTY; ROYAL OAK Sch. Dist.; 72 99-00-003-168;
PERSONAL; Property; 
2005 AV from $   2,100 to $   8,730; TV from $   2,100 to $   8,730.  

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-1010; LEO'S CONEY ISLAND; CITY OF ROYAL OAK; OAKLAND
COUNTY; ROYAL OAK Sch. Dist.; 72-99-00-004-030; PERSONAL; Property; 
2004 AV from $  96,870 to $ 135,100; TV from $  96,870 to $ 135,100.  

City of South Lyon, Oakland County

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-referenced
requested assessed and taxable values as presented:
154-05-1167; ADVANTA LEASING SERVICES; CITY OF SOUTH LYON;
OAKLAND COUNTY; SOUTH LYON Sch. Dist.; 80-99-00-002-029;
PERSONAL; Property; 
2005 AV from $    0   to $   3,190; TV from $    0   to $   3,190.

City of Southfield, Oakland County

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-03-2291; BALLY TOTAL FITNESS CORP; CITY OF SOUTHFIELD;
OAKLAND COUNTY; OAK PARK Sch. Dist.; 76-99-57-040-500; PERSONAL;
Property; 
2001 AV from $ 172,220 to $ 243,410; TV from $ 172,220 to $ 243,410; 
2002 AV from $ 170,700 to $ 245,640; TV from $ 170,700 to $ 245,640; 
2003 AV from $ 177,220 to $ 246,930; TV from $ 177,220 to $ 246,930.  



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
                                                                    November 30, 2005                                                                        Page 13

Item 2 (continued):

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-03-2292; GRANT THORNTON LLP; CITY OF SOUTHFIELD;
OAKLAND COUNTY; SOUTHFIELD Sch. Dist.; 76-99-71-030-000;
PERSONAL; Property; 
2002 AV from $ 215,730 to $ 264,900; TV from $ 215,730 to $ 264,900; 
2003 AV from $ 200,700 to $ 228,320; TV from $ 200,700 to $ 228,320.  

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-4062; EQUITY GROUP FINANCIAL INC; CITY OF SOUTHFIELD;
OAKLAND COUNTY; SOUTHFIELD Sch. Dist.; 76-99-43-093-125;
PERSONAL; Property; 
2004 AV from $   6,000 to $   7,800; TV from $   6,000 to $   7,800.

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-0426; AUMA ENGINEERED PRODUCTS; CITY OF SOUTHFIELD;
OAKLAND COUNTY; SOUTHFIELD Sch. Dist.; 76-99-67-259-250;
PERSONAL; Property; 
003 AV from $  63,440 to $  72,930; TV from $  63,440 to $  72,930; 
2004 AV from $  63,440 to $  84,510; TV from $  63,440 to $  84,510.  

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-0427; ISLAND SUN TANNING; CITY OF SOUTHFIELD; OAKLAND
COUNTY; SOUTHFIELD Sch. Dist.; 76-99-76-002-000; PERSONAL; Property; 

2003 AV from $  39,690 to $  49,950; TV from $  39,690 to $  49,950; 
2004 AV from $  34,860 to $  43,150; TV from $  34,860 to $  43,150.  

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-0428; COSI; CITY OF SOUTHFIELD; OAKLAND COUNTY;
SOUTHFIELD Sch. Dist.; 76-99-67-336-100; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $ 164,080 to $ 202,170; TV from $ 164,080 to $ 202,170; 
2004 AV from $ 150,260 to $ 184,270; TV from $ 150,260 to $ 184,270.  

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-0429; DANKA OFFICE IMAGING CO; CITY OF SOUTHFIELD;
OAKLAND COUNTY; SOUTHFIELD Sch. Dist.; 76-99-79-116-700;
PERSONAL; Property; 
2004 AV from $  16,780 to $  22,280; TV from $  16,780 to $  22,280.  



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
                                                                    November 30, 2005                                                                        Page 14

Item 2 (continued):

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-0430; GOOD SHEPHERD CARING SERVICES; CITY OF
SOUTHFIELD; OAKLAND COUNTY; SOUTHFIELD Sch. Dist.; 76-99-64-
130-250; PERSONAL; Property; 
2004 AV from $ 550 to $   1,840; TV from $    550 to $   1,840.

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-0431; MITSUI & CO USA INC; CITY OF SOUTHFIELD; OAKLAND
COUNTY; SOUTHFIELD Sch. Dist.; 76-99-75-612-000; PERSONAL; Property;
2004 AV from $  57,720 to $  61,610; TV from $  57,720 to $  61,610.  

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-0433; STEEL WAREHOUSE OF MICHIGAN; CITY OF
SOUTHFIELD; OAKLAND COUNTY; SOUTHFIELD Sch. Dist.; 76-99-67-
501-075; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $  10,000 to $  11,500; TV from $  10,000 to $  11,500.  

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-0434; AZHAR A ESHO MD PC; CITY OF SOUTHFIELD; OAKLAND
COUNTY; SOUTHFIELD Sch. Dist.; 76-99-76-409-100; PERSONAL; Property; 

2004 AV from $  22,470 to $  31,210; TV from $  22,470 to $  31,210.  

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-0435; DERI I MITCHELL; CITY OF SOUTHFIELD; OAKLAND
COUNTY; SOUTHFIELD Sch. Dist.; 76-99-64-094-050; PERSONAL; Property; 

2004 AV from $   2,750 to $   4,890; TV from $   2,750 to $   4,890; 
2005 AV from $   2,750 to $   4,890; TV from $   2,750 to $   4,890.  

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-0436; AMERITECH CREDIT CORP; CITY OF SOUTHFIELD;
OAKLAND COUNTY; SOUTHFIELD Sch. Dist.; 76-99-79-027-250;
PERSONAL; Property; 
2004 AV from $1,189,100 to $1,619,240; TV from $1,189,100 to $1,619,240.  

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
                                                                    November 30, 2005                                                                        Page 15

154-05-0437; SATYAM COMPUTER SERVICES LTD; CITY OF
SOUTHFIELD; OAKLAND COUNTY; SOUTHFIELD Sch. Dist.; 76-99-76-
469-825; PERSONAL; Property; 
2004 AV from $   2,000 to $   2,320; TV from $   2,000 to $   2,320.

Item 2 (continued):

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-0438; CITICORP VENDOR FINANCE INC; CITY OF SOUTHFIELD;
OAKLAND COUNTY; SOUTHFIELD Sch. Dist.; 99-79-106-250; PERSONAL;
Property; 
2004 AV from $ 500,500 to $ 530,690; TV from $ 500,500 to $ 530,690.  

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-0439; RAM'S HORN OF SOUTHFIELD; CITY OF SOUTHFIELD;
OAKLAND COUNTY; SOUTHFIELD Sch. Dist.; 99-76-392-000; PERSONAL;
Property; 
2003 AV from $  24,910 to $  70,940; TV from $  24,910 to $  70,940.  

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-0440; RALPH WILSON AGENCY; CITY OF SOUTHFIELD;
OAKLAND COUNTY; SOUTHFIELD Sch. Dist.; 76-99-67-266-200;
PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $  47,350 to $  53,550; TV from $  47,350 to $  53,550.  

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-referenced
requested assessed and taxable values as presented:
154-05-0441; MAIN'S PEBBLE PLACE INC; CITY OF SOUTHFIELD;
OAKLAND COUNTY; SOUTHFIELD Sch. Dist.; 76-99-67-021-000;
PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $  76,230 to $  80,950; TV from $  76,230 to $  80,950.  

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-0442; MCP COMMUNICATIONS; CITY OF SOUTHFIELD;
OAKLAND COUNTY; SOUTHFIELD Sch. Dist.; 76-99-64-350-700;
PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $   0   to $   1,570; TV from $   0     to $   1,570.

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-0443; SAVVIS COMMUNICATIONS; CITY OF SOUTHFIELD;
OAKLAND COUNTY; SOUTHFIELD Sch. Dist.; 76-99-79-355-000;
PERSONAL; Property; 
2004 AV from $   0   to $ 140,890; TV from $   0     to $ 140,890.



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
                                                                    November 30, 2005                                                                        Page 16

Item 2 (continued):

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-0445; HEARTLAND GROUP INC; CITY OF SOUTHFIELD;
OAKLAND COUNTY; SOUTHFIELD Sch. Dist.; 76-99-67-095-000;
PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $  68,720 to $  80,950; TV from $  68,720 to $  80,950.  

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-0446; THE CAGWIN AGENCY INC; CITY OF SOUTHFIELD;
OAKLAND COUNTY; SOUTHFIELD Sch. Dist.; 76-99-70-308-050;
PERSONAL; Property; 
2004 AV from $   2,320 to $   4,070; TV from $   2,320 to $   4,070.  

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-0447; ALL MEDIA GUIDE LLC; CITY OF SOUTHFIELD; OAKLAND
COUNTY; SOUTHFIELD Sch. Dist.; 76-99-79-009-000; PERSONAL; Property; 

2003 AV from $  0    to $  11,500; TV from $    0    to $  11,500.  

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-0616; HILTON HOTELS CORP; CITY OF SOUTHFIELD; OAKLAND
COUNTY; SOUTHFIELD Sch. Dist.; 76-99-74-100-000; PERSONAL; Property; 

2003 AV from $ 496,680 to $ 623,500; TV from $ 496,680 to $ 623,500; 
2004 AV from $ 426,180 to $ 566,500; TV from $ 426,180 to $ 566,500.  

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented and the
parcel number should read:  76-99-78-044-060: 
154-05-0617; GMAC MOTORS INSURANCE; CITY OF SOUTHFIELD;
OAKLAND COUNTY; SOUTHFIELD Sch. Dist.; 76-99-78-037-000;
PERSONAL; Property; 
2004 AV from $ 488,040 to $ 569,500; TV from $ 488,040 to $ 569,500.  

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to allow
the withdrawal of the below-referenced matter.  
154-05-0916; CONSULTING PHYSICIANS, PC; CITY OF SOUTHFIELD;
OAKLAND COUNTY; SOUTHFIELD Sch. Dist.; 76-99-67-452-700;
PERSONAL; Property; 



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
                                                                    November 30, 2005                                                                        Page 17

2003 AV from $  64,280 to $  82,790; TV from $  64,280 to $  82,790; 
2004 AV from $  53,780 to $  74,170; TV from $  53,780 to $  74,170.  

Item 2 (continued):

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented.  The
new parcel number for the year 2005 is:  76-99-25-230-000: 
154-05-1171; ALLIED WASTE INDUSTRIES; CITY OF SOUTHFIELD;
OAKLAND COUNTY; SOUTHFIELD Sch. Dist.; 76-99-25-234-000;
PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $  15,750 to $  99,750; TV from $  15,750 to $  99,750; 
2004 AV from $  78,810 to $  89,450; TV from $  78,810 to $  89,450; 
2005 AV from $  71,510 to $  81,050; TV from $  71,510 to $  81,050.  

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-1172; LITTLE DADDY'S RESTAURANT; CITY OF SOUTHFIELD;
OAKLAND COUNTY; SOUTHFIELD Sch. Dist.; 76-99-55-575-100;
PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $  36,350 to $  57,000; TV from $  36,350 to $  57,000; 
2004 AV from $  45,430 to $  49,700; TV from $  45,430 to $  49,700.  

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to
postpone the below-referenced matter: 
154-05-1173; IBM CREDIT, LLC; CITY OF SOUTHFIELD; OAKLAND
COUNTY; SOUTHFIELD Sch. Dist.; 76-99-79-203-500; PERSONAL; Property; 

2003 AV from $4,498,990 to $4,930,900; TV from $4,498,990 to $4,930,900; 
2004 AV from $4,388,200 to $4,651,500; TV from $4,388,200 to $4,651,500; 
2005 AV from $3,365,180 to $3,577,450; TV from $3,365,180 to $3,577,450.

City of Wixom, Oakland County

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to
postpone the below-referenced matter: 
154-05-0918; AMERICAN SUZUKI MOTOR CORP.; CITY OF WIXOM;
OAKLAND COUNTY; WALLED LAKE Sch. Dist.; 96-99-00-004-031;
PERSONAL; Property; 
2004 AV from $ 527,950 to $ 720,960; TV from $ 527,950 to $ 720,960.  

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
                                                                    November 30, 2005                                                                        Page 18

154-05-1183; UNIVERSAL HOSPITAL SERVICES; CITY OF WIXOM;
OAKLAND COUNTY; WALLED LAKE Sch. Dist.; 96 99-01-900-034;
PERSONAL; Property; 
2005 AV from $ 335,560 to $ 415,400; TV from $ 335,560 to $ 415,400.  

Item 2 (continued):

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-referenced
requested assessed and taxable values as presented:
154-05-1186; FIRST FEDERAL LEASING, ATTN: LINDA STEWART; CITY
OF WIXOM; OAKLAND COUNTY; WALLED LAKE Sch. Dist.; 96 99-00-
001-115; PERSONAL; Property; 
2004 AV from $  31,070 to $  19,570; TV from $  31,070 to $  19,570.  

Bloomfield Township, Oakland County

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-0996; JAMES P STENGER, DDS, MSD, PLLC; BLOOMFIELD TWP.;
OAKLAND COUNTY; BLOOMFIELD HILLS Sch. Dist.; C-99-00-037-342;
PERSONAL; Property; 
2005 AV from $  23,190 to $  32,690; TV from $  23,190 to $  32,690.  

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-1178; VILLAGE DENTAL STUDIO; BLOOMFIELD TWP.;
OAKLAND COUNTY; BLOOMFIELD HILLS Sch. Dist.; C 99 00 004 213;
PERSONAL; Property; 
2005 AV from $   5,940 to $   9,730; TV from $   5,940 to $   9,730.  

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to allow
the withdrawal of the below-referenced matter.  
154-05-1180; ADP, INC.; BLOOMFIELD TWP.; OAKLAND COUNTY;
BLOOMFIELD HILLS Sch. Dist.; C 99 00 005 218; PERSONAL; Property; 
2005 AV from $  0     to $   4,150; TV from $  0    to $   4,150.  

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-1181; AGFAPHOTO USA GROUP C/O CBIZ PROPERTY TAX
SOLUTIONS; BLOOMFIELD TWP.; OAKLAND COUNTY; BIRMINGHAM
Sch. Dist.; C 99 00 005 219; PERSONAL; Property; 
2005 AV from $   0    to $  46,390; TV from $   0    to $  46,390.  



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
                                                                    November 30, 2005                                                                        Page 19

Commerce Township, Oakland County

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-1019; LEO'S CONEY ISLAND; COMMERCE TWP.; OAKLAND
COUNTY; WALLED LAKE Sch. Dist.; E-99-00-003-033; PERSONAL;
Property; 
2004 AV from $  71,650 to $ 178,960; TV from $  71,650 to $ 178,960.  

Item 2 (continued):

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-referenced
requested assessed and taxable values as presented:
154-05-1020; PROFESSIONAL RENOVATIONS; COMMERCE TWP.;
OAKLAND COUNTY; WALLED LAKE Sch. Dist.; E-99-00-003-088;
PERSONAL; Property; 
2004 AV from $  34,110 to $  54,940; TV from $  34,110 to $  54,940.  

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and approved to adopt the below-
referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-1021; IT'S A MATTER OF TASTE; COMMERCE TWP.; OAKLAND
COUNTY; WALLED LAKE Sch. Dist.; E-99-80-001-002; PERSONAL;
Property; 
2004 AV from $  58,880 to $ 136,150; TV from $  58,880 to $ 136,150.  
Mr. Roberts opposed.  The Commission admitted Taxpayer Exhibit 1.

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-1022; SOVEREIGN BANK; COMMERCE TWP.; OAKLAND
COUNTY; WALLED LAKE Sch. Dist.; E-99-00-002-177; PERSONAL;
Property; 
2005 AV from $    0   to $   4,640; TV from $     0  to $   4,640.  

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-1023; IMAGEMAX; COMMERCE TWP.; OAKLAND COUNTY;
WALLED LAKE Sch. Dist.; E-99-00-005-082; PERSONAL; Property; 
2005 AV from $  10,000 to $ 105,550; TV from $  10,000 to $ 105,550.  

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-referenced
requested assessed and taxable values as presented:
154-05-1024; ADP INC.; COMMERCE TWP.; OAKLAND COUNTY;
WALLED LAKE Sch. Dist.; E-99-81-001-002; PERSONAL; Property; 
2004 AV from $   0   to $   1,050; TV from $    0   to $   1,050; 
2005 AV from $   0    to $   1,860; TV from $    0   to $   1,860.



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
                                                                    November 30, 2005                                                                        Page 20

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-1160; FAMILY DENTISTRY; COMMERCE TWP.; OAKLAND
COUNTY; WALLED LAKE Sch. Dist.; E-99-80-019-135; PERSONAL;
Property; 
2004 AV from $ 104,380 to $ 144,690; TV from $ 104,380 to $ 144,690; 
2005 AV from $ 109,590 to $ 130,480; TV from $ 109,590 to $ 130,480.

Item 2 (continued):

Groveland Township, Oakland County

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-1017; BEDROCK EXPRESS; GROVELAND TWP.; OAKLAND
COUNTY; GOODRICH Sch. Dist.; G-99-00-880-003; PERSONAL; Property; 
2004 AV from $ 430,000 to $ 507,400; TV from $ 430,000 to $ 507,400.  

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-1161; AUTOLOGIC ENGINEERING, LLC; GROVELAND TWP.;
OAKLAND COUNTY; BRANDON Sch. Dist.; G-99-00-004-019; PERSONAL;
Property; 
2005 AV from $   0    to $  16,780; TV from $   0    to $  16,780.

Highland Township, Oakland County

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-1016; K & K ENTERPRISES; HIGHLAND TWP.; OAKLAND
COUNTY; HURON VALLEY Sch. Dist.; H-99-00-003-728; PERSONAL;
Property; 
2004 AV from $ 155,000 to $ 404,640; TV from $ 155,000 to $ 404,640.  

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-1185; BOBBY J GIBBS / BARBARA J GIBBS; HIGHLAND TWP.;
OAKLAND COUNTY; HURON VALLEY Sch. Dist.; H 11-14-100-049; REAL;
Property; 
2005 AV from $    0   to $  26,950; TV from $   0    to $  26,950.  

Lyon Township, Oakland County

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to deny
the below-referenced matter because the State Tax Commission lacks jurisdiction:  



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
                                                                    November 30, 2005                                                                        Page 21

154-05-0994; CITICORP LEASING , INC. OPERATIONS TAX DEPT.; LYON
TWP.; OAKLAND COUNTY; SOUTH LYON Sch. Dist.; K-99-00-999-012;
PERSONAL; Property; 
2004 AV from $  10,920 to $   0    ; TV from $  10,920 to $   0    .  TP

Item 2 (continued):

Orion Township, Oakland County

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-1184; KMART OF MICHIGAN, INC. C/O BURR WOLFF; ORION
TWP.; OAKLAND COUNTY; LAKE ORION Sch. Dist.; 99-00-002-010;
PERSONAL; Property; 
2004 AV from $ 110,350 to $ 310,550; TV from $ 110,350 to $ 310,550.  

Waterford Township, Oakland County

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-03-2717; SOLARCOM; WATERFORD TWP.; OAKLAND COUNTY;
WATERFORD Sch. Dist.; 99-23-000-037; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $   0     to $    390; TV from $  0      to $    390.

Village of Bingham Farms, Oakland County

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-1176; CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL CORP, C/O NATIONAL CITY
COMMERICAL CAPITAL, ATTN: TAX DEPT.; VILLAGE OF BINGHAM
FARMS; OAKLAND COUNTY; BIRMINGHAM Sch. Dist.; TB 99-00-920-045;
PERSONAL; Property; 
2005 AV from $  64,400 to $ 117,310; TV from $  64,400 to $ 117,310.  

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-1177; AQUENT LLC; VILLAGE OF BINGHAM FARMS; OAKLAND
COUNTY; BIRMINGHAM Sch. Dist.; TB 99-00-003-024; PERSONAL;
Property; 
2005 AV from $   8,470 to $  17,640; TV from $   8,470 to $  17,640.  

City of Dearborn, Wayne County



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
                                                                    November 30, 2005                                                                        Page 22

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and approved to adopt the below-
referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-4267; SIGN OF THE BEEFCARVER #104; CITY OF DEARBORN;
WAYNE COUNTY; DEARBORN Sch. Dist.; 84-0001-086000; PERSONAL;
Property; 
2002 AV from $   5,950 to $  18,300; TV from $   5,950 to $  18,300; 
2003 AV from $   5,800 to $  18,300; TV from $   5,800 to $  18,300; 
2004 AV from $   5,650 to $  18,300; TV from $   5,650 to $  18,300.
Mr. Roberts opposed.

Item 2 (continued):

City of Detroit, Wayne County

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to
postpone the below-referenced matter: 
154-04-4157; AMERICAN AXLE & MANUFACTURING; CITY OF
DETROIT; WAYNE COUNTY; DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 09990224.00;
PERSONAL; Property; 
2002 AV from $3,638,190 to $4,380,950; TV from $3,638,190 to $4,380,950; 
2003 AV from $ 761,070 to $3,872,800; TV from $ 761,070 to $3,872,800; 
2004 AV from $ 603,800 to $3,516,250; TV from $ 603,800 to $3,516,250.  

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to
postpone the below-referenced matter: 
154-04-4158; AMERICAN AXLE & MANUFACTURING; CITY OF
DETROIT; WAYNE COUNTY; DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 09990226.02;
PERSONAL--IFT; Property; 
2002 AV from $2,665,130 to $3,371,450; TV from $2,665,130 to $3,371,450; 
2003 AV from $2,783,320 to $2,966,100; TV from $2,783,320 to $2,966,100.

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-referenced
requested assessed and taxable values as presented:
154-05-1037; AMMEX, INCORPORATED; CITY OF DETROIT; WAYNE
COUNTY; DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 01990002.00; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $ 187,140 to $ 203,100; TV from $ 187,140 to $ 203,100.  

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer as noted in the revised
figures in the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values for the for
the years 2003, and 2004:

2003:
Assessed Value: $ 287,130 to $ 443,400
Taxable Value: $ 287,130 to $ 443,400



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
                                                                    November 30, 2005                                                                        Page 23

2004:
Assessed Value: $ 248,230 to $ 438,000
Taxable Value: $ 248,230 to $ 438,000

154-05-1064; DETROIT INTERNATIONAL BRIDGE COMPANY; CITY OF
DETROIT; WAYNE COUNTY; DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 12990039.02;
PERSONAL; Property.

Item 2 (continued):

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to
postpone the below-referenced matter and request the city assessor to appear
before the Commission: 
154-05-1758; DELOITTE & TOUCHE, LLP; CITY OF DETROIT; WAYNE
COUNTY; DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 03990074.00; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $2,465,980 to $3,360,700; TV from $2,465,980 to $3,360,700; 
2004 AV from $2,465,980 to $3,088,600; TV from $2,465,980 to $3,088,600; 
2005 AV from $1,768,140 to $2,785,550; TV from $1,768,140 to $2,785,550.

City of Romulus, Wayne County

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to
postpone the below-referenced matter: 
154-04-4332; NORTHWEST AIRLINES INC; CITY OF ROMULUS; WAYNE
COUNTY; ROMULUS Sch. Dist.; 80-999-00-2048-000; PERSONAL; Property; 
2002 AV from $10,508,800 to $11,141,650; TV from $10,508,800 to
$11,141,650; 
2003 AV from $7,992,200 to $16,113,550; TV from $7,992,200 to $16,113,550; 
2004 AV from $7,452,400 to $14,416,800; TV from $7,452,400 to $14,416,800.

Scheduled for 10:30 A.M.

City of Detroit, Wayne County

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to
postpone the below-referenced matter: 
154-04-2879; EASTSIDE TENNIS CLUB; CITY OF DETROIT; WAYNE
COUNTY; DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 21990995.00; PERSONAL; Property; 2002 AV
from $   2,850 to $ 124,860; TV from $   2,850 to $ 124,860; 2003 AV from $
1,140 to $ 117,080; TV from $   1,140 to $ 117,080; 2004 AV from $   1,140 to $
115,010; TV from $   1,140 to $ 115,010.  



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
                                                                    November 30, 2005                                                                        Page 24

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-1732; FORSYTHE MCARTHUR; CITY OF DETROIT; WAYNE
COUNTY; DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 22995802.31; PERSONAL; Property; 
2002 AV from $     0      to $  45,650; TV from $      0     to $  45,650; 
2003 AV from $     0      to $  33,500; TV from $       0     to $  33,500; 
2004 AV from $  25,800 to $  25,800; TV from $  25,800 to $  25,800.  

Item 2 (continued):

City of Gibraltar, Wayne County

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-0698; OMNIPOINT HOLDINGS INC; CITY OF GIBRALTAR;
WAYNE COUNTY; GIBRALTAR Sch. Dist.; 36-999-00-0266-001;
PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $  37,600 to $  55,500; TV from $  37,600 to $  55,500.  

City of Romulus, Wayne County

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to
postpone the below-referenced matter: 
154-03-1752; WESTIN MANAGEMENT COMPANY INC; CITY OF
ROMULUS; WAYNE COUNTY; ROMULUS Sch. Dist.; 80-189-99-0081-000;
REAL; Property; 
2002 AV from $   0     to $21,250,000; TV from $   0     to $21,250,000;
2003 AV from $   0     to $42,500,000; TV from $   0     to $42,500,000.

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to
postpone the below-referenced matter: 
154-05-0335; STARWOOD HOTELS & RESORTS; CITY OF ROMULUS;
WAYNE COUNTY; ROMULUS Sch. Dist.; 80-999-00-3524-000; PERSONAL;
Property;
2003 AV from $1,602,100 to $2,922,900; TV from $1,602,100 to $2,922,900; 
2004 AV from $1,376,400 to $2,531,700; TV from $1,376,400 to $2,531,700; 
2005 AV from $1,478,400 to $2,180,950; TV from $1,478,400 to $2,180,950.

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-referenced
requested assessed and taxable values as presented:
154-05-0451; NOMADS INC; CITY OF ROMULUS; WAYNE COUNTY;
ROMULUS Sch. Dist.; 80-999-00-2032-000; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $  56,200 to $ 138,400; TV from $  56,200 to $ 138,400; 
2004 AV from $  66,800 to $ 116,400; TV from $  66,800 to $ 116,400.



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
                                                                    November 30, 2005                                                                        Page 25

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-0452; CONCESSIONS INTERNATIONAL F & B; CITY OF
ROMULUS; WAYNE COUNTY; ROMULUS Sch. Dist.; 80-999-00-3527-000;
PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $ 640,000 to $3,923,000; TV from $ 640,000 to $3,923,000.

Item 2 (continued):

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-referenced
requested assessed and taxable values as presented:
154-05-0513; METRO FLIGHT SERVICES; CITY OF ROMULUS; WAYNE
COUNTY; ROMULUS Sch. Dist.; 80-999-00-3945-000; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $        to $  55,900; TV from $  0      to $  55,900; 
2004 AV from $   0     to $  47,800; TV from $    0    to $  47,800.  

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-0514; M & J PETRO INC; CITY OF ROMULUS; WAYNE COUNTY;
ROMULUS Sch. Dist.; 80-999-00-3899-000; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $    0    to $   4,000; TV from $   0     to $   4,000; 
2004 AV from $    0    to $   3,700; TV from $    0    to $   3,700.  

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-0586; KACE LOGISTICS LLC; CITY OF ROMULUS; WAYNE
COUNTY; ROMULUS Sch. Dist.; 80-999-00-3801-000; PERSONAL; Property; 
2005 AV from $ 374,100 to $ 428,000; TV from $ 374,100 to $ 428,000.  

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-0699; TECHNICAL LOGISTIC CORPORATION; CITY OF
ROMULUS; WAYNE COUNTY; ROMULUS Sch. Dist.; 80-999-00-3597-000;
PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $    800 to $ 184,100; TV from $    800 to $ 184,100; 
2004 AV from $ 199,700 to $ 232,150; TV from $ 199,700 to $ 232,150.

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-0725; BUDGET RENT-A-CAR SYSTEM; CITY OF ROMULUS;
WAYNE COUNTY; ROMULUS Sch. Dist.; 80-999-00-0508-000; PERSONAL;
Property; 
2003 AV from $ 164,200 to $ 173,800; TV from $ 164,200 to $ 173,800; 



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
                                                                    November 30, 2005                                                                        Page 26

2005 AV from $  79,400 to $  85,700; TV from $  79,400 to $  85,700.  

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-0726; METRO AIR SERVICE; CITY OF ROMULUS; WAYNE
COUNTY; ROMULUS Sch. Dist.; 80-999-00-3797-000; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $        0    to $  17,200; TV from $       0     to $  17,200; 
2004 AV from $  15,000 to $  22,050; TV from $  15,000 to $  22,050.

Item 2 (continued):

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-0727; M & R CONTRACTING; CITY OF ROMULUS; WAYNE
COUNTY; ROMULUS Sch. Dist.; 80-999-00-1681-800; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $  15,600 to $  25,300; TV from $  15,600 to $  25,300.  

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-referenced
requested assessed and taxable values as presented:
154-05-0728; LINCOLN PARK BORING; CITY OF ROMULUS; WAYNE
COUNTY; ROMULUS Sch. Dist.; 80-999-00-1644-000; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $ 423,300 to $1,006,950; TV from $ 423,300 to $1,006,950; 
2004 AV from $ 411,800 to $ 950,450; TV from $ 411,800 to $ 950,450; 
2005 AV from $ 404,700 to $ 912,450; TV from $ 404,700 to $ 912,450.  

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-0729; DETROIT DUTY FREE LLC; CITY OF ROMULUS; WAYNE
COUNTY; ROMULUS Sch. Dist.; 80-999-00-3536-000; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $ 790,600 to $ 833,400; TV from $ 790,600 to $ 833,400.  

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-0730; PANGBORN DESIGN LTD; CITY OF ROMULUS; WAYNE
COUNTY; ROMULUS Sch. Dist.; 80-999-00-3530-000; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $  72,200 to $ 134,850; TV from $  72,200 to $ 134,850; 
2004 AV from $  61,000 to $ 118,000; TV from $  61,000 to $ 118,000; 
2005 AV from $  52,400 to $  99,750; TV from $  52,400 to $  99,750.

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the revised figures in the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values
for the years 2003, 2004, and 2005:

2003:
Assessed Value: $1,038,700 to $1,299,650



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
                                                                    November 30, 2005                                                                        Page 27

Taxable Value: $1,038,700 to $1,299,650

2004:
Assessed Value: $ 928,500 to $1,116,400
Taxable Value: $ 928,500 to $1,116,400

2005:
Assessed Value: $ 891,500 to $ 999,500
Taxable Value: $ 891,500 to $ 999,500

154-05-0886; FINTEX, LLC; CITY OF ROMULUS; WAYNE COUNTY;
ROMULUS Sch. Dist.; 80 998 01 9891 065; PERSONAL; Property.

Item 2 (continued):

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to adopt
the revised figures in the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values
for the years 2004, and 2005:

2004:
Assessed Value: $ 132,800 to $ 150,750
Taxable Value: $ 132,800 to $ 150,750

2005:
Assessed Value: $   85,500 to $ 126,000
Taxable Value: $   85,500 to $ 126,000

154-05-0887; FINTEX, LLC; CITY OF ROMULUS; WAYNE COUNTY;
ROMULUS Sch. Dist.; 80 999 00 3210 000; PERSONAL; Property.

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-1032; BKZ ENTERPRISES, LTD; CITY OF ROMULUS; WAYNE
COUNTY; ROMULUS Sch. Dist.; 80 999 00 0415 000; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $   8,800 to $  14,300; TV from $   8,800 to $  14,300; 
2004 AV from $   6,600 to $  16,300; TV from $   6,600 to $  16,300; 
2005 AV from $  10,900 to $  16,800; TV from $  10,900 to $  16,800.  

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-1033; BAYMONT INNS & SUITES; CITY OF ROMULUS; WAYNE
COUNTY; ROMULUS Sch. Dist.; 80 999 00 0510 000; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $ 122,400 to $ 142,050; TV from $ 122,400 to $ 142,050;
2004 AV from $ 119,000 to $ 125,800; TV from $ 119,000 to $ 125,800.

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to
postpone the below-referenced matter: 
154-05-1034; NORTHWEST AIRLINK / PINNACLE AIRLINES, INC.; CITY
OF ROMULUS; WAYNE COUNTY; ROMULUS Sch. Dist.; 80-999-00-3421-
000; PERSONAL; Property; 



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
                                                                    November 30, 2005                                                                        Page 28

2004 AV from $ 214,600 to $ 271,250; TV from $ 214,600 to $ 271,250.  

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-1035; PARADIES-METRO VENTURES, INC.; CITY OF ROMULUS;
WAYNE COUNTY; ROMULUS Sch. Dist.; 80-999-00-2108-000; PERSONAL;
Property; 
2003 AV from $2,152,600 to $3,312,050; TV from $2,152,600 to $3,312,050; 
2004 AV from $2,152,600 to $3,162,550; TV from $2,152,600 to $3,162,550; 
2005 AV from $2,027,200 to $2,761,850; TV from $2,027,200 to $2,761,850.

Item 2 (continued):

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-1036; PARADIES METRO VENTURES, INC.; CITY OF ROMULUS;
WAYNE COUNTY; ROMULUS Sch. Dist.; 80 999 00 3529 000; PERSONAL;
Property; 
2003 AV from $  27,700 to $  82,800; TV from $  27,700 to $  82,800; 
2004 AV from $  27,700 to $  68,450; TV from $  27,700 to $  68,450; 
2005 AV from $  21,600 to $  57,000; TV from $  21,600 to $  57,000.  

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-1083; GEO. F. ALGER COMPANY; CITY OF ROMULUS; WAYNE
COUNTY; ROMULUS Sch. Dist.; 80-999-00-0134-000; PERSONAL; Property;
2003 AV from $  17,400 to $  20,650; TV from $  17,400 to $  20,650; 
2004 AV from $  17,100 to $  20,100; TV from $  17,100 to $  20,100; 
2005 AV from $  15,700 to $  18,550; TV from $  15,700 to $  18,550.  

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-referenced
requested assessed and taxable values as presented:
154-05-1084; WORLDWIDE FLIGHT SERVICES, INC.; CITY OF
ROMULUS; WAYNE COUNTY; ROMULUS Sch. Dist.; 80 999 00 1847 000;
PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $ 278,500 to $ 616,750; TV from $ 278,500 to $ 616,750; 
2004 AV from $ 812,500 to $ 917,600; TV from $ 812,500 to $ 917,600; 
2005 AV from $ 920,500 to $1,168,050; TV from $ 920,500 to $1,168,050.  

City of Trenton, Wayne County

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-0453; SIBLEY LINESTONE LLC; CITY OF TRENTON; WAYNE
COUNTY; RIVERVIEW Sch. Dist.; 54-999-99-1962-002; PERSONAL;
Property; 
2003 AV from $ 553,100 to $ 884,150; TV from $ 553,100 to $ 884,150; 



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
                                                                    November 30, 2005                                                                        Page 29

2004 AV from $ 600,000 to $ 779,400; TV from $ 600,000 to $ 779,400; 
2005 AV from $ 650,000 to $ 697,950; TV from $ 650,000 to $ 697,950.  

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-0454; PENN & SEARLS DDS PC; CITY OF TRENTON; WAYNE
COUNTY; TRENTON Sch. Dist.; 54-999-99-1116-000; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $  30,800 to $  34,300; TV from $  30,800 to $  34,300; 
2004 AV from $  41,200 to $  43,050; TV from $  41,200 to $  43,050; 
2005 AV from $  45,900 to $  50,900; TV from $  45,900 to $  50,900.

Item 2 (continued):

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-0480; MOLINO ENTERPRISES; CITY OF TRENTON; WAYNE
COUNTY; TRENTON Sch. Dist.; 54-999-99-2040-003; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $ 129,400 to $ 137,450; TV from $ 129,400 to $ 137,450; 
2004 AV from $ 113,600 to $ 121,300; TV from $ 113,600 to $ 121,300; 
2005 AV from $ 108,900 to $ 111,700; TV from $ 108,900 to $ 111,700.  

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-0701; MICHIGAN FOUNDATION COMPANY INC; CITY OF
TRENTON; WAYNE COUNTY; TRENTON Sch. Dist.; 54-999-99-1840-000;
PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $ 292,200 to $ 328,250; TV from $ 292,200 to $ 328,250; 
2004 AV from $ 299,900 to $ 333,400; TV from $ 299,900 to $ 333,400; 
2005 AV from $ 277,900 to $ 313,950; TV from $ 277,900 to $ 313,950.  

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-0702; CITICORP LEASING INC; CITY OF TRENTON; WAYNE
COUNTY; TRENTON Sch. Dist.; 82-54-999-99-1931-001; PERSONAL;
Property; 
2005 AV from $  76,700 to $  88,100; TV from $  76,700 to $  88,100.  

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-0705; MARLA J PRICE DO PC; CITY OF TRENTON; WAYNE
COUNTY; TRENTON Sch. Dist.; 54-999-99-1139-500; PERSONAL; Property; 
2004 AV from $  32,100 to $  46,300; TV from $  32,100 to $  46,300.  

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-0706; LANIER WORLDWIDE INC; CITY OF TRENTON; WAYNE
COUNTY; TRENTON Sch. Dist.; 54-999-99-0802-000; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $  38,600 to $  44,050; TV from $  38,600 to $  44,050; 



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
                                                                    November 30, 2005                                                                        Page 30

2004 AV from $  38,300 to $  44,950; TV from $  38,300 to $  44,950.

Item 2 (continued):

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer as noted in the revised
figures in the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values for the
years 2003, 2004, and 2005:

2003:
Assessed Value: $  17,200 to $ 29,950
Taxable Value: $  17,200 to $ 29,950

2004:
Assessed Value: $  40,000 to $ 22,850
Taxable Value: $  40,000 to $ 22,850

2005:
Assessed Value: $  38,200 to $ 20,450
Taxable Value: $  38,200 to $ 20,450

154-05-0890; LITTLE CEASERS PIZZA; CITY OF TRENTON; WAYNE
COUNTY; TRENTON Sch. Dist.; 54 999 99 1712 032; PERSONAL; Property.

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the revised figures in the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values
for the year 2004, adopt the figures for the year 2003, and allowed the withdrawal
of the year 2005:

2004:
Assessed Value: $  39,300 to $ 46,800
Taxable Value: $  39,300 to $ 46,800

154-05-0891; JOHN E BODELL, DO, PC; CITY OF TRENTON; WAYNE
COUNTY; TRENTON Sch. Dist.; 54-999-99-0124-000; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $  32,800 to $  34,850; TV from $  32,800 to $  34,850;
2005 AV from $  46,700 to $  51,700; TV from $  46,700 to $  51,700.  



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
                                                                    November 30, 2005                                                                        Page 31

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-0892; HURON VALLEY STEEL; CITY OF TRENTON; WAYNE
COUNTY; TRENTON Sch. Dist.; 54 999 99 0640 000; PERSONAL; Property; 
2004 AV from $ 134,600 to $ 137,500; TV from $ 134,600 to $ 137,500; 
2005 AV from $ 463,700 to $ 475,700; TV from $ 463,700 to $ 475,700.

Item 2 (continued):

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-0893; WEST GRANGE PHARMACY, LLC; CITY OF TRENTON;
WAYNE COUNTY; TRENTON Sch. Dist.; 54-999-99-1668-000; PERSONAL;
Property; 
2003 AV from $  37,200 to $  54,450; TV from $  37,200 to $  54,450; 
2004 AV from $  33,000 to $  50,950; TV from $  33,000 to $  50,950; 
2005 AV from $  28,600 to $  45,100; TV from $  28,600 to $  45,100.  

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-0894; TRENTON SURGICAL, PC; CITY OF TRENTON; WAYNE
COUNTY; TRENTON Sch. Dist.; 54-999-99-0102-000; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $  27,000 to $  34,500; TV from $  27,000 to $  34,500; 
2004 AV from $  31,500 to $  36,550; TV from $  31,500 to $  36,550; 
2005 AV from $  27,200 to $  31,050; TV from $  27,200 to $  31,050.  

Canton Township, Wayne County

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-0582; GRAPEVINE WINE & DELI; CANTON TWP.; WAYNE
COUNTY; PLYMOUTH-CANTON Sch. Dist.; 71-999-99-0948-000;
PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $   1,190 to $   5,510; TV from $   1,190 to $   5,510; 
2004 AV from $   1,490 to $   5,010; TV from $   1,490 to $   5,010.

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
54-05-1029; STYLING GALLERY; CANTON TWP.; WAYNE COUNTY;
PLYMOUTH-CANTON Sch. Dist.; 71-999-99-1591-000; PERSONAL;
Property; 
2004 AV from $   7,500 to $  13,500; TV from $   7,500 to $  13,500.  



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
                                                                    November 30, 2005                                                                        Page 32

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-1030; LASER CLINIC, INC.; CANTON TWP.; WAYNE COUNTY;
PLYMOUTH-CANTON Sch. Dist.; 71-999-99-2004-063; PERSONAL;
Property; 
2004 AV from $  15,000 to $ 167,680; TV from $  15,000 to $ 167,680.  

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-1031; MEDICAL PRACTICE MADE PERFECT; CANTON TWP.;
WAYNE COUNTY; PLYMOUTH-CANTON Sch. Dist.; 71-999-99-2005-084;
PERSONAL; Property; 
2004 AV from $   0    to $  10,910; TV from $   0    to $  10,910.

Item 2 (continued):

Scheduled for 11:30 A.M.

City of Midland, Midland County

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to deny
the below-referenced matter and the parcel number should read: 056-19-13-09-
078:  
154-04-3333; MICHIGAN ELECTRIC TRANSMISSION CO; CITY OF
MIDLAND; MIDLAND COUNTY; MIDLAND Sch. Dist.; 56-9-13-09-078;
PERSONAL; Property;             TP
2003 AV from $5,225,100 to $4,744,050; TV from $5,225,100 to $4,744,050; 
2004 AV from $4,982,255 to $4,580,645; TV from $4,982,255 to $4,580,645.  

It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to
deny the below-referenced matter because the State Tax Commission lacks
jurisdiction:  
154-05-0174; ARLENE C DAMOCLES; CITY OF MIDLAND; MIDLAND
COUNTY; MIDLAND Sch. Dist.; 19-16-18-850; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $   4,800 to $   0    ; TV from $   4,800 to $  0  .  

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-0424; NEIL SWEEBE; CITY OF MIDLAND; MIDLAND COUNTY;
MIDLAND Sch. Dist.; 19-19-23-110; PERSONAL; Property; 
2005 AV from $    0    to $  15,200; TV from $    0    to $  15,200.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-0425; SOLDAN'S FEED; CITY OF MIDLAND; MIDLAND COUNTY;
MIDLAND Sch. Dist.; 19-03-10-475; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $  27,200 to $  67,750; TV from $  27,200 to $  67,750; 
2004 AV from $  27,800 to $  62,950; TV from $  27,800 to $  62,950; 



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
                                                                    November 30, 2005                                                                        Page 33

2005 AV from $  20,600 to $  50,050; TV from $  20,600 to $  50,050.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-0607; BLOOMBERG LP; CITY OF MIDLAND; MIDLAND COUNTY;
MIDLAND Sch. Dist.; 19-02-08-600; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $  14,300 to $  14,700; TV from $  14,300 to $  14,700; 
2004 AV from $  13,400 to $  13,600; TV from $  13,400 to $  13,600.  

Item 2 (continued):

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-referenced
requested assessed and taxable values as presented:
154-05-0608; TOMRA; CITY OF MIDLAND; MIDLAND COUNTY;
MIDLAND Sch. Dist.; 19-20-10-086; PERSONAL; Property; 
2004 AV from $   0     to $  64,500; TV from $    0    to $  64,500.
 
It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-0609; THREE I SUPPLY COMPANY; CITY OF MIDLAND;
MIDLAND COUNTY; MIDLAND Sch. Dist.; 19-20-08-400; PERSONAL;
Property; 
2003 AV from $  35,700 to $  55,800; TV from $  35,700 to $  55,800; 
2004 AV from $  29,200 to $  50,200; TV from $  29,200 to $  50,200; 
2005 AV from $ 186,800 to $  46,100; TV from $ 186,800 to $  46,100.  

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-0610; MCKESSON AUTOMATION SYS INC; CITY OF MIDLAND;
MIDLAND COUNTY; MIDLAND Sch. Dist.; 19-13-03-635; PERSONAL;
Property; 
2004 AV from $   0     to $   5,100; TV from $   0     to $   5,100.  

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-0612; TEXTRON INC/E-Z-GO DIV; CITY OF MIDLAND; MIDLAND
COUNTY; MIDLAND Sch. Dist.; 19-05-10-525; PERSONAL; Property; 
2004 AV from $    600 to $  29,800; TV from $    600 to $  29,800.  

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
                                                                    November 30, 2005                                                                        Page 34

154-05-0613; CULLIGAN STORE SOLUTIONS; CITY OF MIDLAND;
MIDLAND COUNTY; MIDLAND Sch. Dist.; 19-08-02-650; PERSONAL;
Property; 
2004 AV from $    0    to $   1,400; TV from $   0     to $   1,400.  

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-referenced
requested assessed and taxable values as presented:
154-05-0614; BRADY NEWS & RECYCLING; CITY OF MIDLAND;
MIDLAND COUNTY; MIDLAND Sch. Dist.; 19-02-12-100; PERSONAL;
Property; 
2003 AV from $  96,700 to $ 106,800; TV from $  96,700 to $ 106,800; 
2004 AV from $  88,200 to $  97,500; TV from $  88,200 to $  97,500.

Item 2 (continued):

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-0930; BOLGER & BATTLE; CITY OF MIDLAND; MIDLAND
COUNTY; MIDLAND Sch. Dist.; 19-02-10-222; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $  36,000 to $  46,900; TV from $  36,000 to $  46,900; 
2004 AV from $  30,400 to $  39,700; TV from $  30,400 to $  39,700; 
2005 AV from $  25,000 to $  33,050; TV from $  25,000 to $  33,050.  

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-0932; RISING CRUST. LLC, DBA: ZABROS PIZZA BUFFET; CITY
OF MIDLAND; MIDLAND COUNTY; MIDLAND Sch. Dist.; 19-26-01-100;
PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $  49,000 to $  95,150; TV from $  49,000 to $  95,150; 
2004 AV from $  43,100 to $  82,150; TV from $  43,100 to $  82,150; 
2005 AV from $  37,200 to $  71,850; TV from $  37,200 to $  71,850.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-0933; PAPER MOON C/O THE REHMANN GROUP; CITY OF
MIDLAND; MIDLAND COUNTY; MIDLAND Sch. Dist.; 19-16-01-060;
PERSONAL; Property; 
2004 AV from $  31,500 to $  16,550; TV from $  31,500 to $  16,550; 
2005 AV from $  32,800 to $  21,300; TV from $  32,800 to $  21,300.  

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-0934; RENT-A-CENTER # 02605; CITY OF MIDLAND; MIDLAND
COUNTY; MIDLAND Sch. Dist.; 19-18-05-558; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $  33,600 to $  39,550; TV from $  33,600 to $  39,550; 
2004 AV from $  48,200 to $ 105,200; TV from $  48,200 to $ 105,200; 



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
                                                                    November 30, 2005                                                                        Page 35

2005 AV from $  12,100 to $  99,750; TV from $  12,100 to $  99,750.  

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-0935; SARA LEE COFFEE & TEA FOOD SERVICE ATTN: TAX
DEPT.; CITY OF MIDLAND; MIDLAND COUNTY; MIDLAND Sch. Dist.;
19-19-01-600; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $ 0       to $  19,600; TV from $    0    to $  19,600; 
2004 AV from $   0     to $  24,400; TV from $    0    to $  24,400; 
2005 AV from $    0    to $  22,000; TV from $    0    to $  22,000.  

Item 2 (continued):

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-0936; THRESHOLD CONSULTING, INC.; CITY OF MIDLAND;
MIDLAND COUNTY; MIDLAND Sch. Dist.; 19-20-08-750; PERSONAL;
Property; 
2005 AV from $   1,000 to $   5,800; TV from $   1,000 to $   5,800.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-1101; FEENY CHRYSLER PLYMOUTH DODGE OF MIDLAND;
CITY OF MIDLAND; MIDLAND COUNTY; MIDLAND Sch. Dist.; 19-06-02-
200; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $ 173,800 to $ 186,200; TV from $ 173,800 to $ 186,200;
2004 AV from $ 155,800 to $ 196,500; TV from $ 155,800 to $ 196,500.  

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-1106; TWOCAN, INC. DBA: TIM HORTON'S; CITY OF MIDLAND;
MIDLAND COUNTY; MIDLAND Sch. Dist.; 19-20-09-521; PERSONAL;
Property; 
2003 AV from $  41,700 to $  49,900; TV from $  41,700 to $  49,900; 
2004 AV from $  35,300 to $  44,300; TV from $  35,300 to $  44,300; 
2005 AV from $  34,400 to $  37,200; TV from $  34,400 to $  37,200.  

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-1107; BIG APPLE BAGELS; CITY OF MIDLAND; MIDLAND
COUNTY; MIDLAND Sch. Dist.; 19-02-07-510; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $  32,500 to $  53,500; TV from $  32,500 to $  53,500;
2004 AV from $  29,900 to $  47,650; TV from $  29,900 to $  47,650; 
2005 AV from $  26,900 to $  42,700; TV from $  26,900 to $  42,700.  



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
                                                                    November 30, 2005                                                                        Page 36

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-1108; JB ROBINSON JEWELERS #1617; CITY OF MIDLAND;
MIDLAND COUNTY; MIDLAND Sch. Dist.; 19-19-20-250; PERSONAL;
Property; 
2003 AV from $  40,400 to $  80,350; TV from $  40,400 to $  80,350; 
2004 AV from $  39,300 to $  73,400; TV from $  39,300 to $  73,400; 
2005 AV from $  34,200 to $  63,550; TV from $  34,200 to $  63,550.  

Item 2 (continued):

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-1109; KAY JEWELERS 196 / STERLING JEWELERS LLC; CITY OF
MIDLAND; MIDLAND COUNTY; MIDLAND Sch. Dist.; 19-19-20-251;
PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $  51,900 to $  99,600; TV from $  51,900 to $  99,600; 
2004 AV from $  49,300 to $  88,050; TV from $  49,300 to $  88,050; 
2005 AV from $  45,100 to $  78,400; TV from $  45,100 to $  78,400.  

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-1110; OFFICE MAX STORE #598; CITY OF MIDLAND; MIDLAND
COUNTY; MIDLAND Sch. Dist.; 19-15-01-300; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $  53,000 to $  58,600; TV from $  53,000 to $  58,600; 
2004 AV from $  46,200 to $  54,550; TV from $  46,200 to $  54,550; 
2005 AV from $  55,600 to $  62,350; TV from $  55,600 to $  62,350.  

It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to
adopt the revised figures in the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable
values for the years 2003, 2004, and 2005:

2003:
Assessed Value: $  29,100 to $ 46,950
Taxable Value: $  29,100 to $ 46,950

2004:
Assessed Value: $  27,200 to $ 46,800
Taxable Value: $  27,200 to $ 46,800

2005:
Assessed Value: $  25,800 to $ 34,750



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
                                                                    November 30, 2005                                                                        Page 37

Taxable Value: $  25,800 to $ 34,750

154-05-1113; ALLIED CONCRETE PRODUCTS, INC.; CITY OF MIDLAND;
MIDLAND COUNTY; MIDLAND Sch. Dist.; 19-01-09-200; PERSONAL;
Property.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and approved to adopt the below-
referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-1115; IBM CREDIT LLC; CITY OF MIDLAND; MIDLAND COUNTY;
MIDLAND Sch. Dist.; 19-09-04-050; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $4,709,400 to $4,992,000; TV from $4,709,400 to $4,992,000; 
2004 AV from $5,917,500 to $6,272,550; TV from $5,917,500 to $6,272,550; 
2005 AV from $5,044,500 to $5,347,150; TV from $5,044,500 to $5,347,150.  
Mr. Roberts opposed.  The Commission admitted Taxpayer Exhibits 1 and 2.

Item 2 (continued):

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-1116; IBM CREDIT LLC; CITY OF MIDLAND; MIDLAND COUNTY;
MIDLAND Sch. Dist.; 19-09-04-051; PERSONAL; Property;
2003 AV from $  30,700 to $  32,500; TV from $  30,700 to $  32,500; 
2005 AV from $ 106,800 to $ 113,200; TV from $ 106,800 to $ 113,200.  
Mr. Roberts opposed.  The Commission admitted Taxpayer Exhibits 1 and 2.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-1120; QWIK STOP COIN LAUNDRY; CITY OF MIDLAND;
MIDLAND COUNTY; MIDLAND Sch. Dist.; 19-17-01-175; PERSONAL;
Property; 
2003 AV from $  28,400 to $  35,850; TV from $  28,400 to $  35,850; 
2004 AV from $  25,700 to $  33,250; TV from $  25,700 to $  33,250; 
2005 AV from $  23,300 to $  30,900; TV from $  23,300 to $  30,900.  

Scheduled for 1:30 P.M.

Onota Township, Alger County

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-03-1731; CURTIS E & J MARLENE BLACKWELL; ONOTA TWP.;
ALGER COUNTY; AUTRAIN-ONOTA Sch. Dist.; 02-007-206-008-00; REAL;
Property; 
2003 AV from $  28,100 to $  35,327; TV from $  23,701 to $  30,928.  

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
                                                                    November 30, 2005                                                                        Page 38

154-03-1732; WILLIAM A & JUDY L KIRKPATRICK; ONOTA TWP.;
ALGER COUNTY; AUTRAIN-ONOTA Sch. Dist.; 02-007-065-009-00; REAL;
Property; 
2003 AV from $  80,300 to $  86,159; TV from $  45,578 to $  51,437.  

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-03-1733; JAMIE S COPEMAN; ONOTA TWP.; ALGER COUNTY;
AUTRAIN-ONOTA Sch. Dist.; 02-007-207-007-00; REAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $  43,600 to $  47,134; TV from $  25,047 to $  28,581.  

Item 2 (continued):

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-03-1734; MARK MCNEIL; ONOTA TWP.; ALGER COUNTY;
AUTRAIN-ONOTA Sch. Dist.; 02-007-210-023-00; REAL; Property;
2003 AV from $  19,100 to $  21,745; TV from $  10,169 to $  12,914.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-03-1735; GERALD J & KATHERINE GEROU; ONOTA TWP.; ALGER
COUNTY; AUTRAIN-ONOTA Sch. Dist.; 02-007-290-005-00; REAL; Property; 

2003 AV from $  51,700 to $  58,345; TV from $  29,454 to $  36,099.  

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-03-1736; DAVID & CHRISTINE KIMAR; ONOTA TWP.; ALGER
COUNTY; AUTRAIN-ONOTA Sch. Dist.; 02-007-300-003-00; REAL; Property;
2003 AV from $ 119,900 to $ 134,342; TV from $  68,247 to $  82,689.  

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-03-1737; DOROTHY D SHAUVER; ONOTA TWP.; ALGER COUNTY;
AUTRAIN-ONOTA Sch. Dist.; 02-007-300-029-00; REAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $  69,200 to $  97,571; TV from $  42,710 to $  71,081.  

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-03-1738; RUSSELL & ELAINE E AULT; ONOTA TWP.; ALGER
COUNTY; AUTRAIN-ONOTA Sch. Dist.; 02-007-426-022-00; REAL; Property; 

2003 AV from $  20,700 to $  27,345; TV from $  11,756 to $  18,401.  



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
                                                                    November 30, 2005                                                                        Page 39

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-03-1739; RICHARD HINDS LIV TRUST; ONOTA TWP.; ALGER
COUNTY; AUTRAIN-ONOTA Sch. Dist.; 02-007-206-036-00; REAL; Property; 

2003 AV from $ 113,800 to $ 123,085; TV from $  64,853 to $  74,138.  

City of Wayland, Allegan County

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-0477; DEPOT ENTERPRISE LLC; CITY OF WAYLAND; ALLEGAN
COUNTY; WAYLAND UNION Sch. Dist.; 03-56-007-017-00; REAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $ 189,700 to $ 252,200; TV from $ 189,700 to $ 252,200; 
2004 AV from $ 178,000 to $ 240,500; TV from $ 178,000 to $ 240,500; 
2005 AV from $ 164,400 to $ 226,900; TV from $ 164,400 to $ 226,900.  

Item 2 (continued):

Saugatuck Township, Allegan County

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-0580; BRUCE E DEMPSEY; SAUGATUCK TWP.; ALLEGAN
COUNTY; SAUGATUCK Sch. Dist.; 0320-050-002-00; REAL; Property; 
2005 AV from $  17,400 to $ 156,400; TV from $  15,214 to $ 154,214.  

Bangor Township, Bay County

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-03-1730; AUTOMATIC DATA PROCESSING, INC; BANGOR TWP.;
BAY COUNTY; BANGOR TWP. Sch. Dist.; 09-010-900-000-007-97;
PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $    0    to $   2,100; TV from $    0    to $   2,100.  

Albion Township, Calhoun County

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-03-0631; SPRIGMAG INC; ALBION TWP.; CALHOUN COUNTY;
HOMER Sch. Dist.; 13-01-000-125-00; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $   0     to $ 164,900; TV from $   0     to $ 164,900.  

Convis Township, Calhoun County



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
                                                                    November 30, 2005                                                                        Page 40

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-0940; JULAINE M FROST; CONVIS TWP.; CALHOUN COUNTY;
BELLEVUE Sch. Dist.; 13-08-181-045-00; REAL; Property; 
2004 AV from $   0     to $   1,630; TV from $  0      to $   1,630.

Marengo Township, Calhoun County

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-0599; CITYNET FIBER NETWORK; MARENGO TWP.; CALHOUN
COUNTY; MARSHALL Sch. Dist.; 13-15-000-130-00; PERSONAL; Property; 
2005 AV from $    0    to $   4,110; TV from $   0     to $   4,110.

Item 2 (continued):

Sheridan Township, Calhoun County

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-0581; OWNER UNKNOWN; SHERIDAN TWP.; CALHOUN
COUNTY; ALBION Sch. Dist.; 13-19-362-045-00; REAL; Property; 
2005 AV from $   0     to $   6,650; TV from $   0     to $   6,650.

City of Clio, Genesee County

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-0961; D & D DESIGN; CITY OF CLIO; GENESEE COUNTY; CLIO
Sch. Dist.; 51-85-1521-02; PERSONAL; Property; 
2005 AV from $  15,800 to $  46,600; TV from $  15,800 to $  46,600.

Davison Township, Genesee County

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-0645; BIG APPLE BAGEL; DAVISON TWP.; GENESEE COUNTY;
DAVISON Sch. Dist.; 05-816-283-13; PERSONAL; Property; 
2005 AV from $  10,000 to $ 114,720; TV from $  10,000 to $ 114,720.  

Green Lake Township, Grand Traverse County



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
                                                                    November 30, 2005                                                                        Page 41

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-0423; TRINITY CAPITAL; GREEN LAKE TWP.; GRAND
TRAVERSE COUNTY; TRAVERSE CITY Sch. Dist.; ; PERSONAL; Property; 
2005 AV from $   0     to $  43,730; TV from $    0  to $  43,730.  

City of Litchfield, Hillsdale County

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-3724; EDWIN & DIANE SMITH; CITY OF LITCHFIELD;
HILLSDALE COUNTY; LITCHFIELD Sch. Dist.; 30-19-105-001-019; REAL;
Property; 
2004 AV from $  66,500 to $  67,000; TV from $  66,500 to $  67,000.

Item 2 (continued):

Fair Haven Township, Huron County

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-referenced
requested assessed and taxable values as presented:
154-05-0964; ROBERT J & JANICE E CLARK; FAIR HAVEN TWP.; HURON
COUNTY; ELKTON-PIGEON-BAYPORT Sch. Dist.; 3208-001-017-50; REAL;
Property; 
2003 AV from $    0    to $   4,200; TV from $   0    to $   2,953; 
2004 AV from $   0     to $   4,200; TV from $  0      to $   3,021; 
2005 AV from $   0     to $   4,200; TV from $   0     to $   3,090.  

City of East Lansing, Ingham County

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to allow
the withdrawal of the below-referenced matter because it was submitted in error.  
154-05-0508; H & H MOBIL; CITY OF EAST LANSING; INGHAM COUNTY;
EAST LANSING Sch. Dist.; 33-20-90-26-580-090; PERSONAL; Property; 
2005 AV from $  15,000 to $  28,100; TV from $  15,000 to $  28,100.  

City of Lansing, Ingham County

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to allow
the withdrawal of the below-referenced matter because the changes were made at
the July Board of Review.  



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
                                                                    November 30, 2005                                                                        Page 42

154-05-0133; PROJECT INNOVATIONS INC; CITY OF LANSING; INGHAM
COUNTY; LANSING Sch. Dist.; 90-33-01-55-994-000; PERSONAL; Property; 
2004 AV from $   1,100 to $   0    ; TV from $   1,100 to $   0    .  TP

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-0411; RYAN ASSOCIATES; CITY OF LANSING; INGHAM
COUNTY; LANSING Sch. Dist.; 9033-01-59692-000; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $  16,000 to $    0   ; TV from $  16,000 to $ 0.  

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-0412; FIFTH THIRD BANK WESTERN MI; CITY OF LANSING;
INGHAM COUNTY; LANSING Sch. Dist.; 9033-01-21644-000; PERSONAL;
Property; 
2003 AV from $   0     to $  91,400; TV from $  0      to $  91,400.

Item 2 (continued):

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-referenced
requested assessed and taxable values as presented for the year 2004 and deny the
values for the year 2005:
154-05-0943; DIVERSE COMPUTER MARKETERS; CITY OF LANSING;
INGHAM COUNTY; LANSING Sch. Dist.; 90-33-01-18-313-000; PERSONAL;
Property; 
2004 AV from $ 236,200 to $  93,800; TV from $ 236,200 to $  93,800; 
2005 AV from $ 248,000 to $  96,700; TV from $ 248,000 to $  96,700.  TP

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-0966; IBJTC BUSINESS CREDIT CORP. C/O MIZUHO CORPORATE
BANK, LTD; CITY OF LANSING; INGHAM COUNTY; LANSING Sch. Dist.;
90-33-01-32-360-000; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $   0     to $  82,900; TV from $  0      to $  82,900; 
2004 AV from $   0     to $  64,200; TV from $    0    to $  64,200.  

Delhi Township, Ingham County

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-1401; OMNIPOINT HOLDINGS, INC. DBA: T-MOBILE; DELHI
CHARTER TWP.; INGHAM COUNTY; HOLT Sch. Dist.; 33-25-05-90-930-
450; PERSONAL; Property; 



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
                                                                    November 30, 2005                                                                        Page 43

2003 AV from $ 128,500 to $ 129,200; TV from $ 128,500 to $ 129,200; 
2004 AV from $ 123,400 to $ 129,850; TV from $ 123,400 to $ 129,850.

Columbia Township, Jackson County

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-0140; RICHARD A & REBECCA STONE; COLUMBIA TWP.;
JACKSON COUNTY; COLUMBIA Sch. Dist.; 000-20-19-251-001-01; REAL;
Property; 
2003 AV from $ 127,773 to $ 127,773; TV from $   2,488 to $  60,363; 
2004 AV from $ 142,349 to $ 142,349; TV from $   2,545 to $  61,751.

Concord Township, Jackson County

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-0908; SAFETY SYSTEMS; CONCORD TWP.; JACKSON COUNTY;
CONCORD Sch. Dist.; 900-11-37-600-097-00; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $   0     to $   1,200; TV from $    0    to $   1,200; 
2004 AV from $    0    to $   2,050; TV from $   0     to $   2,050.  

Item 2 (continued):

Grass Lake Township, Jackson County

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-0910; SAFETY SYSTEMS; GRASS LAKE TWP.; JACKSON
COUNTY; GRASS LAKE Sch. Dist.; 900-10-40-603-009-00; PERSONAL;
Property; 
2003 AV from $   0     to $   1,200; TV from $   0     to $   1,200; 
2004 AV from $   0     to $   5,400; TV from $    0    to $   5,400.  

Parma Township, Jackson County

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-0911; SAFETY SYSTEMS; PARMA TWP.; JACKSON COUNTY;
WESTERN Sch. Dist.; 900-06-39-600-062-00; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $   0     to $    450; TV from $    0    to $    450; 
2004 AV from $    0    to $   1,700; TV from $    0    to $   1,700.  

Rives Township, Jackson County

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-0912; SAFETY SYSTEMS; RIVES TWP.; JACKSON COUNTY;
NORTHWEST Sch. Dist.; 900-03-37-600-107-00; PERSONAL; Property; 



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
                                                                    November 30, 2005                                                                        Page 44

2003 AV from $    0    to $   1,650; TV from $   0     to $   1,650; 
2004 AV from $   0     to $   2,450; TV from $     0   to $   2,450.  

Sandstone Township, Jackson County

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-0913; SAFETY SYSTEMS; SANDSTONE TWP.; JACKSON
COUNTY; WESTERN Sch. Dist.; 900-07-38-603-060-00; PERSONAL;
Property; 
2004 AV from $    0    to $   1,050; TV from $    0    to $   1,050.  

Waterloo Township, Jackson County

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-0914; SAFETY SYSTEMS; WATERLOO TWP.; JACKSON COUNTY;
CHELSEA Sch. Dist.; 900-10-40-603-010-00; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $   0     to $   1,050; TV from $   0     to $   1,050; 
2004 AV from $    0    to $    800; TV from $   0     to $    800.  

Item 2 (continued):

City of Kalamazoo, Kalamazoo County

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-referenced
requested assessed and taxable values as presented:
154-04-4635; KALAMAZOO NEIGHBORHOOD; CITY OF KALAMAZOO;
KALAMAZOO COUNTY; KALAMAZOO Sch. Dist.; 06-14-195-005; REAL;
Property; 2002 AV from $   0     to $   4,800; TV from $   0     to $   4,800; 2003
AV from $   0     to $   4,800; TV from $   0     to $   4,800.

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-referenced
requested assessed and taxable values as presented:
154-04-4636; KALAMAZOO NEIGHBORHOOD; CITY OF KALAMAZOO;
KALAMAZOO COUNTY; KALAMAZOO Sch. Dist.; 06-14-195-001; REAL;
Property; 
2002 AV from $   0     to $   3,500; TV from $   0     to $   3,500; 
2003 AV from $    0    to $   3,500; TV from $    0    to $   3,500.

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-referenced
requested assessed and taxable values as presented:



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
                                                                    November 30, 2005                                                                        Page 45

154-04-4637; KALAMAZOO NEIGHBORHOOD; CITY OF KALAMAZOO;
KALAMAZOO COUNTY; KALAMAZOO Sch. Dist.; 06-14-169-001; REAL;
Property; 
2002 AV from $   0     to $   2,900; TV from $   0     to $   2,900; 
2003 AV from $   0     to $   2,900; TV from $   0     to $   2,900.

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-referenced
requested assessed and taxable values as presented:
154-04-4638; KALAMAZOO NEIGHBORHOOD; CITY OF KALAMAZOO;
KALAMAZOO COUNTY; KALAMAZOO Sch. Dist.; 06-14-327-004; REAL;
Property; 
2002 AV from $    0    to $   7,000; TV from $   0     to $   7,000; 
2003 AV from $   0     to $   7,000; TV from $   0     to $   7,000.

Item 2 (continued):

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the revised figures in the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values
for the year 2004 and adopt the values for the years 2002 and 2003:

2004:
Assessed Value: $  49,600 to $ 99,300
Taxable Value: $  49,600 to $ 99,300

154-04-4639; SPRINT SPECTRUM; CITY OF KALAMAZOO; KALAMAZOO
COUNTY; KALAMAZOO Sch. Dist.; 9052273; PERSONAL; Property; 
2002 AV from $  65,900 to $  78,500; TV from $  65,900 to $  78,500; 
2003 AV from $  89,700 to $ 127,000; TV from $  89,700 to $ 127,000; 
2004 AV from to $ 142,700; TV from to $ 142,700.

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the revised figures in the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values
for the year 2003 and adopt the values for the years 2002 and 2004:

2003:
Assessed Value: $  78,700 to $ 75,700
Taxable Value: $  78,700 to $ 75,700



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
                                                                    November 30, 2005                                                                        Page 46

154-04-4640; SPRINT SPECTRUM LP; CITY OF KALAMAZOO;
KALAMAZOO COUNTY; COMSTOCK Sch. Dist.; 9052280; PERSONAL;
Property; 
2002 AV from $  58,200 to $  70,700; TV from $  58,200 to $  70,700; 
2004 AV from $  43,800 to $  89,300; TV from $  43,800 to $  89,300.

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-0149; CINGULAR INTERACTIVE; CITY OF KALAMAZOO;
KALAMAZOO COUNTY; KALAMAZOO Sch. Dist.; 9054903; PERSONAL;
Property; 
2003 AV from $   4,550 to $  12,800; TV from $   4,550 to $  12,800; 
2004 AV from $   5,800 to $  11,900; TV from $   5,800 to $  11,900.

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-0150; SPRINT SPECTRUM LP; CITY OF KALAMAZOO;
KALAMAZOO COUNTY; KALAMAZOO Sch. Dist.; 9053143; PERSONAL;
Property; 
2004 AV from $  29,500 to $ 117,400; TV from $  29,500 to $ 117,400.  

Item 2 (continued):

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the revised figures in the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values
for the year 2004:

2004:
Assessed Value: $  60,400 to $ 90,300
Taxable Value: $  60,400 to $ 90,300

154-05-0151; SPRINT SPECTRUM LP; CITY OF KALAMAZOO;
KALAMAZOO COUNTY; KALAMAZOO Sch. Dist.; 9052275; PERSONAL;
Property. 

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-0921; ESBEARE DEVELOPMENT CO.; CITY OF KALAMAZOO;
KALAMAZOO COUNTY; COMSTOCK Sch. Dist.; 9049250; PERSONAL;
Property; 2004 AV from $  54,700 to $  64,150; TV from $  54,700 to $  64,150;
2005 AV from $  40,800 to $  58,700; TV from $  40,800 to $  58,700.

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
                                                                    November 30, 2005                                                                        Page 47

154-05-0922; REDEVCO, INC.; CITY OF KALAMAZOO; KALAMAZOO
COUNTY; COMSTOCK Sch. Dist.; 9049707; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $  33,250 to $  33,750; TV from $  33,250 to $  33,750; 
2004 AV from $  28,300 to $  32,900; TV from $  28,300 to $  32,900.  

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-0923; MAIN STREET CAFÉ; CITY OF KALAMAZOO;
KALAMAZOO COUNTY; KALAMAZOO Sch. Dist.; 9050753; PERSONAL;
Property; 
2005 AV from $   8,400 to $  12,850; TV from $   8,400 to $  12,850.

City of Portage, Kalamazoo County

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-0152; K-MART OF MICHIGAN #3195; CITY OF PORTAGE;
KALAMAZOO COUNTY; PORTAGE Sch. Dist.; 90010-135-A; PERSONAL;
Property; 
2004 AV from $ 106,000 to $ 330,500; TV from $ 106,000 to $ 330,500.

Item 2 (continued):

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-0394; OMNIPOINT HOLDINGS INC; CITY OF PORTAGE;
KALAMAZOO COUNTY; PORTAGE Sch. Dist.; 99553-001-C; PERSONAL;
Property; 
2003 AV from $ 244,800 to $ 345,500; TV from $ 244,800 to $ 345,500;
2004 AV from $ 149,700 to $ 169,750; TV from $ 149,700 to $ 169,750.

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced revised assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-0448; CHARLES RIVER BREEDING LAB INC; CITY OF PORTAGE;
KALAMAZOO COUNTY; PORTAGE Sch. Dist.; 90029-450-A; PERSONAL;
Property; 
2003 AV from $ 651,900 to $ 952,350; TV from $ 651,900 to $ 952,350; 
2004 AV from $ 805,200 to $1,119,900; TV from $ 805,200 to $1,119,900.  
The Commission admitted Assessor Exhibit 1.

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to
postpone the below-referenced matter: 
154-05-0676; SPX CORPORATION; CITY OF PORTAGE; KALAMAZOO
COUNTY; PORTAGE Sch. Dist.; 90018-175-A; PERSONAL; Property; 



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
                                                                    November 30, 2005                                                                        Page 48

2003 AV from $ 234,900 to $ 488,850; TV from $ 234,900 to $ 488,850.

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to
postpone the below-referenced matter: 
154-05-0919; D & W FOOD CENTERS, INC.; CITY OF PORTAGE;
KALAMAZOO COUNTY; PORTAGE Sch. Dist.; 90016-055-A; PERSONAL;
Property;
2002 AV from $ 713,600 to $1,291,300; TV from $ 713,600 to $1,291,300; 
2003 AV from $ 705,200 to $1,219,600; TV from $ 705,200 to $1,219,600; 
2004 AV from $ 629,700 to $1,085,250; TV from $ 629,700 to $1,085,250.  

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-0920; GREAT LAKES PLASTIC, RECON & HAND SURGERY, PC;
CITY OF PORTAGE; KALAMAZOO COUNTY; PORTAGE Sch. Dist.; 90019-
110-B; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $  32,900 to $  30,850; TV from $  32,900 to $  30,850; 
2004 AV from $  27,600 to $  27,950; TV from $  27,600 to $  27,950; 
2005 AV from $  24,400 to $  35,550; TV from $  24,400 to $  35,550.  

Item 2 (continued):

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-0968; KECH LEASING; CITY OF PORTAGE; KALAMAZOO
COUNTY; PORTAGE Sch. Dist.; 90019-005-F; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $  54,000 to $  57,700; TV from $  54,000 to $  57,700; 
2004 AV from $  54,000 to $  73,550; TV from $  54,000 to $  73,550; 
2005 AV from $  40,600 to $  51,100; TV from $  40,600 to $  51,100.  

North Branch  Township, Lapeer County

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-0160; BRYAN & JAMIE BUIKE; NORTH BRANCH TWP.; LAPEER
COUNTY; NORTH BRANCH Sch. Dist.; 44-046-304-009-25; REAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $   5,400 to $  45,608; TV from $   3,770 to $  42,605; 
2004 AV from $   5,400 to $  45,608; TV from $   3,856 to $  43,585.

Glen Arbor Township, Leelanau County

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
                                                                    November 30, 2005                                                                        Page 49

154-05-0941; ROBINSON-BAHMILLER FUNERAL HOME; GLEN ARBOR
TWP.; LEELANAU COUNTY; GLEN LAKE Sch. Dist.; 006-547-001-00;
REAL; Property;
2005 AV from $  45,000 to $ 288,300; TV from $  30,693 to $ 274,698.  

City of Howell, Livingston County

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-0164; ADVANCED MEDICAL SOLUTIONS INC; CITY OF
HOWELL; LIVINGSTON COUNTY; HOWELL Sch. Dist.; 47-17-99-000-992;
PERSONAL; Property; 
2004 AV from $  31,500 to $  41,300; TV from $  31,500 to $  41,300.  

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-0165; MR B'S RUSTIC TAVERN; CITY OF HOWELL; LIVINGSTON
COUNTY; HOWELL Sch. Dist.; 47-17-99-001-026; PERSONAL; Property; 
2004 AV from $  44,500 to $  59,600; TV from $  44,500 to $  59,600.  

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-0166; MARSHALL MOVIES INC; CITY OF HOWELL; LIVINGSTON
COUNTY; HOWELL Sch. Dist.; 47-17-99-001-535; PERSONAL; Property; 
2004 AV from $   7,000 to $  60,800; TV from $   7,000 to $  60,800.  

Item 2 (continued):

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-0720; MERIT CUSTOM HOMES COMPANY; CITY OF HOWELL;
LIVINGSTON COUNTY; HOWELL Sch. Dist.; 4717-26-201-042; REAL;
Property; 
2005 AV from $  27,500 to $ 116,700; TV from $  27,500 to $ 116,700.

Brighton Township, Livingston County

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-0161; FOLLMER INSURANCE SERVICES; BRIGHTON TWP.;
LIVINGSTON COUNTY; BRIGHTON Sch. Dist.; 4712-99-000-727;
PERSONAL; Property; 
2004 AV from $   2,763 to $   4,900; TV from $   2,763 to $   4,900.  

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
                                                                    November 30, 2005                                                                        Page 50

154-05-0162; DONALD ROSS SURVEYOR; BRIGHTON TWP.;
LIVINGSTON COUNTY; BRIGHTON Sch. Dist.; 4712-99-000-437;
PERSONAL; Property; 
2004 AV from $    910 to $  12,400; TV from $    910 to $  12,400.

Green Oak Township, Livingston County

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-0633; PHOENIX ENVIRONMENTAL INC; GREEN OAK TWP.;
LIVINGSTON COUNTY; WHITMORE LAKE Sch. Dist.; 4716-99-001-287;
PERSONAL; Property; 
2004 AV from $   0     to $   3,400; TV from $    0    to $   3,400.  

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-0634; D & R HEATING & COOLING; GREEN OAK TWP.;
LIVINGSTON COUNTY; WHITMORE LAKE Sch. Dist.; 4716-99-001-187;
PERSONAL; Property; 
2004 AV from $   0     to $   8,800; TV from $    0    to $   8,800.  

Item 2 (continued):

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the revised figures in the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values
for the year 2005:

2005:
Assessed Value: $  24,800 to $ 27,000
Taxable Value: $  24,800 to $ 27,000

154-05-0635; AMICO PREMIUM PROVISIONS OF MI INC; GREEN OAK
TWP.; LIVINGSTON COUNTY; WHITMORE LAKE Sch. Dist.; 4716-99-001-
030; PERSONAL; Property.

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-0636; KROL BUILDING COMPANY; GREEN OAK TWP.;
LIVINGSTON COUNTY; SOUTH LYON Sch. Dist.; 4716-99-001-166;
PERSONAL; Property; 
2004 AV from $    0    to $  13,200; TV from $   0     to $  13,200.  



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
                                                                    November 30, 2005                                                                        Page 51

Howell Township, Livingston County

154-05-0163; FIVE STAR QUALITY CARE; HOWELL TWP.; LIVINGSTON
COUNTY; HOWELL Sch. Dist.; 4706-99-000-422; PERSONAL; Property; 
2004 AV from $  53,820 to $ 223,511; TV from $  53,820 to $ 223,511.  

City of Mackinac Island, Mackinac County

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-referenced
requested assessed and taxable values as presented:
154-05-0958; RICHARD & JUDY PFAHL; CITY OF MACKINAC ISLAND;
MACKINAC COUNTY; MACKINAC ISLAND Sch. Dist.; 49-051-755-021-00;
REAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $  35,000 to $ 195,400; TV from $  26,643 to $ 187,043; 
2004 AV from $  35,000 to $ 195,400; TV from $  27,255 to $ 191,345.  

City of Eastpointe, Macomb County

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-0389; ECHOSTAR SATELLITE LLC; CITY OF EASTPOINTE;
MACOMB COUNTY; EAST DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 014-925-000-029;
PERSONAL; Property; 
2005 AV from $  12,340 to $  17,840; TV from $  12,340 to $  17,840.

Item 2 (continued):

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-0391; SPRINT SPECTRUM; CITY OF EASTPOINTE; MACOMB
COUNTY; EAST DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 014-925-000-178; PERSONAL;
Property; 
2005 AV from $  60,780 to $  84,220; TV from $  60,780 to $  84,220.  

City of Frasier, Macomb County

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to deny
the below-referenced matter because the State Tax Commission lacks jurisdiction:  

154-05-0169; FALCON COLD FORMING; CITY OF FRASER; MACOMB
COUNTY; FRASER Sch. Dist.; 50-33-250-093-10; PERSONAL; Property; 
2004 AV from $ 240,583 to $ 169,030; TV from $ 240,583 to $ 169,030.  TP

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to deny
the below-referenced matter because the State Tax Commission lacks jurisdiction:  



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
                                                                    November 30, 2005                                                                        Page 52

154-05-0962; GOSIGER, INC.; CITY OF FRASER; MACOMB COUNTY;
FRASER Sch. Dist.; 50-33-225-031-00; PERSONAL; Property; 
2004 AV from $ 160,200 to $    0   ; TV from $ 160,200 to $ 0.  TP

City of Roseville, Macomb County

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts and unanimously approved to adopt
the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-referenced
revised assessed and taxable values as presented:
154-04-3785; HOFLEY MANUFACTURING; CITY OF ROSEVILLE;
MACOMB COUNTY; ROSEVILLE Sch. Dist.; 860-15500-03; PERSONAL;
Property; 
2002 AV from $ 791,330 to $1,061,120; TV from $ 791,330 to $1,061,120; 
2003 AV from $ 782,780 to $1,038,780; TV from $ 782,780 to $1,038,780; 
2004 AV from $ 666,490 to $ 811,240; TV from $ 666,490 to $ 811,240.  

City of Sterling Heights, Macomb County

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-0509; JOURNEYS #1088 GENESCO INC; CITY OF STERLING
HEIGHTS; MACOMB COUNTY; UTICA Sch. Dist.; 10-01-104-014-207;
PERSONAL; Property; 
2004 AV from $  20,000 to $  30,000; TV from $  20,000 to $  30,000.  

Item 2 (continued):

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-0510; ANNEX DESIGN SERVICE INC; CITY OF STERLING
HEIGHTS; MACOMB COUNTY; UTICA Sch. Dist.; 10-08-426-010-001;
PERSONAL; Property;
2004 AV from $  24,800 to $  28,400; TV from $  24,800 to $  28,400.  

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-0600; LINENS N THINGS #511; CITY OF STERLING HEIGHTS;
MACOMB COUNTY; UTICA Sch. Dist.; 10-01-100-022-001; PERSONAL;
Property; 
2003 AV from $ 256,800 to $ 259,800; TV from $ 256,800 to $ 259,800; 
2004 AV from $ 220,800 to $ 240,400; TV from $ 220,800 to $ 240,400; 
2005 AV from $ 202,400 to $ 219,200; TV from $ 202,400 to $ 219,200.  



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
                                                                    November 30, 2005                                                                        Page 53

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-0601; DIVERSICON COMPANY; CITY OF STERLING HEIGHTS;
MACOMB COUNTY; UTICA Sch. Dist.; 10-04-376-021-001; PERSONAL;
Property; 
2003 AV from $  51,500 to $ 139,950; TV from $  51,500 to $ 139,950; 
2004 AV from $  53,000 to $ 137,500; TV from $  53,000 to $ 137,500; 
2005 AV from $  55,000 to $ 122,500; TV from $  55,000 to $ 122,500.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-0602; TROY AGGREGATE; CITY OF STERLING HEIGHTS;
MACOMB COUNTY; UTICA Sch. Dist.; 10-16-101-014-001; PERSONAL;
Property; 
2003 AV from $  35,000 to $  47,300; TV from $  35,000 to $  47,300.  

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-0603; MEDILODGE OF STERLING HEIGHTS; CITY OF STERLING
HEIGHTS; MACOMB COUNTY; WARREN CONSOLIDATED Sch. Dist.; 10-
25-453-001-001; PERSONAL; Property; 
2004 AV from $ 304,000 to $ 325,950; TV from $ 304,000 to $ 325,950.  

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-0604; ATCO INDUSTRIES INC; CITY OF STERLING HEIGHTS;
MACOMB COUNTY; WARREN CONSOLIDATED Sch. Dist.; 10-33-202-006-
001; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $  90,000 to $ 101,600; TV from $  90,000 to $ 101,600.  

Item 2 (continued):

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-0939; RIC-MAN CONSTRUCTION, INC.; CITY OF STERLING
HEIGHTS; MACOMB COUNTY; UTICA Sch. Dist.; 10-09-100-068-001;
PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $ 204,000 to $1,488,400; TV from $ 204,000 to $1,488,400; 
2004 AV from $ 420,600 to $1,495,750; TV from $ 420,600 to $1,495,750.  

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-1129; BYBLO'S CLEANER; CITY OF STERLING HEIGHTS;
MACOMB COUNTY; UTICA Sch. Dist.; 10-01-300-017-002; PERSONAL;
Property; 
2003 AV from $  13,900 to $  22,100; TV from $  13,900 to $  22,100; 
2004 AV from $  13,700 to $  20,400; TV from $  13,700 to $  20,400; 
2005 AV from $  13,600 to $  18,800; TV from $  13,600 to $  18,800.



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
                                                                    November 30, 2005                                                                        Page 54

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-1130; GEAR MASTER, INC.; CITY OF STERLING HEIGHTS;
MACOMB COUNTY; UTICA Sch. Dist.; 10-04-427-039-018; PERSONAL;
Property; 
2003 AV from $  35,900 to $  53,100; TV from $  35,900 to $  53,100; 
2004 AV from $  37,000 to $  53,800; TV from $  37,000 to $  53,800; 
2005 AV from $  38,600 to $  60,800; TV from $  38,600 to $  60,800.  

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-1131; WASTE MANAGEMENT C/O MARVIN F. POER & CO.; CITY
OF STERLING HEIGHTS; MACOMB COUNTY; UTICA Sch. Dist.; 10-96-
000-000-440; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $ 218,400 to $ 228,400; TV from $ 218,400 to $ 228,400; 
2004 AV from $ 103,500 to $ 114,050; TV from $ 103,500 to $ 114,050; 
2005 AV from $ 108,100 to $ 124,900; TV from $ 108,100 to $ 124,900.  

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-1133; BURLINGTON COAT FACTORY #25; CITY OF STERLING
HEIGHTS; MACOMB COUNTY; UTICA Sch. Dist.; 10-15-351-005-012;
PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $ 236,200 to $ 336,550; TV from $ 236,200 to $ 336,550; 
2004 AV from $ 222,000 to $ 297,750; TV from $ 222,000 to $ 297,750; 
2005 AV from $ 196,900 to $ 263,900; TV from $ 196,900 to $ 263,900.

Item 2 (continued):

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-1134; CONTROL TECHNIQUE, INC.; CITY OF STERLING
HEIGHTS; MACOMB COUNTY; UTICA Sch. Dist.; 10-08-426-016-001;
PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $  34,700 to $  39,800; TV from $  34,700 to $  39,800.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-referenced
requested assessed and taxable values as presented:
154-05-1135; ULTIMATE HYDROFORMING, INC.; CITY OF STERLING
HEIGHTS; MACOMB COUNTY; UTICA Sch. Dist.; 10-09-228-008-001;
PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $1,352,100 to $1,775,900; TV from $1,352,100 to $1,775,900; 
2004 AV from $1,240,500 to $1,582,400; TV from $1,240,500 to $1,582,400.  



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
                                                                    November 30, 2005                                                                        Page 55

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-1137; COLLINS & AIKMAN PLASTICS; CITY OF STERLING
HEIGHTS; MACOMB COUNTY; WARREN CONSOLIDATED Sch. Dist.; 10-
33-126-005-002; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $2,385,200 to $4,028,300; TV from $2,385,200 to $4,028,300; 
2004 AV from $3,433,200 to $5,070,250; TV from $3,433,200 to $5,070,250.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-referenced
requested assessed and taxable values as presented:
154-05-1138; PROFESSIONAL LEASING SERVICES, INC.; CITY OF
STERLING HEIGHTS; MACOMB COUNTY; WARREN CONSOLIDATED
Sch. Dist.; 10-29-478-026-001; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $  15,000 to $  81,800; TV from $  15,000 to $  81,800; 
2004 AV from $  20,000 to $  76,400; TV from $  20,000 to $  76,400; 
2005 AV from $  25,000 to $  67,100; TV from $  25,000 to $  67,100.  

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-1139; MURRAY'S DISCOUNT AUTO STORES; CITY OF STERLING
HEIGHTS; MACOMB COUNTY; WARREN CONSOLIDATED Sch. Dist.; 10-
36-351-008-001; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $  24,200 to $  28,700; TV from $  24,200 to $  28,700; 
2004 AV from $  23,400 to $  31,300; TV from $  23,400 to $  31,300; 
2005 AV from $  19,400 to $  28,300; TV from $  19,400 to $  28,300.

Item 2 (continued):

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-1140; MAGIC DRY CLEANERS, INC.; CITY OF STERLING
HEIGHTS; MACOMB COUNTY; WARREN CONSOLIDATED Sch. Dist.; 10-
20-100-025-005; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $  11,400 to $  22,800; TV from $  11,400 to $  22,800; 
2004 AV from $  10,100 to $  20,100; TV from $  10,100 to $  20,100; 
2005 AV from $  11,000 to $  18,000; TV from $  11,000 to $  18,000.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-1141; WASTE MANAGEMENT, C/O MARVIN F. POER & CO.; CITY
OF STERLING HEIGHTS; MACOMB COUNTY; WARREN
CONSOLIDATED Sch. Dist.; 10-96-000-000-441; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $ 218,400 to $ 228,400; TV from $ 218,400 to $ 228,400; 
2004 AV from $ 103,500 to $ 114,050; TV from $ 103,500 to $ 114,050; 



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
                                                                    November 30, 2005                                                                        Page 56

2005 AV from $ 108,100 to $ 124,900; TV from $ 108,100 to $ 124,900.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-1142; AMERICAN MACHINING SPECIALTIES; CITY OF STERLING
HEIGHTS; MACOMB COUNTY; WARREN CONSOLIDATED Sch. Dist.; 10-
21-302-014-001; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $ 213,200 to $ 247,050; TV from $ 213,200 to $ 247,050; 
2004 AV from $ 202,600 to $ 233,150; TV from $ 202,600 to $ 233,150.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-1143; HERTZ EQUIPMENT RENTAL; CITY OF STERLING
HEIGHTS; MACOMB COUNTY; WARREN CONSOLIDATED Sch. Dist.; 10-
28-353-040-001; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $1,093,300 to $1,125,400; TV from $1,093,300 to $1,125,400; 
2004 AV from $1,061,000 to $1,035,650; TV from $1,061,000 to $1,035,650.  

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-1144; PREMIER MOLD; CITY OF STERLING HEIGHTS; MACOMB
COUNTY; WARREN CONSOLIDATED Sch. Dist.; 10-21-326-025-002;
PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $1,540,400 to $1,693,150; TV from $1,540,400 to $1,693,150;
2004 AV from $3,126,900 to $3,303,300; TV from $3,126,900 to $3,303,300; 
2005 AV from $3,033,700 to $3,161,700; TV from $3,033,700 to $3,161,700.

Item 2 (continued):

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-1145; PROFICIENT PRODUCTS; CITY OF STERLING HEIGHTS;
MACOMB COUNTY; WARREN CONSOLIDATED Sch. Dist.; 10-28-352-018-
001; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $ 157,200 to $ 174,000; TV from $ 157,200 to $ 174,000; 
2004 AV from $ 147,000 to $ 162,350; TV from $ 147,000 to $ 162,350.  

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-1146; 15 & MOUND DELI; CITY OF STERLING HEIGHTS;
MACOMB COUNTY; WARREN CONSOLIDATED Sch. Dist.; 10-28-353-025-
001; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $   2,600 to $   6,200; TV from $   2,600 to $   6,200; 
2004 AV from $   2,400 to $   6,100; TV from $   2,400 to $   6,100; 
2005 AV from $   1,900 to $   5,800; TV from $   1,900 to $   5,800.  



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
                                                                    November 30, 2005                                                                        Page 57

City of Warren, Macomb County

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to allow
the withdrawal of the below-referenced matter. 
154-04-3832; 60 MINUTES PHOTO; CITY OF WARREN; MACOMB
COUNTY; CENTERLINE Sch. Dist.; 99-04-490-750; PERSONAL; Property; 
2002 AV from $  45,096 to $  52,200; TV from $  45,096 to $  52,200; 
2003 AV from $  33,672 to $  39,850; TV from $  33,672 to $  39,850.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to
postpone the below-referenced matter: 
154-05-0170; HERCULES MACHINE TOOL & DIE CO; CITY OF WARREN;
MACOMB COUNTY; EAST DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 99-03-456-900;
PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $3,500,000 to $3,608,000; TV from $3,500,000 to $3,608,000; 
2004 AV from $3,382,662 to $3,839,750; TV from $3,382,662 to $3,839,750.
The Commission admitted Taxpayer Exhibits 1 and 2.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-0605; BLOCKBUSTER ENTERTAINMENT; CITY OF WARREN;
MACOMB COUNTY; WARREN CONSOLIDATED Sch. Dist.; 99-06-925-445;
PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $  63,622 to $  72,900; TV from $  63,622 to $  72,900.  

Item 2 (continued):

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to
postpone the below-referenced matter: 
154-05-0606; HENKEL CORP/SURFACE TECH DIV; CITY OF WARREN;
MACOMB COUNTY; CENTERLINE Sch. Dist.; 99-04-525-700; PERSONAL;
Property; 
2003 AV from $1,831,490 to $3,251,650; TV from $1,831,490 to $3,251,650; 
2004 AV from $1,961,602 to $3,371,850; TV from $1,961,602 to $3,371,850.  

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-0678; MANCINI CONSTRUCTION; CITY OF WARREN; MACOMB
COUNTY; EAST DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 99-03-421-500; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $  55,000 to $ 138,800; TV from $  55,000 to $ 138,800; 
2004 AV from $  60,000 to $ 135,850; TV from $  60,000 to $ 135,850.



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
                                                                    November 30, 2005                                                                        Page 58

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-referenced
requested assessed and taxable values as presented:
154-05-1150; ENERTRON, LLC; CITY OF WARREN; MACOMB COUNTY;
CENTERLINE Sch. Dist.; 99-04-507-960; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $ 120,190 to $ 154,400; TV from $ 120,190 to $ 154,400; 
2004 AV from $  97,353 to $ 134,050; TV from $  97,353 to $ 134,050.  

Clinton Township, Macomb County

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-referenced
requested assessed and taxable values as presented:
154-05-0387; ALL SEASONS LANDSCAPE INC; CLINTON TWP.;
MACOMB COUNTY; L'ANSE CREUSE Sch. Dist.; 50-011-986-720-00;
PERSONAL; Property; 
2004 AV from $   0     to $  10,300; TV from $   0    to $  10,300.  

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer as noted in the revised
figures in the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values for the year
2004:

2004:
Assessed Value: $ 6,381,500 to $ 8,615,200
Taxable Value: $ 6,381,500 to $ 8,615,200

154-05-0388; JOHN CARLO CONSTRUCTION EQUIP; CLINTON TWP.;
MACOMB COUNTY; L'ANSE CREUSE Sch. Dist.; 50-011-959-801-10;
PERSONAL; Property.

Item 2 (continued):

Stronach Township, Manistee County

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the revised figures in the below-referenced requested taxable values for the years
2003 and 2004:

2003:
Assessed Value: $  99,000 to $ 202,900
Taxable Value: $  42,958 to $ 100,087

2004:
Assessed Value: $ 112,500 to $ 237,700
Taxable Value: $  43,946 to $ 102,388



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
                                                                    November 30, 2005                                                                        Page 59

154-05-0171; PACTIV CORP/C/O CBIZ PROP TAX; STRONACH TWP.;
MANISTEE COUNTY; MANISTEE Sch. Dist.; 51-14-117-001-00; REAL;
Property.

City of Marquette, Marquette County

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-3330; MARQUETTE GOLF & COUNTRY CLUB; CITY OF
MARQUETTE; MARQUETTE COUNTY; MARQUETTE CITY Sch. Dist.;
9650635; PERSONAL; Property; 
2002 AV from $ 107,300 to $ 156,900; TV from $ 107,300 to $ 156,900; 
2003 AV from $ 118,000 to $ 145,500; TV from $ 118,000 to $ 145,500; 
2004 AV from $ 129,800 to $ 144,250; TV from $ 129,800 to $ 144,250.  

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-3608; JOHN R JILBERT & CO; CITY OF MARQUETTE;
MARQUETTE COUNTY; MARQUETTE CITY Sch. Dist.; 9641257;
PERSONAL; Property; 
2002 AV from $  80,000 to $ 159,400; TV from $  80,000 to $ 159,400; 
2003 AV from $  88,000 to $ 184,350; TV from $  88,000 to $ 184,350; 
2004 AV from $  96,800 to $ 198,700; TV from $  96,800 to $ 198,700.
The Commission admitted Exhibits 1 – 10.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-3865; J R JILBERT DAIRY PROCESSING; CITY OF MARQUETTE;
MARQUETTE COUNTY; MARQUETTE CITY Sch. Dist.; 9641258;
PERSONAL; Property; 
2002 AV from $ 150,000 to $ 508,800; TV from $ 150,000 to $ 508,800; 
2003 AV from $ 165,000 to $ 576,600; TV from $ 165,000 to $ 576,600; 
2004 AV from $ 275,000 to $ 564,350; TV from $ 275,000 to $ 564,350.
The Commission admitted Taxpayer Exhibits 1 – 10.

Item 2 (continued):

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-3867; PREMEAU CONSTRUCTION INC; CITY OF MARQUETTE;
MARQUETTE COUNTY; MARQUETTE CITY Sch. Dist.; 9660118;
PERSONAL; Property; 
2002 AV from $  60,000 to $ 303,150; TV from $  60,000 to $ 303,150; 
2003 AV from $  66,000 to $ 275,900; TV from $  66,000 to $ 275,900; 
2004 AV from $  72,600 to $ 257,200; TV from $  72,600 to $ 257,200.  

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
                                                                    November 30, 2005                                                                        Page 60

154-05-0172; GREAT LAKES RADIO INC; CITY OF MARQUETTE;
MARQUETTE COUNTY; MARQUETTE CITY Sch. Dist.; 9660171;
PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $  67,000 to $  75,100; TV from $  67,000 to $  75,100; 
2004 AV from $  73,700 to $ 101,550; TV from $  73,700 to $ 101,550.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-0403; TOURVILLE WEST APARTMENTS; CITY OF MARQUETTE;
MARQUETTE COUNTY; MARQUETTE CITY Sch. Dist.; 9660750;
PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $  52,700 to $  88,200; TV from $  52,700 to $  88,200; 
2004 AV from $  53,600 to $  79,900; TV from $  53,600 to $  79,900.  

Morton Township, Mecosta County

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-0173; D PATRICK BOLLMAN; MORTON TWP.; MECOSTA
COUNTY; CHIPPEWA HILLS Sch. Dist.; 54-11-020-002-100; REAL; Property; 

2003 AV from $    0    to $  15,000; TV from $   0     to $   4,742; 
2004 AV from $   0     to $  13,500; TV from $    0    to $   4,851.  

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-0327; CHARLES J & CAROL A SALGOT; MORTON TWP.;
MECOSTA COUNTY; CHIPPEWA HILLS Sch. Dist.; 54-11-158-133-000;
REAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $   0     to $   1,500; TV from $   0     to $   1,218; 
2004 AV from $   0     to $   1,100; TV from $   0     to $   1,100.  

Item 2 (continued):

Erie Township, Monroe County

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-0953; PATRICK FRAYER; ERIE TWP.; MONROE COUNTY; MASON
Sch. Dist.; 58-05-008-054-00; REAL; Property; 
2004 AV from $  34,600 to $  34,600; TV from $  22,691 to $  32,927; 
2005 AV from $  36,670 to $  36,670; TV from $  23,212 to $  33,685.  



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
                                                                    November 30, 2005                                                                        Page 61

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-0954; MATTHEW & KRISTIE EAGLES; ERIE TWP.; MONROE
COUNTY; MASON Sch. Dist.; 58-05-005-032-10; REAL; Property; 
2005 AV from $ 100,750 to $ 100,750; TV from $  68,638 to $ 100,750.  

Moorland Township, Muskegon County

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-referenced
requested assessed and taxable values as presented:
154-05-0946; BRIAN RYZEBOL; MOORLAND TWP.; MUSKEGON
COUNTY; RAVENNA Sch. Dist.; 61-12-015-400-0002-10; REAL; Property; 
2005 AV from $  11,300 to $  51,700; TV from $  11,300 to $  51,700.  

Mills Township, Ogemaw County

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-03-1762; ELMER T. KNIGHT; MILLS TWP.; OGEMAW COUNTY;
WHITTEMORE PRESCOTT Sch. Dist.; 65-010-330-008-00; REAL; Property; 
2001 AV from $   0     to $    900; TV from $    0    to $    900; 
2002 AV from $    0    to $    900; TV from $   0     to $    900; 
2003 AV from $   0     to $    900; TV from $   0     to $    900.  

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-03-1763; ELMER T. KNIGHT; MILLS TWP.; OGEMAW COUNTY;
WHITTEMORE PRESCOTT Sch. Dist.; 65-010-284-023-00; REAL; Property; 
2001 AV from $    0    to $   1,300; TV from $   0     to $   1,300; 
2002 AV from $    0    to $   1,300; TV from $   0     to $   1,300; 
2003 AV from $    0    to $   1,300; TV from $   0     to $   1,300.  

Item 2 (continued):

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-03-1764; ELMER T. KNIGHT; MILLS TWP.; OGEMAW COUNTY;
WHITTEMORE PRESCOTT Sch. Dist.; 65-010-330-036-00; REAL; Property; 
2001 AV from $   0     to $    900; TV from $     0   to $    900; 
2002 AV from $  0     to $    900; TV from $   0     to $    900; 
2003 AV from $   0     to $    900; TV from $    0    to $    900.  

Burdell Township, Osceola County



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
                                                                    November 30, 2005                                                                        Page 62

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-03-1771; THE PEPSI BOTTLING GROUP, LLC; BURDELL TWP.;
OSCEOLA COUNTY; PINE RIVER Sch. Dist.; 67-01-900-042-00;
PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $   0    to $   1,600; TV from $   0     to $   1,600.  

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-03-1772; THE PEPSI BOTTLING GROUP, LLC; BURDELL TWP.;
OSCEOLA COUNTY; PINE RIVER Sch. Dist.; 67-44-900-018-00;
PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $    0    to $   2,500; TV from $   0     to $   2,500.  

Leroy Township, Osceola County

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-03-0628; JAMES ODETTE; LEROY TWP.; OSCEOLA COUNTY; PINE
RIVER Sch. Dist.; 67-07-019-029-00; REAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $  28,300 to $  55,600; TV from $  28,300 to $  55,600.  

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-03-1773; THE PEPSI BOTTLING GROUP, LLC; LEROY TWP.;
OSCEOLA COUNTY; PINE RIVER Sch. Dist.; 67-43-900-022-00;
PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $    0    to $   4,700; TV from $    0    to $   4,700.  

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-03-1774; THE PEPSI BOTTLING GROUP, LLC; LEROY TWP.;
OSCEOLA COUNTY; PINE RIVER Sch. Dist.; 67-07-900-021-00;
PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $   0     to $    800; TV from $   0     to $    800.  

Item 2 (continued):

Richmond Township, Osceola County

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-03-1770; THE PEPSI BOTTLING GROUP, LLC; RICHMOND TWP.;
OSCEOLA COUNTY; REED CITY Sch. Dist.; 67-13-900-034-00; PERSONAL;
Property; 
2003 AV from $   0     to $   5,000; TV from $    0    to $   5,000.  



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
                                                                    November 30, 2005                                                                        Page 63

Bagley Township, Otsego County

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-03-2313; KRYSTAL MEADOWS, LLC; BAGLEY TWP.; OTSEGO
COUNTY; GAYLORD Sch. Dist.; 69-010-015-100-005-07; REAL; Property; 
2001 AV from $   0     to $    600; TV from $    0    to $    600; 
2002 AV from $   0     to $    600; TV from $    0    to $    600; 
2003 AV from $   0     to $    600; TV from $   0     to $    600.  

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-0193; CITICAPITAL COMMERCIAL LEASING CORP; BAGLEY
TWP.; OTSEGO COUNTY; GAYLORD Sch. Dist.; 012-900-003-484-28;
PERSONAL; Property; 
2004 AV from $    0    to $  78,100; TV from $    0    to $  78,100.  

City of Memphis, Saint Clair County

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-3149; GRACE ENGINEERING CORP; CITY OF MEMPHIS; SAINT
CLAIR COUNTY; MEMPHIS Sch. Dist.; 74-04-99-210-81600-00; PERSONAL;
Property; 
2004 AV from $ 237,209 to $ 245,225; TV from $ 237,209 to $ 245,225.  

Item 2 (continued):

City of Port Huron, Saint Clair County 

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the revised figures in the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values
for the years 2002, 2003, and 2004:

2002:
Assessed Value: $1,571,800 to $1,639,550
Taxable Value: $1,571,800 to $1,639,550



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
                                                                    November 30, 2005                                                                        Page 64

2003:
Assessed Value: $1,654,500 to $2,184,000
Taxable Value: $1,654,500 to $2,184,000

2004:
Assessed Value: $1,579,600 to $2,238,250
Taxable Value: $1,579,600 to $2,238,250

154-04-3507; H P PELZER AUTOMOTIVE C/O PROPERTY TAX ADV
GROUP; CITY OF PORT HURON; SAINT CLAIR COUNTY; PORT HURON
Sch. Dist.; 06-999-0446-000; PERSONAL; Property.

Fort Gratiot Township, Saint Clair County

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to
postpone the below-referenced matter: 
154-05-0694; X CELL REAL ESTATE HOLDINGS; FORT GRATIOT TWP.;
SAINT CLAIR COUNTY; PORT HURON Sch. Dist.; 74-20-015-4049-000;
REAL; Property; 
2005 AV from $  57,850 to $ 251,850; TV from $  57,850 to $ 251,850.  

Mueller Township, Schoolcraft County

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-03-2041; ROBERT LITTLE; MUELLER TWP.; SCHOOLCRAFT
COUNTY; MANISTIQUE Sch. Dist.; 77006-108-029-00; REAL; Property; 
2002 AV from $   0     to $   2,900; TV from $    0    to $   2,900; 
2003 AV from $    0    to $   3,250; TV from $    0    to $   2,943; 
2004 AV from $   6,100 to $   6,100; TV from $   6,100 to $   3,010.

Item 2 (continued):

Vassar Township, Tuscola County

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-0965; STAR GAS PROPANE; VASSAR TWP.; TUSCOLA COUNTY;
VASSAR Sch. Dist.; 020-900-251-2200-00; PERSONAL; Property; 
2005 AV from $  45,400 to $  49,500; TV from $  45,400 to $  49,500.  

Antwerp Township, Van Buren County



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
                                                                    November 30, 2005                                                                        Page 65

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-0197; BAYER CORP; ANTWERP TWP.; VAN BUREN COUNTY;
MATTAWAN Sch. Dist.; 80-46-900-469-00; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $    0    to $  14,500; TV from $    0    to $  14,500; 
2004 AV from $   0     to $  12,900; TV from $    0    to $  12,900.  

City of Ann Arbor Washtenaw County

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-03-2288; SALON TRIBE; CITY OF ANN ARBOR; WASHTENAW
COUNTY; ANN ARBOR Sch. Dist.; 09-90-00-075-415; PERSONAL; Property; 
2001 AV from $   0     to $  13,100; TV from $    0    to $  13,100; 
2002 AV from $   2,500 to $  11,500; TV from $   2,500 to $  11,500.  

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to deny
the below-referenced matter because the State Tax Commission lacks jurisdiction:  

154-04-2262; AMERITECH CREDIT CORP C/O BURR WOLFF; CITY OF
ANN ARBOR; WASHTENAW COUNTY; ANN ARBOR Sch. Dist.; 09-90-00-
074-537; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $ 468,600 to $ 433,722; TV from $ 468,600 to $ 433,722.  TP

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-4120; DAMON'S/NORMICH INC; CITY OF ANN ARBOR;
WASHTENAW COUNTY; ANN ARBOR Sch. Dist.; 09-90-00-075-444;
PERSONAL; Property; 
2002 AV from $  50,000 to $ 270,000; TV from $  50,000 to $ 270,000; 
2003 AV from $  60,000 to $ 244,000; TV from $  60,000 to $ 244,000; 
2004 AV from $ 150,000 to $ 217,200; TV from $ 150,000 to $ 217,200.

Item 2 (continued):

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to allow
the withdrawal of the below-referenced matter.  
154-05-0200; ART VAN FURNITURE INC; CITY OF ANN ARBOR;
WASHTENAW COUNTY; ANN ARBOR Sch. Dist.; 09-90-00-071-569;
PERSONAL; Property; 
2004 AV from $  70,500 to $  81,600; TV from $  70,500 to $  81,600.

City of Ypsilanti, Washtenaw County



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
                                                                    November 30, 2005                                                                        Page 66

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-2263; MICHIGAN & PROSPECT & X-PRESS OIL & LUBE; CITY OF
YPSILANTI; WASHTENAW COUNTY; YPSILANTI Sch. Dist.; 11-99-22-262-
007; PERSONAL; Property; 
2004 AV from $  18,800 to $  85,049; TV from $  18,800 to $  85,049.

Manchester Township, Washtenaw County

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-0331; MANCHESTER GRAVEL & CONCRETE; MANCHESTER
TWP.; WASHTENAW COUNTY; MANCHESTER Sch. Dist.; P-9910-005-700;
PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $ 512,500 to $ 683,550; TV from $ 512,500 to $ 683,550; 
2004 AV from $ 206,100 to $ 256,750; TV from $ 206,100 to $ 256,750.

Northfield Township, Washtenaw County

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-referenced
requested assessed and taxable values as presented:
 154-05-0657; SUTTON'S DRIFTWOOD MARINA; NORTHFIELD TWP.;
WASHTENAW COUNTY; WHITMORE LAKE Sch. Dist.; B-99-20-061-800;
PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $   0     to $   1,200; TV from $    0    to $   1,200; 
2004 AV from $   0     to $   1,200; TV from $     0   to $   1,200.

Pittsfield Township, Washtenaw County

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-3152; JET'S PIZZA; PITTSFIELD TWP.; WASHTENAW COUNTY;
ANN ARBOR Sch. Dist.; L-99-30-061-810; PERSONAL; Property; 
2004 AV from $  30,000 to $  38,700; TV from $  30,000 to $  38,700.  

Item 2 (continued):

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-0199; EXPRESSIONS IN HARDWARE; PITTSFIELD TWP.;
WASHTENAW COUNTY; ANN ARBOR Sch. Dist.; L-99-30-040-410;
PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $  22,000 to $  72,100; TV from $  22,000 to $  72,100; 
2004 AV from $  29,200 to $  76,100; TV from $  29,200 to $  76,100.



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
                                                                    November 30, 2005                                                                        Page 67

Saline Township, Washtenaw County

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-referenced
requested assessed and taxable values as presented:
154-05-0944; NEW ROOF, INC.; SALINE TWP.; WASHTENAW COUNTY;
SALINE Sch. Dist.; R-99-10-007-500; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $    400 to $  10,400; TV from $    400 to $  10,400; 
2004 AV from $   1,000 to $  10,200; TV from $   1,000 to $  10,200; 
2005 AV from $   1,000 to $   9,600; TV from $   1,000 to $   9,600.  

Sharon Township, Washtenaw County

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-referenced
requested assessed and taxable values as presented:
154-04-4641; PINNACLE ENGINEERING COMPANY; SHARON TWP.;
WASHTENAW COUNTY; MANCHESTER Sch. Dist.; O-99-10-004-100;
PERSONAL; Property; 
2002 AV from $  99,699 to $ 109,550; TV from $  99,699 to $ 109,550; 
2003 AV from $  95,746 to $ 104,700; TV from $  95,746 to $ 104,700; 
2004 AV from $ 106,032 to $ 114,350; TV from $ 106,032 to $ 114,350.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-4642; R D KLEINSCHMIDT INC; SHARON TWP.; WASHTENAW
COUNTY; MANCHESTER Sch. Dist.; O-99-10-002-600; PERSONAL;
Property;
2002 AV from $  25,895 to $  38,850; TV from $  25,895 to $  33,850; 
2003 AV from $  23,800 to $  28,250; TV from $  23,800 to $  28,250; 
2004 AV from $  25,303 to $  25,800; TV from $  25,303 to $  25,800.  

Item 2 (continued):

Sylvan Township, Washtenaw County

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-0198; BOLLINGER LEASING INC; SYLVAN TWP.; WASHTENAW
COUNTY; CHELSEA Sch. Dist.; F-99-30-000-200; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $ 144,100 to $ 245,050; TV from $ 144,100 to $ 245,050; 
2004 AV from $ 129,800 to $ 234,600; TV from $ 129,800 to $ 234,600.



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
                                                                    November 30, 2005                                                                        Page 68

Webster Township, Washtenaw County

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-4116; CLARK-MXR INC; WEBSTER TWP.; WASHTENAW
COUNTY; DEXTER Sch. Dist.; CD-99-10-001-500; PERSONAL; Property; 
2002 AV from $  59,300 to $ 270,650; TV from $  59,300 to $ 270,650; 
2003 AV from $  54,500 to $ 243,000; TV from $  54,500 to $ 243,000.  

York Township, Washtenaw County

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-4643; AARON'S LAWN CARE INC; YORK TWP.; WASHTENAW
COUNTY; MANCHESTER Sch. Dist.; S-99-20-009-400; PERSONAL;
Property; 
2002 AV from $  22,700 to $  66,900; TV from $  22,700 to $  66,900; 
2003 AV from $  22,700 to $ 112,650; TV from $  22,700 to $ 112,650; 
2004 AV from $  35,000 to $ 105,750; TV from $  35,000 to $ 105,750.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-0254; SPRINT SPECTRUM LP; YORK TWP.; WASHTENAW
COUNTY; MILAN Sch. Dist.; S-99-20-020-370; PERSONAL; Property; 
2004 AV from $   0     to $  32,100; TV from $  0    to $  32,100.  

Ypsilanti Township, Washtenaw County

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to deny
the below-referenced matter because the State Tax Commission lacks jurisdiction:  

154-03-2708; AMERITECH CREDIT CORPORATION/BURRWOLFF;
YPSILANTI TWP.; WASHTENAW COUNTY; YPSILANTI Sch. Dist.; K-99-
929-929-02; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $  12,400 to $    0   ; TV from $  12,400 to $  0     .     TP

Item 2 (continued):

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-referenced
requested assessed and taxable values as presented:
154-05-0658; MIDDLE ATLANTIC WAREHOUSE; YPSILANTI TWP.;
WASHTENAW COUNTY; WILLOW RUN Sch. Dist.; K-99-929-833-02;
PERSONAL; Property; 
2005 AV from $   0     to $  80,300; TV from $    0    to $  80,300.



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
                                                                    November 30, 2005                                                                        Page 69

Item 3. It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
proposed Bulletin 12 of 2005 – Procedural Changes for the 2006 Assessment
Year, to the Commission for approval, and proposed Bulletin 14 of 2005 –
Interest Rate on MTT Judgments.

Item 4. It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the proposed Question and Answers on the Administration of Industrial Facilities
Exemptions. 

Item 5. It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the proposed Alternate 2006 Personal Property Statement Request from Tax
Compliance Inc.

Item 6. It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the proposed Official Order to return jurisdiction of the 2005 assessment roll to
Spring Lake Township, Ottawa County.  On August 23, 2005, the Commission
assumed jurisdiction of the roll, and on October 3, 2005, the roll was certified by
the Commission.

Item 7. It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved the
certified personal property examiner certificates issued as preliminary staff
approvals since the STC Meeting held on 10-25-05 as follows:  

 Last Name First Name County Township, Village and/or City

 David Esther A. Wayne City of Southgate
 Elmer Eugene F. Mackinac City of St. Ignace
 Freeland Patricia Oakland Bloomfield Township
 Hansen Steven Kent County Equalization Department
 Hieber David M. Oakland County Equalization Department
 Lentine Josephine Oakland City of Southfield
 Mitchell Alice Macomb Chesterfield Township
 Moore Agnes Kent County Equalization Department
 Ortiz Michael G. Genesee County Equalization Department
 Santos Laura Oakland County Equalization Department
 Schultz Sherron L. Wayne City of Livonia
 Siddiqi Safdar Wayne County Equalization Department

Item 7 (continued):

 Last Name First Name County Township, Village and/or City

Smith Edwin R. Oakland County Equalization Department
 Smith Daniella Washtenaw Ypsilanti Township
 Smith Ronald W. Livingston Deerfield Township



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
                                                                    November 30, 2005                                                                        Page 70

Item 8. It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to
receive and file the monthly reports of the on-going reappraisal for the City of
Grand Rapids, Kent County, and move to a quarterly reporting.

Item 9. It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to
rescind the Official Order in the below-referenced matter:
MCL 211.154  Petition 154-04-4056  MSX International
Parcel No. 76-99-28-101-200  An order was issued for the above-referenced
petition on June 14, 2005.  This petition was submitted in error and would create a
double assessment as the equipment is assessed under parcel code 76-99-67-309-
910.  

Item 10. It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to
rescind the Official Order in the below-referenced matter:
MCL 211.154  Petition 154-05-0938  Vallleverge USA Corp.
Parcel No. 05-99-9-99-0159-335  An order was issued for the above-referenced
taxpayer on October 27, 2005.  The State Tax Commission has determined to
deny the request for a change in assessment.  

Item 11. It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to
dismiss the file in the below-referenced matter:
MCL 211.154  Petition 154-05-2564  Gregory Kernosek
Parcel No. A-01-32-101-007  Staff recommends dismissal of this file for lack of
jurisdiction.  The taxpayer was instructed by the assessor to file a L-4155 to
correct an error in the square footage for his home.  Taxpayer requested a STC
dismissal rather than a staff dismissal.

Item 12. It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the proposed Form 2699 (L-4143) - 2006 Statement of “Qualified Personal
Property” by a “Qualified Business.”

Item 13. It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the proposed Form 2807 (L-4143a) - 2006 Statement of “Qualified Personal
Property” by a “Qualified Business” (For Additional Reporting).

Item 14. It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the proposed Form 3595 - 2006 Itemized Listing of Daily Rental Property.

Item 15. It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the proposed Form 3612 - 2006 Itemized Listing of Daily Rental Property (For
Additional Reporting).

Item 16. It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the proposed Form 2698 (Formerly L-4142) - 2006 Idle Equipment, Obsolete
Equipment, and Surplus Equipment Report.



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
                                                                    November 30, 2005                                                                        Page 71

Item 17. It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the proposed Form 3589 - 2006 Cable Television and Utility Personal Property
Report.

Item 18. It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the proposed Form 3966 - 2006 Taxpayer Report of Personal Property “Move-
Ins” of Used Equipment Occurring During 2005.

Item 19. It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to issue
the certificates involving Over 5% of the SEV of the local government units for
the below-referenced Industrial Facility Exemption Certificates:

APPL.                   APPL.
  NO.               NAME                                                                   LOCAL UNIT                               COUNTY           TYPE  INVESTMENT

2005-034 SOUGHVIEW GLADIOLUS FARMS CITY OF ROMULUS WAYNE 2  $4,125,334
2005-063 METALDYNE CORPORATION CITY OF ROYAL OAK OAKLAND 2 $15,250,000
2005-132 SYSTRAND MANUFACTURING CORP BROWNSTOWN TWP. WAYNE 2 $20,827,500
2005-133 FORD MOTOR CO CITY OF STERLING HEIGHTS MACOMB 2 $167,780,050
2005-166 SPENCERS PLASTICS INC SPRINGVILLE TWP. WEXFORD 2 $114,184
2005-200 MACTEC ENGINEERING & CONSULTING GARFIELD TWP. GR TRAVERSE 2 $648,000
2005-222 FRANCHINO MOLD & ENGINEERING WATERTOWN TWP. CLINTON 2 $390,750
2005-232 GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION YPSILANTI TWP. WASHTENAW 2 $110,048,000
2005-352 THREE C'S LANDSCAPING INC CITY OF FRASER MACOMB 2 $590,000
2005-358 ALRO STEEL CORPORATION CITY OF POTTERVILLE EATON 2 $4,600,000
2005-359 HI-LEX CONTROLS INC CITY OF LITCHFIELD HILLSDALE 2 $7,076,515
2005-360 LUMBERMENS INC CITY OF WYOMING KENT 2 $793,100
2005-369 SUN CHEMICAL CORP DICKSON TWP. MANISTEE 2 $5,545,700
2005-375 LANE AUTOMOTIVE WATERVLIET TWP. BERRIEN 2 $176,520
2005-381 CARBONE OF AMERICA ULTRA CITY OF BAY CITY BAY 2 $725,000
2005-384 DIVERSIFIED TECHNOLOGIES INC VILLAGE OF VICKSBURG KALAMAZOO 2 $89,949
2005-386 FOAMADE INDUSTRIES CITY OF HILLSDALE HILLSDALE 2 $170,390
2005-390 LOC PERFORMANCE PRODUCTS INC PLYMOUTH TWP. WAYNE 2 $2,557,280
2005-391 CAMMAND MACHINING LLC VILLAGE OF ROMEO MACOMB 2 $1,897,312
2005-411 METAMORA PRODUCTS CORP VILLAGE OF METAMORA LAPEER 2 $2,691,500
2005-421 ACTUATOR SPECIALTIES INC CITY OF MONROE MONROE 2 $453,217
2005-454 MARYSVILLE ETHANOL LLC CITY OF MARYSVILLE ST. CLAIR 2 $88,024,750
2005-465 COLORTECH GRAPHICS INC CITY OF ROSEVILLE MACOMB 2 $2,493,098
2005-468 CONTINENTAL CARBONIC PRODUCTS SHERIDAN TWP. CALHOUN 2 $10,000,000
2005-471 MICHIGAN MOLD CITY OF COLOMA BERRIEN 2 $209,512
2005-481 W S TOWNSEND CO CITY OF MARSHALL CALHOUN 2 $531,971
2005-482 MICHIGAN RUBBER PRODUCTS INC CITY OF CADILLAC WEXFORD 2 $355,000
2005-483 PIRANHA HOSE CITY OF CADILLAC WEXFORD 2 $2,020,741
2005-484 AVON RUBBER & PLASTICS INC CITY OF CADILLAC WEXFORD 2 $1,140,922
2005-485 WABER TOOL & ENG CO INC CITY OF KALAMAZOO KALAMAZOO 2 $213,135
2005-486 VISION PACKAGING & GRAPHICS CITY OF KALAMAZOO KALAMAZOO 2 $427,567

19. (continued):

APPL.                   APPL.
  NO.               NAME                                                                   LOCAL UNIT                               COUNTY           TYPE  INVESTMENT

2005-487 SCHUPAN ALUMINUM SALES CITY OF KALAMAZOO KALAMAZOO 2 $578,210
2005-488 CHECKER MOTORS CORP CITY OF KALAMAZOO KALAMAZOO 2 $898,000
2005-489 DAVIS CREEK MEATS & SEAFOOD LLC CITY OF KALAMAZOO KALAMAZOO 2  $3,231,788
2005-490 CHEM LINK INC CITY OF KALAMAZOO KALAMAZOO 2 $293,717



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
                                                                    November 30, 2005                                                                        Page 72

2005-491 PARKER HANNIFIN CORP CITY OF KALAMAZOO KALAMAZOO 2 $7,605,000
2005-492 AGGREGATE INDUSTRIES CITY OF KALAMAZOO KALAMAZOO 2 $5,804,316
2005-493 JOHNSON CARBIDE PRODUCTS INC BUENA VISTA TWP. SAGINAW 2 $300,000
2005-498 MOO-VILLE INC MAPLE GROVE TWP. BARRY 2 $1,249,870
2005-500 MANN+HUMMELL USA INC CITY OF PORTAGE KALAMAZOO 2 $4,648,463
2005-501 STONEY CREST REGRIND SERVICE INC BRIDGEPORT TWP. SAGINAW 2 $66,000
2005-502 ASAMA COLDWATER MANUFACTURING CITY OF COLDWATER BRANCH 2 $2,520,756
2005-503 J G KERN ENTERPRISES INC CITY OF STERLING HEIGHTS MACOMB 2 $6,511,710
2005-504 WEBASTO PRODUCT NORTH AMERICA FENTON TWP. GENESEE 2 $2,877,751
2005-505 ELENBAAS HARDWOOD INC GEORGETOWN TWP. OTTAWA 2 $669,400
2005-506 MICHIGAN MEAT PROCESSING INC CITY OF ESCANABA DELTA 2 $709,982
2005-507 W MICHIGAN FLOCKING & ASSEMBLY CITY OF SOUTH HAVEN VAN BUREN 2 $402,719
2005-508 HEXABITS CITY OF SALINE WASHTENAW 2 $3,511,720
2005-509 BIG DUTCHMAN INC HOLLAND TWP. OTTAWA 2 $4,625,256
2005-510 AGRITEK INDUSTRIES INC HOLLAND TWP. OTTAWA 2 $3,761,793
2005-511 TRIC TOOL LTD HOLLAND TWP. OTTAWA 2 $1,106,333
2005-512 MAGNADONNELLY CORPORATION HOLLAND TWP. OTTAWA 2 $663,713
2005-513 MAGNA DONNELLY CORPORATION HOLLAND TWP. OTTAWA 2 $600,900
2005-514 REQUEST FOODS INC HOLLAND TWP. OTTAWA 2 $370,306
2005-515 WALKER MFG CO (DIV OF TENNECO) GRASS LAKE TWP. JACKSON 2 $3,479,986
2005-516 ZEELAND FARM SERVICES INC ZEELAND TWP. OTTAWA 2 $2,825,000
2005-517 QUALITY SPRING/TOGO INC CITY OF COLDWATER BRANCH 2 $3,682,000
2005-518 L PERRIGO CO CITY OF ALLEGAN ALLEGAN 2 $1,760,000
2005-519 L PERRIGO CO CITY OF ALLEGAN ALLEGAN 2 $925,000
2005-520 L PERRIGO CO CITY OF ALLEGAN ALLEGAN 2 $772,000
2005-521 L PERRIGO CO CITY OF ALLEGAN ALLEGAN 2 $998,000
2005-522 L PERRIGO CO CITY OF ALLEGAN ALLEGAN 2 $1,400,000
2005-523 TRITON IND INC DELTA TWP. EATON 2 $1,067,687
2005-524 RYDER SYSTEM INC DELTA TWP. EATON 2 $5,585,356
2005-526 U S FARATHANE CORP SHELBY TWP. MACOMB 2 $5,644,241
2005-529 ENGINEERED HEAT TREAT INC CITY OF MADISON HEIGHTS OAKLAND 2 $400,000
2005-530 MERRILL FABRICATORS INC BUENA VISTA TWP. SAGINAW 2  $2,950,000
2005-531 SCOTT & ITOH MACHINE CO CITY OF MADISON HEIGHTS OAKLAND 2 $2,500,000
2005-532 LDM TECHNOLOGIES INC DELTA TWP. EATON 2 $32,350,000
2005-533 KENWAL STEEL CORP CITY OF DEARBORN WAYNE 2 $2,361,000
2005-534 NYX INC CITY OF LIVONIA WAYNE 2 $15,326,200
2005-535 CLARION TECHNOLOGIES INC CITY OF GREENVILLE MONTCALM 2 $992,000
2005-536 ECLIPSE MOLD INCORPORATED CLINTON TWP. MACOMB 2 $4,739,095
2005-538 SPORTRACK AUTOMOTIVE CITY OF SAINT CLAIR ST. CLAIR 2 $628,463
2005-539 PESCO CO CITY OF UTICA MACOMB 2 $830,100
2005-540 DOW CORNING CORP CITY OF MIDLAND MIDLAND 2 $1,977,144
2005-541 DOW CORNING CORP CITY OF MIDLAND MIDLAND 2 $8,020,965
2005-542 EAGLE MILLS MFG LLC NEGAUNEE TWP. MARQUETTE 2 $303,300
2005-543 INNOTEC CORP AUTOMATION CITY OF ZEELAND OTTAWA 2 $530,000
2005-544 ILH CITY OF ZEELAND OTTAWA 2 $224,000
2005-545 INNOTEC CORP FURNITURE CITY OF ZEELAND OTTAWA 2 $494,000
2005-546 GRAPHITE ENGINEERING & SALES CO CITY OF GREENVILLE MONTCALM 2 $1,720,299
2005-547 GREENVILLE NEWS INC CITY OF GREENVILLE MONTCALM 2 $1,917,855
2005-548 GRAND RAPIDS CONTROLS LLC CITY OF GREENVILLE MONTCALM 2 $253,004
2005-549 NORTHLAND CORP CITY OF GREENVILLE MONTCALM 2 $897,500
2005-551 B & K MACHINE PRODUCTS INC CITY OF SOUTH HAVEN VAN BUREN 2 $75,330
2005-552 BOLD FURNITURE INC VILLAGE OF SPRING LAKE OTTAWA 2 $787,084
2005-553 SEAVER FINISHING INC GRAND HAVEN TWP. OTTAWA 2 $317,500
2005-554 ASIMCO TECHNOLOGIES GRAND HAVEN TWP. OTTAWA 2 $3,464,000
2005-555 SINTEL INC SPRING LAKE TWP. OTTAWA 2 $2,125,000
19. (continued):

APPL.                   APPL.
  NO.               NAME                                                                   LOCAL UNIT                               COUNTY           TYPE  INVESTMENT

2005-557 WOLVERINE PRINTING CO CITY OF GRAND RAPIDS KENT 2 $693,000
2005-558 AMERIDA PREMIUM HARDWOODS CITY OF GREENVILLE MONTCALM 2 $225,328
2005-559 KELLEY MACHINING INC VILLAGE OF SHELBY OCEANA 2 $100,000
2005-560 INNOVATIVE CHEMICAL SOLUTIONS INC VILLAGE OF PARMA JACKSON 2 $600,000



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
                                                                    November 30, 2005                                                                        Page 73

2005-561 QUICKPRINT INC CITY OF SALINE WASHTENAW 2 $1,050,845
2005-563 CITG PROMOTIONS LLC CITY OF MADISON HEIGHTS OAKLAND 2 $623,120
2005-565 SHANNON PRECISION FASTENER LLC CITY OF MADISON HEIGHTS OAKLAND 2 $7,632,000
2005-566 THYSSENKRUPP MATERIALS INC CITY OF MADISON HEIGHTS OAKLAND 2 $1,400,000
2005-567 HAERTER STAMPING LP CITY OF KENTWOOD KENT 2 $4,196,469
2005-568 ROBROY INDUSTRIES INC CITY OF BELDING IONIA 2  $340,300
2005-569 ROBROY INDUSTRIES INC CITY OF BELDING IONIA 1 $976,452
2005-570 INNOTEC CORP-LIGHTING CITY OF ZEELAND OTTAWA 2 $1,605,000
2005-572 BENTEK INC CITY OF REED CITY OSCEOLA 2 $830,000
2005-573 MATRIX ENTERPRISES CITY OF FENTON GENESEE 2 $1,490,000
2005-576 MPT LANSING LLC DELHI CHARTER TWP. INGHAM 2 $8,697,348
2005-578 ADRIAN PRECISION MACHINING CITY OF ADRIAN LENAWEE 2 $380,000
2005-579 ADRIAN PRECISION MACHINING CITY OF ADRIAN LENAWEE 2 $134,000
2005-580 MICHIGAN SUGAR CO MONITOR TWP. BAY 2 $13,277,700
2005-581 BRD PRINTING INC CITY OF LANSING INGHAM 2 $1,070,000
2005-582 MICRO GAUGE INC GREEN OAK TWP. LIVINGSTON 2 $2,010,000
2005-583 MICHIGAN AUTOMATIC TURNING INC GREEN OAK TWP. LIVINGSTON 2 $1,608,000
2005-584 INNOTEC CORP-APPLIANCE CITY OF ZEELAND OTTAWA 2 $460,000
2005-585 CYCLONE MANUFACTURING INC CITY OF DOWAGIAC CASS 2 $116,857
2005-586 AMERIWOOD INDUSTRIES CITY OF DOWAGIAC CASS 2 $72,000
2005-587 DEERPATH RECYCLERS INC CITY OF DOWAGIAC CASS 2 $730,174
2005-590 GIL-MAR MANUFACTURING CO CANTON TWP. WAYNE 2 $5,315,416
2005-591 MATERIAL SCIENCES CORP CANTON TWP. WAYNE 2 $16,700,000
2005-593 ADVANCED SPECIAL TOOLS INC CITY OF BATTLE CREEK CALHOUN 2 $1,315,500
2005-594 TRMI INC CITY OF BATTLE CREEK CALHOUN 2 $4,960,000
2005-595 ADVANCED PLASTIC MANUFACTURING CITY OF BATTLE CREEK CALHOUN 2 $4,394,500
2005-596 L S PRECISION TOOL & DIE INC CITY OF BATTLE CREEK CALHOUN 2 $523,805
2005-597 CAPICARD PRODUCTION TECHNOLOGY CITY OF BATTLE CREEK CALHOUN 2 $261,761
2005-598 II STANLEY CO INC CITY OF BATTLE CREEK CALHOUN 2 $31,612,970
2005-599 INNOVATIVE PRODUCTS UNLIMITED INC CITY OF NILES BERRIEN 2 $135,114
2005-600 FORMULA K LTD ANTWERP TWP. VAN BUREN 2 $1,125,000
2005-601 TOWER AUTOMOTIVE INC PLYMOUTH TWP. WAYNE 2 $13,700,000
2005-602 METALDYNE MACHINING & ASSEMBLY VILLAGE OF MIDDLEVILLE BARRY 2 $8,539,000
2005-604 JORGENSEN STEEL MACHING & FAB VILLAGE OF TEKONSHA CALHOUN 2 $136,079
2005-607 BURR OAK TOOL & GAUGE CO INC CITY OF STURGIS ST. JOSEPH 2 $8,291,000
2005-609 PARMA TUBE CORP CITY OF STURGIS ST. JOSEPH 2 $660,000
2005-610 CASEY TOOL & DIE INC POKAGON TWP. CASS 2 $59,052
2005-611 LUTTMANN PRECISION HOLD INC CITY OF STURGIS ST. JOSEPH 2 $500,000
2005-612 MAPAL INC PORT HURON TWP. ST. CLAIR 2  $652,434
2005-613 DRAKE ENTERPRISES INC CLINTON TWP. MACOMB 2 $1,001,000
2005-614 JETRION LLC YPSILANTI TWP. WASHTENAW 2 $700,000
2005-615 PINE RIVER LOGS INC MARION TWP. CHARLEVOIX 2 $940,169
2005-616 POWELL FAB & MANUFACTURING INC BETHANY TWP. GRATIOT 2 $140,229
2005-618 AFFINITY CUSTOM MOLDING INC PARK TWP. ST. JOSEPH 2 $1,400,000
2005-620 CUSTOM FOODS INC CITY OF SAGINAW SAGINAW 2 $146,206
2005-621 WITZENMANN U S A LLC CITY OF WARREN MACOMB 2 $2,757,000
2005-622 KEEBLER CO CITY OF WYOMING KENT 2 $3,395,000
2005-623 KEEBLER CO CITY OF WYOMING KENT 2 $2,188,000
2005-624 MODERN PLASTICS TECHNOLOGY LLC PORT HURON TWP. ST. CLAIR 2 $3,000,000
2005-625 MEMTRON TECHNOLOGIES CO CITY OF FRANKENMUTH SAGINAW 2 $229,240
2005-626 GENERAL FORMULATIONS VILLAGE OF SPARTA KENT 2 $1,600,000
2005-628 CLASSIC TURNING INC LEONI TWP. JACKSON 2 $1,335,450
2005-629 AMERICAN METAL FAB INC PARK TWP. ST. JOSEPH 2 $824,987

19. (continued):

APPL.                   APPL.
  NO.               NAME                                                                   LOCAL UNIT                               COUNTY           TYPE  INVESTMENT

2005-634 LORCO MANUFACTURING LLC CITY OF STERLING HEIGHTS MACOMB 2 $4,575,000
2005-638 LEPRINO FOODS COMPANY WHEATLAND TWP. MECOSTA 2 $1,269,284
2005-639 BRITTEN BANNERS INC GARFIELD TWP. GR TRAVERSE 2 $3,250,000
2005-640 BRITTEN BANNERS INC GARFIELD TWP. GR TRAVERSE 1 $750,000



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
                                                                    November 30, 2005                                                                        Page 74

Item 20. It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to
transfer/contingent transfer of certificates for the below-referenced Industrial
Facility Exemption Certificates:

CERT.NO.     NAME                                                                               LOCAL UNIT                                 COUNTY

1992-602 AUTOMOTIVE COMPONENTS HOLDINGS LLC CITY OF SALINE WASHTENAW
1993-022 ACCESS BUSINESS GROUP LLC ADA TWP. KENT
1996-630 GLW FINISHING LLC CITY OF HOLLAND OTTAWA
1997-061 ACCESS BUSINESS GROUP LLC ADA TWP. KENT
1998-349 AUTOMOTIVE COMPONENTS HOLDINGS LLC CITY OF SALINE WASHTENAW
1998-582 MONARCH POWDER COATING CITY OF NORTON SHORES MUSKEGON
1999-541 GLW FINISHING LLC CITY OF HOLLAND ALLEGAN
2004-261 AUTOMOTIVE COMPONENTS HOLDINGS LLC CITY OF SALINE WASHTENAW
2005-005 EAB FABRICATION INC. VILLAGE OF QUINCY BRANCH

Item 21. It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to
amend the original certificates for the below-referenced Industrial Facility
Exemption Certificates:

CERT.NO.             NAME                                                                           LOCAL UNIT                               COUNTY

1999-052 SUPERIOR CONTROLS INC PLYMOUTH TWP WAYNE
1999-768 ARNOLD TOOL & DIE CO CHESTERFIELD TWP MACOMB
2002-074 PRAXAIR INC CITY OF ECORSE WAYNE
2002-242 MACSTEEL DIVISION-QUANEX NAPOLEON TWP JACKSON
2003-087 NESTLE WATERS NORTH AMERICA INC MECOSTA TWP. MECOSTA
2003-094 GRUPO ANTOLIN MICHIGAN CITY OF MARLETTE SANILAC
2003-513 NELSON TECHNOLOGIES INC CITY OF KINGSFORD DICKINSON
2004-603 POINTE SCIENTIFIC INC CANTON TWP. WAYNE
2005-295 BETZ PATTERN CITY OF WALKER KENT
2005-328 MICHIGAN AUTOMOTIVE COMPRESSOR INC VILLAGE OF PARMA JACKSON
2005-388 BMD GROUP INC CITY OF ROCHESTER HILLS OAKLAND
2005-402 SMITHS AEROSPACE LLC CASCADE TWP. KENT
2005-408 AMTEK GEARS INC MONITOR TWP. BAY
2005-410 DURA AUTOMOTIVE SYSTEMS INC CITY OF FREMONT NEWAYGO
2005-462 BRIDGEWATER INTERIORS LLC DELTA TWP. EATON

Item 22. It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to
revoke, subject to an offering of hearing, per Section 15(3) (Requested by
municipality) (Revocation effective December 30, 2005) the below-referenced
Industrial Facility Exemption Certificates: 



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
                                                                    November 30, 2005                                                                        Page 75

CERT.
NO.                 NAME                                                LOCAL UNIT                               COUNTY           COMPONENT

1994-219 MIDWAY DIE & ENG. INC. CITY OF WAYLAND ALLEGAN real 
1996-362 AUTOMOTIVE IND. MFG. INC. CITY OF MARSHALL CALHOUN personal 
1996-661 MIDWAY DIE & ENG. INC. CITY OF WAYLAND ALLEGAN real and personal 
1998-150 MIDWAY ENTERPRISES LLC CITY OF WAYLAND ALLEGAN real 
1998-299 BISHOFF MACHINE COMPANY VILLAGE OF DEERFIELD LENAWEE real and personal 
1999-299 LEAR TECHNOLOGIES  LLC CITY OF MARSHALL CALHOUN personal 
1999-307 MIDWAY DIE & EN. INC. CITY OF WAYLAND ALLEGAN real and personal 
2001-125 LEAR TECHNOLOGIES CITY OF MARSHALL CALHOUN personal 
2002-042 DOWNRIVER STAIRS CITY OF WYANDOTTE WAYNE personal 

Item 23. It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to issue
the certificates for the Water Pollution Control Exemption Applications in the
below-referenced matter: 

APPL.
NO.         NAME                                                                       LOCAL UNIT                               COUNTY             INVESTMENT

2-4957 PUNCHCRAFT COMPANY CITY OF WARREN MACOMB $378.225
2-4959 METALDYNE CORPORATION CITY OF TROY OAKLAND $267,300
2-4960 METALDYNE CORPORATION CITY OF FRASER MACOMB $340,894
2-4974 LARDIE ORCHARDS, INC. PENINSULA TWP. GRAND TRAVERSE $26,541
2-4976 WAYNE DISPOSAL, INC. VAN BUREN TWP. WAYNE $9,361
2-4977 ALPHA OMEGA DENTAL CENTER MARQUETTE TWP. MARQUETTE $1,800
2-4978 DOW CORNING CORPORATION CITY OF MIDLAND MIDLAND $1,075,876
2-4979 TIMOTHY R. DEVOOGHT WEST BRANCH TWP. MARQUETTE $89,854
2-4980 WAYNE DISPOSAL, INC. VAN BUREN TWP. WAYNE $4,884,192
2-4981 DOW CORNING CORPORATION CITY OF MIDLAND MIDLAND $811,025
2-4982 TERRA ENERGY LTD CORWITH TWP. OTSEGO $26,428
2-4983 QUICKSILVER RESOURCES, INC. ELMER TWP. OSCODA $8,382
2-4984 QUICKSILVER RESOURCES, INC. DOVER TWP. OTSEGO $38,738
2-4985 QUICKSILVER RESOURCES, INC. STAR TWP. ANTRIM $10,377
2-4986 QUICKSILVER RESOURCES, INC. ELMER TWP. OSCODA $55,868
2-4987 QUICKSILVER RESOURCES, INC. CLINTON TWP. OSCODA $32,023
2-4988 QUICKSILVER RESOURCES, INC. CLINTON TWP. OSCODA $73,154
2-4989 QUICKSILVER RESOURCES, INC. GARFIELD TWP. KALKASKA $31,293
2-4990 QUICKSILVER RESOURCES, INC. BEAVER CREEK TWP. CRAWFORD $32,771
2-4991 BRADFORD WHITE CORPORATION VILLAGE OF MIDDLEVILLE BARRY $18,950
2-4993 FORREST & MARILYN RUPPERT LEROY TWP. OSCEOLA $28,500
2-4994 OOMEN BROS. EDEN TWP. MASON $450,000
2-4995 EQ INDUSTRIAL SERVICES YPSILANTI TWP. WASHTENAW $383,000
2-4996 DTE GAS & OIL ALBERT TWP. MONTMORENCY $38,531
2-4997 DTE GAS & OIL CENTRAL LAKE TWP. ANTRIM $42,736
2-4998 DTE GAS & OIL CHESTONIA TWP. ANTRIM $167,715
2-4999 DTE GAS & OIL CLEARWATER TWP. KALKASKA $185,065
2-5000 DTE GAS & OIL CORWITH TWP. OTSEGO $1,777,291
2-5001 DTE GAS & OIL ANTRIM ANTRIM $33,586
2-5002 DTE GAS & OIL ECHO TWP. ANTRIM $567,393

23.  (continued):

APPL.
NO.         NAME                                                                       LOCAL UNIT                               COUNTY             INVESTMENT



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
                                                                    November 30, 2005                                                                        Page 76

2-5003 DTE GAS & OIL ELMER TWP. OSCODA $141,194
2-5004 DTE GAS & OIL ELMIRA TWP. OTSEGO $416,820
2-5005 DTE GAS & OIL HELENA TWP. ANTRIM $617,745
2-5006 DTE GAS & OIL HELENA TWP. ANTRIM $170,096
2-5007 DTE GAS & OIL HILLMAN TWP. MONTMORENCY $96,083
2-5008 DTE GAS & OIL HUDSON TWP. CHARLEVOIX $134,362
2-5009 DTE GAS & OIL HUDSON TWP. CHARLEVOIX $435,482
2-5010 DTE GAS & OIL JORDAN TWP. ANTRIM $31,248
2-5011 DTE GAS & OIL KEARNEY TWP. ANTRIM $365,710
2-5012 DTE GAS & OIL MANCELONA TWP. ANTRIM $35,329
2-5013 DTE GAS & OIL MAPLE GROVE MANISTEE $143,486
2-5014 DTE GAS & OIL MAPLE GROVE MANISTEE $101,415
2-5015 DTE GAS & OIL RUST TWP. MONTMORENCY $167,461
2-5016 DTE GAS & OIL WARNER TWP. ANTRIM $173,275
2-5017 JORDAN DEVELOPMENT CO., LLC BEAR LAKE TWP. MANISTEE $53,847
2-5018 JORDAN DEVELOPMENT CO., LLC GREEN TWP. ALPENA $33,398
2-5019 JORDAN DEVELOPMENT CO., LLC SPRINGDALE TWP. MANISTEE $48,980
2-5020 JORDAN DEVELOPMENT CO., LLC SPRINGDALE TWP. MANISTEE $49,696
2-5021 ARCADIS CITY OF KINGSFORD DICKINSON $3,646,649
2-5022 TERRA ENERGY LTD LIVINGSTON TWP. OTSEGO $10,706
2-5023 QUICKSILVER RESOURCES, INC. HAYES TWP. OTSEGO $7,236
2-5024 QUICKSILVER RESOURCES, INC. CORWITH TWP. OTSEGO $10,908
2-5025 QUICKSILVER RESOURCES, INC. RUST TWP. MONTMORENCY $6,091
2-5026 GM CORP, LAKE ORION PLANT ORION TWP. OAKLAND $1,105,621
2-5027 GM POWERTRAIN LIVONIA CITY OF LIVONIA WAYNE $3,604,045
2-5028 GM POWERTRAIN WARREN CITY OF WARREN MACOMB $1,577,500
2-5029 GM POWERTRAIN WARREN CITY OF WARREN MACOMB $7,095,300
2-5030 GM POWERTRAIN YPSILANTI YPSILANTI TWP. WASHTENAW $2,665,790
2-5031 JACK & SHARON GRAY BLAINE TWP. BENZIE $40,000
2-5033 DOWAGROSCIENCES, LLC CITY OF MIDLAND MIDLAND $453,925
2-5034 DOW CHEMICAL COMPANY CITY OF MIDLAND MIDLAND $4,000,000
2-5035 DOW CORNING CORPORATION THOMAS TWP. SAGINAW $34,280
2-5036 DOW CORNING CORPORATION CITY OF MIDLAND MIDLAND $3,150,827
2-5037 DOW CORNING CORPORATION CITY OF MIDLAND MIDLAND $8,598,749
2-5038 DOW CORNING CORPORATION CITY OF MIDLAND MIDLAND $1,824,188
2-5039 PLUMMER'S ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES BYRON TWP. KENT $1,166,703
2-5040 WARD LAKE ENERGY BRILEY TWP. MONTMORENCY $40,048
2-5041 WARD LAKE ENERGY CHARLTON TWP. OTSEGO $4,418
2-5042 WARD LAKE ENERGY BROWN TWP. MANISTEE $28,173
2-5043 WARD LAKE ENERGY MONTMORENCY TWP. MONTMORENCY $10,575
2-5044 WARD LAKE ENERGY MONTMORENCY TWP. MONTMORENCY $7,617
2-5045 WARD LAKE ENERGY STAR TWP. ANTRIM $13,232
2-5046 WARD LAKE ENERGY STAR TWP. ANTRIM $12,235
2-5047 WARD LAKE ENERGY STAR TWP. ANTRIM $15,918
2-5048 WARD LAKE ENERGY MAPLE GROVE TWP. MANISTEE $22,738
2-5049 WARD LAKE ENERGY MAPLE GROVE TWP. MANISTEE $50,034
2-5050 WARD LAKE ENERGY MAPLE GROVE TWP. MANISTEE $11,301
2-5051 WARD LAKE ENERGY MAPLE GROVE TWP. MANISTEE $14,552
2-5052 WARD LAKE ENERGY BEAR LAKE TWP. MANISTEE $13,915
2-5053 WARD LAKE ENERGY BEAR LAKE TWP. MANISTEE $27,008
2-5054 WARD LAKE ENERGY BEAR LAKE TWP. MANISTEE $13,882
2-5055 WARD LAKE ENERGY BEAR LAKE TWP. MANISTEE $15,894
2-5056 WARD LAKE ENERGY BEAR LAKE TWP. MANISTEE $27,080
2-5057 WARD LAKE ENERGY BEAR LAKE TWP. MANISTEE $12,636
2-5058 WARD LAKE ENERGY BEAR LAKE TWP. MANISTEE $13,515
2-5059 WARD LAKE ENERGY BEAR LAKE TWP. MANISTEE $26,762
2-5060 WARD LAKE ENERGY BEAR LAKE TWP. MANISTEE $13,034

23.  (continued):

APPL.
NO.         NAME                                                                       LOCAL UNIT                               COUNTY             INVESTMENT



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
                                                                    November 30, 2005                                                                        Page 77

2-5061 WARD LAKE ENERGY BEAR LAKE TWP. MANISTEE $12,906
2-5062 MAYCO PLASTICS, INC. CITY OF STERLING HEIGHTS MACOMB $243,835
2-5063 INTERNATIONAL PAPER - QUINNESEC MILL BREITUNG TWP. DICKINSON $123,807
2-5064 E.B. EDDY PAPER, INC. CITY OF PORT HURON ST. CLAIR $1,988,727
2-5065 JORDAN DEVELOPMENT CO., LLC GREEN TWP. ALPENA $22,699
2-5066 JORDAN DEVELOPMENT CO., LLC DOVER TWP. OTSEGO $14,615
2-5068 CROWN GRP. DETROIT LYNCH RD. PLT. CITY OF DETROIT WAYNE $131,886
2-5069 M&S MANUFACTURING CO. CITY OF HUDSON LENAWEE $21,547
2-5070 AUTUMN HILLS RDF ZEELAND TWP. OTTAWA $292,737
2-5071 GLEN'S SANITARY LANDFILL KASSON TWP. LEELANAU $515,912
2-5072 NORTHERN OAKS RDF HAYES TWP. CLARE $322,540
2-5073 PEOPLES LANDFILL INC. TAYMOUTH TWP. SAGINAW $1,331,717
2-5074 WESTSIDE RDF FABIUS TWP. ST. JOSEPH $933,425
2-5075 CITY ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES INC. MAPLE FOREST TWP. CRAWFORD $1,104,619
2-5076 VENICE PARK RDF VENICE TWP. SHIAWASSEE $1,762,883
2-5077 GLOBAL ENGINE MAN. ALLIANCE LLC VILLAGE OF DUNDEE MONROE $106,148
2-5078 WISCONSIN ELECTRIC POWER CO CITY OF MARQUETTE MARQUETTE $1,036,875
2-5079 MERIDIAN AUTOMOTIVE SYSTEMS, INC. VILLAGE OF FOWLERVILLE LIVINGSTON $1,882,000
2-5080 METALDYNE CORPORATION THORNAPPLE TWP. BARRY $1,523,600
2-5082 INTERNATIONAL PAPER - QUINNESEC MILL BREITUNG TWP. DICKINSON $32,366
2-5083 JORDAN DEVELOPMENT CO, LLC CLEON TWP. MANISTEE $69,891
2-5084 CYTEC INDUSTRIES INC CITY OF KALAMAZOO KALAMAZOO $1,084,256
2-5085 QUICKSILVER RESOURCES, INC MANCELONA TWP. ANTRIM $13,982
2-5086 HOLCIM (US) INC DUNDEE TWP. MONROE $967,966
2-5087 DOW CHEMICAL COMPANY MILLS TWP. MIDLAND $33,100
2-5088 DOW CHEMICAL COMPANY HOMER TWP. MIDLAND $78,798
2-5089 GENERAL MOTORS CO. CITY OF DETROIT WAYNE $495,928

Item 24. It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to
amend the certificates for the Water Pollution Control Exemption Applications in
the below-referenced matters:

APPL.
NO.             NAME                                                               LOCAL UNIT                       COUNTY               INVESTMENT

2-4030 SAPPI FINE PAPER NORTH AMERICA CITY OF MUSKEGON MUSKEGON $41,679,479
2-4849 MARTIN MARIETTA STRONACH TWP. MANISTEE $2,628,948

Item 25. It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to deny
the application for the Water Pollution Control Exemption Application in the
below-referenced matter:

APPL.
NO.                 NAME                                                           LOCAL UNIT                               COUNTY

2-4975 DANIELS SEPTIC SERVICE, INC. CLAYTON TWP. ARENAC



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
                                                                    November 30, 2005                                                                        Page 78

Item 26. It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to issue
the certificates for the Air Pollution Control Exemption Applications in the
below-referenced matter: 

APPL.
NO.         NAME                                                                       LOCAL UNIT                               COUNTY               INVESTMENT

1-3246 KARONA, INC. GAINES TWP. KENT $1,155,443
1-3248 ASAHI THERMOFIL, INC. HANDY TWP. LIVINGSTON $384,742
1-3249 DOW CORNING CORPORATION CITY OF MIDLAND MIDLAND $408,228
1-3257 GM CORP - GR BLANC METAL FAB GRAND BLANC TWP. GENESEE $1,613,750
1-3258 GM CORP - FLINT METAL FAB CITY OF FLINT GENESEE $143,796
1-3260 GM CORP - FLINT TRUCK ASBLY PLT CITY OF FLINT GENESEE $3,425,921
1-3261 GM CORP - LANSING CRAFT CTR. CITY OF LANSING INGHAM $5,326,162
1-3262 GM CORP - DELTA ASSEMBLY CITY OF LANSING INGHAM $17,305,319
1-3263 GM CORP - LANSING GR RIVER ASBLY CITY OF LANSING INGHAM $21,237,807
1-3264 GM CORP - WARREN PT CITY OF WARREN MACOMB $5,015,554
1-3265 GM CORP - LAKE ORION ASBLY ORION TWP. OAKLAND $10,897,301
1-3269 GM CORP - PONTIAC PRESSED MTL CITY OF PONTIAC OAKLAND $58,084
1-3272 GM CORP - YPSILANTI PT YPSILANTI TWP. WASHTENAW $131,654
1-3275 GM CORP - DETROIT HAMTRAMCK ASBLY CITY OF DETROIT WAYNE $7,195,086
1-3278 NATIONAL TELEVISION BOOK CO. CITY OF TROY OAKLAND $257,414
1-3283 DAIMLERCHRYSLER CORP CITY OF DETROIT WAYNE $160,370
1-3286 US STEEL CORP - GREAT LAKES WORKS CITY OF ECORSE WAYNE $16,210,000
1-3287 MICHIGAN FLUID POWER, INC CITY OF GRANDVILLE KENT $22,497
1-3288 DOW CORNING CORP CITY OF MIDLAND MIDLAND $6,218,086
1-3289 DOW CORNING CORP CITY OF MIDLAND MIDLAND $1,305,579
1-3290 DOW CORNING CORP CITY OF MIDLAND MIDLAND $3,909,236
1-3291 WISCONSIN ELECTRIC POWER CO CITY OF MARQUETTE MARQUETTE $60,586,630
1-3292 MERIDIAN AUTOMOTIVE SYSTEMS, INC VILLAGE OF FOWLERVILLE LIVINGSTON $3,578,000
1-3293 DELTA TUBE & FABRICATING CORP VILLAGE OF HOLLY OAKLAND $241,650
1-3295 DOW CORNING CORP THOMAS TWP. SAGINAW $106,725
1-3298 HOLCIM (US) INC DUNDEE TWP. MONROE $2,387,768
1-3299 KEY PLASTICS, LLC CITY OF HOWELL LIVINGSTON $3,655,809
1-3300 DOW CORNING CORPORATION CITY OF MIDLAND MIDLAND $1,409,368

Item 27. It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to
amend the certificates for the Air Pollution Control Exemption Applications in the
below-referenced matter: 

APPL.
NO.                 NAME                                                LOCAL UNIT                                   COUNTY               INVESTMENT

1-2128 I.I. STANLEY COMPANY, INC. CITY OF BATTLE CREEK CALHOUN $187,818
1-2760 I.I. STANLEY CO., INC. CITY OF BATTLE CREEK CALHOUN $393,070
1-2805 HOLNAM INC. DUNDEE TWP. MONROE $26,548,147



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
                                                                    November 30, 2005                                                                        Page 79

Item 28. It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to issue
the application for the Air Pollution Control Exemption Application in the below-
referenced matter: 

APPL.
NO.                 NAME                                                           LOCAL UNIT                                   COUNTY

1-3259 GM CORP - SERVICE PARTS OP CITY OF SWARTZ CREEK GENESEE

Item 29. It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to
dismiss the applications for the Air Pollution Control Exemption Applications in
the below-referenced matter: 

APPL.
NO.                 NAME                                                LOCAL UNIT                   COUNTY                   INVESTMENT

1-2831 HOLNAM INC. T-DUNDEE MONROE per company request
1-3155 HOLCIM (US) INC DUNDEE TWP.  MONROE per company request

Item 30. It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to issue
certificates for the P.A. 146 of 2000 Obsolete Property Rehabilitation Act
Applications in the below-referenced matters:

APPL.
NO.                 NAME                                                LOCAL UNIT                           COUNTY                       INVESTMENT

3-05-0028 Pioneer TV & Appliance City of Escanaba Delta $70,000
3-05-0029 Keeper of the Crows, LLC City of Ionia Ionia  $50,000
3-05-0030  9 West Properties, LLC City of Coldwater Branch $150,000
3-05-0031 DJV Properties, LLC City of Lansing Ingham $1,500,000
3-05-0032 RT Global, LLC City of Grand Rapids Kent $400,000
3-05-0033 James E. Johnson City of Mount Pleasant Isabella $4,802,790
3-05-0034 Barbara Engelhardt City of Bay City Bay $320,000
3-05-0035 Alma Renaissance, LLC City of Alma Gratiot $412,000
3-05-0036 Webber Properties, LLC City of Monroe Monroe $350,000
3-05-0037 Judith D. DeGrand City of Escanaba Delta $145,000
3-05-0038 Robert & Mary Kennedy City of Bay City Bay $132,909
3-05-0039 196 Oakland Properties, LLC City of Pontiac Oakland $1,500,000
3-05-0040 OLHSA Building, LLC City of Pontiac Oakland $5,000,000
3-05-0041 Kirby Kay Investments, LLC City of Lansing Ingham $675,000
3-05-0042 Thomas H. Arnold City of Lansing Ingham $658,000
3-05-0043 Bucephalus of Sturgis, LLC City of Sturgis Saint Joseph $60,000
3-05-0044 Aggarwal Family, LLC City of River Rouge Wayne $100,000



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
                                                                    November 30, 2005                                                                        Page 80

3-05-0045 Henkel Chrysler Jeep, Inc. City of Battle Creek Calhoun $1,600,000

Item 31 It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to issue
the certificates for the P.A. 328 of 1998 Personal Property Exemption
Applications in the below-referenced matters:  

APPL.
NO.                 NAME                                                           LOCAL UNIT                       COUNTY               APPR YEARS

071-2005 Enstrom Helicopter Corporation City of Menominee Menominee 10
072-2005 Anchor Coupling Inc. City of Menominee Menominee 10
073-2005 LE Jones Company City of Menominee Menominee 10
074-2005 Menominee Acquisition Corporation City of Menomine Menominee 10
075-2005 AG Solutions, Inc. City of Gladstone Delta   7
079-2005 Stryker Corporation City of Kalamazoo Kalamazoo   6
080-2005 Lloyd Flanders Industries, Inc. City of Menominee Menominee 10

Item 32. It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to issue
the certificates for the Neighborhood Enterprise Zone Applications in the below-
referenced matters:  

APPL. APPL.
  NO.               NAME                                                                       LOCAL UNIT                           COUNTY   TYPE   INVESTMENT

N2000-034 SHAMYLE NESFIELD CITY OF DETROIT WAYNE 2 $304,169
N2000-149 841 ASHLAND ASSOCIATES, LLC CITY OF DETROIT WAYNE 1 $94,714
N2000-150 847 ASHLAND ASSOCIATES, LLC CITY OF DETROIT WAYNE 1 $92,391
N2000-151 853 ASHLAND ASSOCIATES, LLC CITY OF DETROIT WAYNE 1 $84,794
N2002-221 SENORITA REED CITY OF DETROIT WAYNE 2 $187,303
N2002-363 GABRIELLE PENN CITY OF DETROIT WAYNE 2 $180,780
N2002-373 STEPHANIE C STEPHENS CITY OF DETROIT WAYNE 2 $203,659
N2002-391 BARBARA STOKES CITY OF DETROIT WAYNE 2 $205,406
N2003-139 ISAAC MCKEE CITY OF DETROIT WAYNE 2 $195,000
N2003-175 THOMAS E WILKERSON CITY OF DETROIT WAYNE 2 $302,000
N2003-306 BRITISH RANDLE CITY OF DETROIT WAYNE 1 $26,716
N2003-324 DONNA L HANLY CITY OF DETROIT WAYNE 1 $20,687
N2004-0177 BRENDA SLATER CITY OF DETROIT WAYNE 2 $221,905
N2004-0200 SHALONDA L GORMAN CITY OF DETROIT WAYNE 2 $96,000
N2004-0201 CHARLES J CARREE CITY OF DETROIT WAYNE 2 $95,000
N2004-0220 CHRISTIAN F & REBECCA SOTO CITY OF DETROIT WAYNE 1 $126,435
N2004-0312 DELORES L EWING CITY OF DETROIT WAYNE 1 $25,463
N2004-0380 BHAVISH J SHAH CITY OF DETROIT WAYNE 1 $36,751
N2004-0389 THEODORE & BERNICE WALLACE CITY OF DETROIT WAYNE 1 $17,748
N2004-0399 KARMA E L COLLINS CITY OF DETROIT WAYNE 1 $28,207
N2004-0420 CARLA R DORSEY CITY OF DETROIT WAYNE 1 $35,107
N2004-0423 NAUMAN & IQBAL AKHTAR CITY OF DETROIT WAYNE 1 $36,751
N2004-0429 RONALD & MARY CLARKE CITY OF DETROIT WAYNE 1 $23,369
N2004-0442 EDNA & ROY GRAY CITY OF DETROIT WAYNE 1 $28,207
N2004-0476 HAROLD & LOTTIE JONES HOOD CITY OF DETROIT WAYNE 1 $39,682
N2004-0485 JAWAID & IQBAL AKHTAR CITY OF DETROIT WAYNE 1 $35,107
N2004-0494 CHRISTOPHER GAPPY CITY OF DETROIT WAYNE 1 $23,369
N2004-0517 JAWAID & IQBAL AKHTAR CITY OF DETROIT WAYNE 1 $35,107
N2004-0733 LANNIS MORGAN CITY OF DETROIT WAYNE 2 $280,000



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
                                                                    November 30, 2005                                                                        Page 81

N2005-0001 RICKY J SPANN CITY OF DETROIT WAYNE 2 $263,514
N2005-0003 HERMAN K & EBONI T PULLIAM CITY OF DETROIT WAYNE 2 $320,701
N2005-0008 GREGORY & LINDA RUSSELL CITY OF DETROIT WAYNE 2 $279,635
N2005-0291 MARY E WOZNY CITY OF DETROIT WAYNE 1 $7,751
N2005-0784 KERRI A RHOADES VILLAGE OF BALDWIN LAKE 2 $97,000
32.  (continued):

APPL. APPL.
  NO.               NAME                                                                       LOCAL UNIT                           COUNTY   TYPE   INVESTMENT

N2005-0785 BRIAN K SR & TERRINA SMITH VILLAGE OF BALDWIN LAKE 2 $97,000
N2005-0788 CHRIS COURSEY & JENNIFER WUNDERLY VILLAGE OF BALDWIN LAKE 2 $99,000
N2005-1155 HEIDI M FREI CITY OF LANSING INGHAM 2 $115,000
N2005-1165 CYNTHIA THOMAS CITY OF INKSTER WAYNE 2 $135,609
N2005-1167 TERRANCE SLATER CITY OF INKSTER WAYNE 2 $141,465
N2005-1168 SANDRA BROWN CITY OF INKSTER WAYNE 2 $140,249
N2005-1170 ODESSIA SPRUILL CITY OF INKSTER WAYNE 2 $144,295
N2005-1174 NORMAN & SHERI BENT CITY OF INKSTER WAYNE 2 $152,572
N2005-1176 TRACEY WILLIS CITY OF INKSTER WAYNE 2 $137,254
N2005-1177 GRETTA LYNN CITY OF INKSTER WAYNE 2 $144,000
N2005-1191 SABIR KHOGALI CITY OF INKSTER WAYNE 2 $131,489
N2005-1555 GREGORY L VASQUEZ CITY OF RIVER ROUGE WAYNE 2 $119,900
N2005-1556 OSCAR CRUZ CITY OF RIVER ROUGE WAYNE 2 $116,000

Item 33. It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to transfer
the certificate for the Neighborhood Enterprise Zone Application in the below-
referenced matter:  

APPL.    APPL.
  NO.                       NAME                                                    LOCAL UNIT                       COUNTY       TYPE           INVESTMENT

N1998-065 MARK C SMITH CITY OF DETROIT WAYNE 2 $850,000

Item 34. It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to amend the
original certificates for the Neighborhood Enterprise Zone Applications in the below-
referenced matters:  

APPL. APPL.
  NO.                       NAME                                                    LOCAL UNIT                       COUNTY       TYPE           INVESTMENT

N2003-148 KRISTEN NICHOLAS CITY OF DETROIT WAYNE 1 $323,785
N2004-0315 DARELYN SUDDUTH CITY OF DETROIT WAYNE 1 $19,180

Item 35. It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved the below-
referenced MCL 211.54 notifications of omitted or incorrectly reported property
concurred in by both the assessing officer and the owner: 

154-04-1003; JACK R BATES; ARGENTINE TWP.; GENESEE COUNTY;
SWARTZ CREEK Sch. Dist.; 25-01-03-200-018; REAL; Property; 



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
                                                                    November 30, 2005                                                                        Page 82

2003 AV from $  36,400 to $ 150,700; TV from $  19,550 to $ 133,850.  

154-04-3728; METALDYNE CORPORATION; CITY OF LITCHFIELD;
HILLSDALE COUNTY; LITCHFIELD Sch. Dist.; 30-19-945-000-023;
PERSONAL--IFT; Property; 
2004 AV from $ 148,647 to $ 128,393; TV from $ 148,647 to $ 128,393.  TP

Item 35 (continued):

154-05-1923; T. J. MAXX STORE; CITY OF PORTAGE; KALAMAZOO
COUNTY; PORTAGE Sch. Dist.; 90009-252-A; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $ 224,400 to $ 231,250; TV from $ 224,400 to $ 231,250; 
2004 AV from $ 199,200 to $ 205,050; TV from $ 199,200 to $ 205,050; 
2005 AV from $ 188,800 to $ 194,200; TV from $ 188,800 to $ 194,200.  

154-05-1924; WASTE MANAGEMENT OF MI INC.; CITY OF PORTAGE;
KALAMAZOO COUNTY; PORTAGE Sch. Dist.; 99550-012-A; PERSONAL;
Property; 
2003 AV from $ 127,500 to $ 137,050; TV from $ 127,500 to $ 137,050; 
2004 AV from $ 107,400 to $ 118,500; TV from $ 107,400 to $ 118,500; 
2005 AV from $ 107,600 to $ 126,400; TV from $ 107,600 to $ 126,400.  

154-05-1925; WENDY'S OF MICHIGAN; CITY OF PORTAGE; KALAMAZOO
COUNTY; PORTAGE Sch. Dist.; 90019-111-C; PERSONAL; Property; 
2004 AV from $  88,900 to $  99,800; TV from $  88,900 to $  99,800; 
2005 AV from $  75,000 to $  84,450; TV from $  75,000 to $  84,450.  

154-05-1926; WOLVERINE PIPELINE COMPANY; CITY OF PORTAGE;
KALAMAZOO COUNTY; PORTAGE Sch. Dist.; 99548-001-E; PERSONAL;
Property; 2003 AV from $   5,000 to $ 160,950; TV from $   5,000 to $ 160,950.  

154-05-1927; IBM CREDIT CORPORATION; ALPINE TWP.; KENT COUNTY;
KENOWA HILLS Sch. Dist.; 41-50-13-020-612; PERSONAL; Property; 2004 AV
from $  78,800 to $   0    ; TV from $  78,800 to $   0    .  

154-05-1928; BOULDER CREEK GOLF CLUB; PLAINFIELD TWP.; KENT
COUNTY; ROCKFORD Sch. Dist.; 41-50-26-022-287; PERSONAL; Property; 
2005 AV from $ 285,500 to $ 330,500; TV from $ 285,500 to $ 330,500.  

154-05-1929; INFRASTRUCTURE ALTER.; PLAINFIELD TWP.; KENT
COUNTY; COMSTOCK PARK Sch. Dist.; 41-50-26-023-028; PERSONAL;
Property; 2005 AV from $  97,000 to $ 103,800; TV from $  97,000 to $ 103,800.  

154-05-1930; PRECISE INGINEERING INC.; VERGENNES TWP.; KENT
COUNTY; LOWELL Sch. Dist.; 41-57-31-001-431; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $ 277,900 to $ 224,100; TV from $ 277,900 to $ 224,100; 
2004 AV from $ 209,200 to $ 195,600; TV from $ 209,200 to $ 195,600.  TP



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
                                                                    November 30, 2005                                                                        Page 83

154-05-1931; PRECISE ENGINEERING INC.; VERGENNES TWP.; KENT
COUNTY; LOWELL Sch. Dist.; 41-50-31-020-028; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $ 763,000 to $ 541,700; TV from $ 763,000 to $ 541,700; 
2004 AV from $ 644,700 to $ 449,100; TV from $ 644,700 to $ 449,100.  TP

Item 35 (continued):

154-05-1932; MABIE PROPERTY CO.; CITY OF CEDAR SPRINGS; KENT
COUNTY; CEDAR SPRINGS Sch. Dist.; 41-02-25-401-047; REAL--IFT; Property; 
2005 AV from $ 269,300 to $ 422,600; TV from $ 269,300 to $ 410,576.  

154-05-1933; CENTRAL ANESTHESIA SRS. PC; CITY OF GRAND RAPIDS;
KENT COUNTY; GRAND RAPIDS Sch. Dist.; 41-02-62-153-555; PERSONAL;
Property; 
2003 AV from $  25,800 to $   1,700; TV from $  25,800 to $   1,700; 
2004 AV from $  27,100 to $   4,500; TV from $  27,100 to $   4,500; 
2005 AV from $  26,500 to $   4,500; TV from $  26,500 to $   4,500.  

154-05-1934; JIMMIE LASSIC DDS PLLC; CITY OF GRAND RAPIDS; KENT
COUNTY; GRAND RAPIDS Sch. Dist.; 41-01-51-108-356; PERSONAL; Property; 
2004 AV from $  18,800 to $  65,100; TV from $  18,800 to $  65,100; 
2005 AV from $  22,400 to $  53,700; TV from $  22,400 to $  53,700.

154-05-1935; MICRO STAR KEG MFG. LLC; CITY OF GRAND RAPIDS; KENT
COUNTY; GRAND RAPIDS Sch. Dist.; 41-01-51-109-454; PERSONAL; Property;
2005 AV from $   0     to $  14,300; TV from $   0     to $  14,300.  

154-05-1936; 151 OTTAWA OPERATING LLC; CITY OF GRAND RAPIDS;
KENT COUNTY; GRAND RAPIDS Sch. Dist.; 41-01-51-108-372; PERSONAL;
Property; 
2004 AV from $  35,000 to $ 138,400; TV from $  35,000 to $ 138,400; 
2005 AV from $  45,000 to $ 127,600; TV from $  45,000 to $ 127,600.  

154-05-1937; PAUL WOLBERT LLC; CITY OF GRAND RAPIDS; KENT
COUNTY; GRAND RAPIDS Sch. Dist.; 41-01-51-109-482; PERSONAL; Property;
2005 AV from $    0    to $   3,000; TV from $   0     to $   3,000.  

154-05-1939; CHESHIRE RESTAURANT INC.; CITY OF GRAND RAPIDS;
KENT COUNTY; GRAND RAPIDS Sch. Dist.; 41-01-51-108-911; PERSONAL;
Property; 2005 AV from $  10,000 to $  20,600; TV from $  10,000 to $  20,600.  

154-05-1940; AMBULATORY SURGICAL CENTER; CITY OF KENTWOOD;
KENT COUNTY; FOREST HILLS Sch. Dist.; 41-50-65-025-732; PERSONAL;
Property; 
2005 AV from $ 250,000 to $1,815,400; TV from $ 250,000 to $1,815,400.  



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
                                                                    November 30, 2005                                                                        Page 84

154-05-1941; ASIM & ALIJA BESIC; CITY OF KENTWOOD; KENT COUNTY;
KENTWOOD Sch. Dist.; 41-18-31-329-070; REAL; Property; 
2005 AV from $  12,900 to $  63,000; TV from $  12,900 to $  63,000.  

Item 35 (continued):

154-05-1942; CBI LEASING; CITY OF KENTWOOD; KENT COUNTY;
KENTWOOD Sch. Dist.; 41-50-65-024-802; PERSONAL; Property; 
2005 AV from $   1,000 to $   0    ; TV from $   1,000 to $   0   .   TP

154-05-1943; STAR FINANCIAL BANK; CITY OF KENTWOOD; KENT
COUNTY; KENTWOOD Sch. Dist.; 41-50-65-025-885; PERSONAL; Property; 
2005 AV from $   0     to $    800; TV from $   0     to $    800.  

154-05-1944; HP FINANCIAL SERVICES; CITY OF KENTWOOD; KENT
COUNTY; KENTWOOD Sch. Dist.; 41-50-65-024-398; PERSONAL; Property; 
2005 AV from $   6,700 to $   8,100; TV from $   6,700 to $   8,100.  

154-05-1945; SWANSON COMPANIES; CITY OF KENTWOOD; KENT
COUNTY; KENTWOOD Sch. Dist.; 41-50-65-022-834; PERSONAL; Property; 
2004 AV from $    0    to $   3,300; TV from $   0     to $   3,300.  

154-05-1946; SYSCO FOODSRS OF G. R. LLC; CITY OF KENTWOOD; KENT
COUNTY; CALEDONIA Sch. Dist.; 41-50-65-018-031; PERSONAL; Property;
2005 AV from $   3,800 to $  36,400; TV from $   3,800 to $  36,400.  

154-05-1947; XEROX CORPORATION; CITY OF KENTWOOD; KENT
COUNTY; KENTWOOD Sch. Dist.; 41-50-65-019-520; PERSONAL; Property; 
2005 AV from $  72,300 to $  63,100; TV from $  72,300 to $  63,100.  

154-05-1948; XEROX CORPORATION; CITY OF KENTWOOD; KENT
COUNTY; KENTWOOD Sch. Dist.; 41-50-65-019-521; PERSONAL; Property; 
2005 AV from $   2,600 to $  30,900; TV from $   2,600 to $  30,900.  

154-05-1949; HEARALD COMPANY; CITY OF WALKER; KENT COUNTY;
KENOWA HILLS Sch. Dist.; 41-57-86-003-155; PERSONAL; Property;   TP

2005 AV from $21,629,950 to $21,905,150; TV from $21,629,950 to $21,905,150.  

154-05-1950; XEROX CORPORATION; CITY OF WALKER; KENT COUNTY;
KENOWA HILLS Sch. Dist.; 41-50-86-022-090; PERSONAL; Property; 2005
AV from $  11,950 to $  42,550; TV from $  11,950 to $  42,550.  



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
                                                                    November 30, 2005                                                                        Page 84

154-05-1951; MARTIN LEASING, C/O CBIZ; METAMORA TWP.; LAPEER
COUNTY; LAPEER Sch. Dist.; 44-015-925-015-10; PERSONAL; Property; 
2005 AV from $   2,297 to $   6,529; TV from $   2,297 to $   6,529.  TP

154-05-1954; ADVANCE ACCEPTANCE; CHESTERFIELD TWP.; MACOMB
COUNTY; L'ANSE CREUSE Sch. Dist.; 009-909-050-252-00-00; PERSONAL;
Property; 2005 AV from $    0    to $   8,457; TV from $    0    to $   8,457.  

Item 35 (continued):

154-05-1955; SHARP SCREW PRODUCTS; CHESTERFIELD TWP.;
MACOMB COUNTY; L'ANSE CREUSE Sch. Dist.; 009-904-864-965-00-00;
PERSONAL; Property; 
2005 AV from $ 393,323 to $ 183,323; TV from $ 393,323 to $ 183,323.  

154-05-1956; INT'L SALES ORGANIZATION INC.; SHELBY TWP.;
MACOMB COUNTY; UTICA Sch. Dist.; 23-07-90-051-136; PERSONAL;
Property;        TP
2005 AV from $  95,550 to $  56,810; TV from $  95,550 to $  56,810.  

154-05-1957; MOELLER ENGINEERING INC.; SHELBY TWP.; MACOMB
COUNTY; UTICA Sch. Dist.; 23-07-90-027-221; PERSONAL; Property;     TP
2003 AV from $ 194,890 to $  86,466; TV from $ 194,890 to $  86,466.  

154-05-1958; CALOIA PLUMBING & HEATING; CITY OF FRASER;
MACOMB COUNTY; FRASER Sch. Dist.; 700-31226-00; PERSONAL;
Property;
2004 AV from $   0     to $    622; TV from $   0     to $    622; 
2005 AV from $   0     to $    464; TV from $   0     to $    464.  

154-05-1959; MOONLIGHTING HEAT. & COOL.; CITY OF FRASER;
MACOMB COUNTY; FRASER Sch. Dist.; 700-16356-00; PERSONAL;
Property; 2005 AV from $   0     to $  14,505; TV from $   0     to $  14,505.  

154-05-1960; DECOMA DBA SVEA; CITY OF ROSEVILLE; MACOMB
COUNTY; FRASER Sch. Dist.; 500-30233-00; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $  57,100 to $  87,690; TV from $  57,100 to $  87,690; 
2004 AV from $  60,000 to $  81,380; TV from $  60,000 to $  81,380; 
2005 AV from $  70,000 to $  87,790; TV from $  70,000 to $  87,790.  

154-05-1961; DANIEL A. LEPRI; CITY OF ROSEVILLE; MACOMB
COUNTY; ROSEVILLE Sch. Dist.; 470-27730-01; PERSONAL; Property; 
2004 AV from $  41,320 to $  90,450; TV from $  41,320 to $  90,450; 
2005 AV from $  42,000 to $  78,800; TV from $  42,000 to $  78,800.  

154-05-1962; DETROIT NEWSPAPER PART.; CITY OF ROSEVILLE;
MACOMB COUNTY; ROSEVILLE Sch. Dist.; 993-01680-00; PERSONAL;
Property; 
2003 AV from $   0     to $   1,560; TV from $    0    to $   1,560; 



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
                                                                    November 30, 2005                                                                        Page 85

2004 AV from $   0     to $   1,830; TV from $    0    to $   1,830; 
2005 AV from $   0     to $    870; TV from $    0    to $    870.  

Item 35 (continued):

154-05-1963; PRIMARY CARE ASSOCIATES; CITY OF ROSEVILLE;
MACOMB COUNTY; ROSEVILLE Sch. Dist.; 590-25599-01; PERSONAL;
Property;
2003 AV from $  15,400 to $  47,520; TV from $  15,400 to $  47,520; 
2004 AV from $  14,070 to $  45,120; TV from $  14,070 to $  45,120; 
2005 AV from $  16,930 to $  40,550; TV from $  16,930 to $  40,550.  

154-05-1964; ADMINISTRATIVE EMP. SRV. INC.; CITY OF STERLING
HEIGHTS; MACOMB COUNTY; UTICA Sch. Dist.; 10-10-152-026-015;
PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $   2,500 to $  23,050; TV from $   2,500 to $  23,050; 
2004 AV from $   4,000 to $  21,700; TV from $   4,000 to $  21,700; 
2005 AV from $   8,000 to $  11,800; TV from $   8,000 to $  11,800.  

154-05-1965; BATH & BODY WORKS, INC.; CITY OF STERLING HEIGHTS;
MACOMB COUNTY; UTICA Sch. Dist.; 10-05-200-039-019; PERSONAL;
Property; 
2003 AV from $  56,000 to $  93,950; TV from $  56,000 to $  93,950; 
2004 AV from $  49,000 to $  82,000; TV from $  49,000 to $  82,000; 
2005 AV from $  83,600 to $  74,550; TV from $  83,600 to $  74,550.  

154-05-1966; BATH & BODY WORKS; CITY OF STERLING HEIGHTS;
MACOMB COUNTY; UTICA Sch. Dist.; 10-01-104-014-111; PERSONAL;
Property; 
2003 AV from $  35,600 to $  50,450; TV from $  35,600 to $  50,450; 
2004 AV from $  31,400 to $  44,850; TV from $  31,400 to $  44,850; 
2005 AV from $  68,200 to $  43,100; TV from $  68,200 to $  43,100.  

154-05-1967; BATH & BODY WORKS INC.; CITY OF STERLING HEIGHTS;
MACOMB COUNTY; UTICA Sch. Dist.; 10-01-104-014-030; PERSONAL;
Property; 
2003 AV from $  94,900 to $ 173,100; TV from $  94,900 to $ 173,100; 
2004 AV from $ 106,900 to $ 153,350; TV from $ 106,900 to $ 153,350; 
2005 AV from $ 240,300 to $ 136,000; TV from $ 240,300 to $ 136,000.  

154-05-1968; MAX & IRMA'S RESTAURANT; CITY OF STERLING
HEIGHTS; MACOMB COUNTY; UTICA Sch. Dist.; 10-05-200-025-001;
PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $ 181,400 to $ 207,550; TV from $ 181,400 to $ 207,550.



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
                                                                    November 30, 2005                                                                        Page 86

154-05-1969; MFC NETFORM INC.; CITY OF STERLING HEIGHTS;
MACOMB COUNTY; UTICA Sch. Dist.; 10-09-276-008-003; PERSONAL;
Property; 
2003 AV from $ 168,500 to $ 201,450; TV from $ 168,500 to $ 201,450; 
2004 AV from $ 143,100 to $ 182,500; TV from $ 143,100 to $ 182,500; 
2005 AV from $ 125,800 to $ 153,500; TV from $ 125,800 to $ 153,500.  

Item 35 (continued):

154-05-1970; NEW YORK & CO.; CITY OF STERLING HEIGHTS; MACOMB
COUNTY; UTICA Sch. Dist.; 10-01-104-014-192; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $  86,100 to $ 141,900; TV from $  86,100 to $ 141,900; 
2004 AV from $  80,500 to $ 126,700; TV from $  80,500 to $ 126,700; 
2005 AV from $  78,900 to $ 118,200; TV from $  78,900 to $ 118,200.  

154-05-1971; PALAZZOIO & LOMBARDO OF MI.; CITY OF STERLING
HEIGHTS; MACOMB COUNTY; UTICA Sch. Dist.; 10-04-352-008-008;
PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $   0     to $  29,350; TV from $    0    to $  29,350.  

154-05-1973; PIZZERIA UNO; CITY OF STERLING HEIGHTS; MACOMB
COUNTY; UTICA Sch. Dist.; 10-05-200-040-001; PERSONAL; Property; 
2004 AV from $  75,000 to $ 214,450; TV from $  75,000 to $ 214,450; 
2005 AV from $ 100,000 to $ 205,000; TV from $ 100,000 to $ 205,000.

154-05-1974; Q. B. ASSOCIATES INC.; CITY OF STERLING HEIGHTS;
MACOMB COUNTY; UTICA Sch. Dist.; 10-04-176-018-002; PERSONAL;
Property; 2004 AV from $   5,500 to $  27,000; TV from $   5,500 to $  27,000.  

154-05-1975; RAYMOND DESTEIGER INC.; CITY OF STERLING HEIGHTS;
MACOMB COUNTY; UTICA Sch. Dist.; 10-02-126-013-001; PERSONAL;
Property; 
2003 AV from $ 136,700 to $ 185,950; TV from $ 136,700 to $ 185,950; 
2004 AV from $ 124,100 to $ 165,900; TV from $ 124,100 to $ 165,900; 
2005 AV from $ 111,700 to $ 153,100; TV from $ 111,700 to $ 153,100.  

154-05-1976; STERLING HEIGHTS DODGE INC.; CITY OF STERLING
HEIGHTS; MACOMB COUNTY; UTICA Sch. Dist.; 10-16-200-039-001;
PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $ 126,300 to $ 142,000; TV from $ 126,300 to $ 142,000; 
2004 AV from $ 167,900 to $ 143,450; TV from $ 167,900 to $ 143,450; 
2005 AV from $ 171,400 to $ 150,550; TV from $ 171,400 to $ 150,550.  

154-05-1977; STERLING INSURANCE AGENCY; CITY OF STERLING
HEIGHTS; MACOMB COUNTY; UTICA Sch. Dist.; 10-10-103-027-001;
PERSONAL; Property;
2004 AV from $   5,000 to $  30,500; TV from $   5,000 to $  30,500; 
2005 AV from $  15,800 to $  39,100; TV from $  15,800 to $  39,100.  



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
                                                                    November 30, 2005                                                                        Page 87

154-05-1978; TCT STAINLESS STEEL CORP.; CITY OF STERLING
HEIGHTS; MACOMB COUNTY; UTICA Sch. Dist.; 10-09-100-060-001;
PERSONAL; Property; 
2004 AV from $1,449,000 to $1,463,950; TV from $1,449,000 to $1,463,950; 
2005 AV from $1,295,300 to $1,309,300; TV from $1,295,300 to $1,309,300.  

Item 35 (continued):

154-05-1979; ALDI INC.; CITY OF STERLING HEIGHTS; MACOMB
COUNTY; WARREN CONSOLIDATED Sch. Dist.; 10-34-151-035-001;
PERSONAL; Property; 
2004 AV from $  64,700 to $  76,350; TV from $  64,700 to $  76,350;
2005 AV from $  79,200 to $  74,200; TV from $  79,200 to $  74,200.  

154-05-1980; DRS. R. & V. KULBERSH DDS PLC; CITY OF STERLING
HEIGHTS; MACOMB COUNTY; WARREN CONSOLIDATED Sch. Dist.; 10-
20-479-033-002; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $  41,600 to $  52,400; TV from $  41,600 to $  52,400.  

154-05-2003; AT&T CORP.; REDFORD TWP.; WAYNE COUNTY; SOUTH
REDFORD Sch. Dist.; 79-999-00-2755-525; PERSONAL; Property;
2004 AV from $   0     to $    900; TV from $    0    to $    900; 
2005 AV from $    0    to $    700; TV from $    0    to $    700.  

154-05-2004; PIZZA HUT #723230; REDFORD TWP.; WAYNE COUNTY;
REDFORD UNION Sch. Dist.; 79-999-00-1689-000; PERSONAL; Property; 
2004 AV from $  17,500 to $  20,200; TV from $  17,500 to $  20,200; 
2005 AV from $  14,950 to $  19,850; TV from $  14,950 to $  19,850.

154-05-2005; TACO BELL OF AMERICA, INC.; REDFORD TWP.; WAYNE
COUNTY; CLARENCEVILLE Sch. Dist.; 79-999-00-2649-000; PERSONAL;
Property; 
2003 AV from $  97,600 to $ 135,750; TV from $  97,600 to $ 135,750; 
2004 AV from $  86,700 to $ 120,300; TV from $  86,700 to $ 120,300; 
2005 AV from $  74,300 to $  88,300; TV from $  74,300 to $  88,300.  

154-05-2006; ANDREW W. GIACALONE; SUMPTER TWP.; WAYNE
COUNTY; VAN BUREN Sch. Dist.; 81-063-99-0006-702; REAL; Property; 
2004 AV from $  20,100 to $  62,200; TV from $  20,100 to $  62,200; 
2005 AV from $  21,700 to $  74,900; TV from $  20,562 to $  63,630.  

154-05-2007; KRISPY KREME DONUT CORP.; CITY OF ALLEN PARK;
WAYNE COUNTY; ALLEN PARK Sch. Dist.; 30-999-00-2004-036;
PERSONAL; Property; 
2004 AV from $ 221,200 to $ 250,400; TV from $ 221,200 to $ 250,400; 
2005 AV from $ 257,000 to $ 281,400; TV from $ 257,000 to $ 281,400.



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
                                                                    November 30, 2005                                                                        Page 88

154-05-2008; SECOND SUN TANNING SALON; CITY OF ALLEN PARK;
WAYNE COUNTY; ALLEN PARK Sch. Dist.; 30-999-00-3108-003;
PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $  10,000 to $  10,450; TV from $  10,000 to $  10,450; 
2004 AV from $  12,500 to $  24,550; TV from $  12,500 to $  24,550; 
2005 AV from $  12,500 to $  20,150; TV from $  12,500 to $  20,150.  

Item 35 (continued):

154-05-2009; FRANKLIN - COVEY MARKETING; CITY OF DEARBORN;
WAYNE COUNTY; DEARBORN Sch. Dist.; 84-0000-637000; PERSONAL;
Property; 
2003 AV from $  81,700 to $  87,150; TV from $  81,700 to $  87,150; 
2004 AV from $  72,100 to $  76,900; TV from $  72,100 to $  76,900; 
2005 AV from $  62,550 to $  66,850; TV from $  62,550 to $  66,850.  

154-05-2010; BASEL KHATIB, MD PC; CITY OF DEARBORN; WAYNE
COUNTY; DEARBORN Sch. Dist.; 84-0001-459500; PERSONAL; Property; 
2005 AV from $   1,700 to $   6,350; TV from $   1,700 to $   6,350.  

154-05-2011; MCI DBA SKYTEL CORPORATION; CITY OF DEARBORN;
WAYNE COUNTY; DEARBORN Sch. Dist.; 84-0001-106000; PERSONAL;
Property; 2005 AV from $   4,750 to $  14,550; TV from $   4,750 to $  14,550.  

154-05-2012; M.S. ORTHODONTICS, PC; CITY OF DEARBORN; WAYNE
COUNTY; DEARBORN Sch. Dist.; 84-0000-681400; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $    0    to $  20,500; TV from $   0     to $  20,500; 
2004 AV from $   0     to $  18,250; TV from $   0     to $  18,250; 
2005 AV from $   7,000 to $  15,850; TV from $   7,000 to $  15,850.  

154-05-2013; PARAMOUNT ACCOUNTING; CITY OF DEARBORN; WAYNE
COUNTY; DEARBORN Sch. Dist.; 84-0001-645100; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $   2,200 to $   4,250; TV from $   2,200 to $   4,250; 
2004 AV from $   2,550 to $  10,000; TV from $   2,550 to $  10,000; 
2005 AV from $    800 to $   8,650; TV from $    800 to $   8,650.  

154-05-2014; SPARKLE AUTO WASH; CITY OF DEARBORN; WAYNE
COUNTY; DEARBORN Sch. Dist.; 84-0001-579000; PERSONAL; Property; 
2005 AV from $    850 to $  19,250; TV from $    850 to $  19,250.  

154-05-2015; SWEET STREET BAKERY CAFÉ; CITY OF DEARBORN;
WAYNE COUNTY; DEARBORN Sch. Dist.; 84-0001-021000; PERSONAL;
Property; 
2003 AV from $    600 to $  12,350; TV from $    600 to $  12,350; 
2004 AV from $    550 to $  10,500; TV from $    550 to $  10,500;
2005 AV from $    500 to $   9,950; TV from $    500 to $   9,950.  



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
                                                                    November 30, 2005                                                                        Page 89

154-05-2016; TOYOTA MOTOR CREDIT CORP.; CITY OF ECORSE; WAYNE
COUNTY; ECORSE Sch. Dist.; 34-999-00-0935-040; PERSONAL; Property;
2005 AV from $  40,400 to $  47,300; TV from $  40,400 to $  47,300.  

154-05-2018; TOYOTA MOTOR CREDIT CORP.; CITY OF HAMTRAMCK;
WAYNE COUNTY; HAMTRAMCK Sch. Dist.; 41-999-00-0605-000;
PERSONAL; Property; 
2005 AV from $  26,400 to $  21,400; TV from $  26,400 to $  21,400.  

Item 35 (continued):

154-05-2019; PIZZA HUT OF AMERICA #407087; CITY OF HIGHLAND
PARK; WAYNE COUNTY; HIGHLAND PARK Sch. Dist.; 43-999-00-1250-000;
PERSONAL; Property; 
2004 AV from $  17,100 to $  18,650; TV from $  17,100 to $  18,650.  

154-05-2020; SAABIR AL-HAQQ BIN YAMEEN; CITY OF HIGHLAND
PARK; WAYNE COUNTY; HIGHLAND PARK Sch. Dist.; 43-999-00-9594-000;
PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $  18,400 to $   1,900; TV from $  18,400 to $   1,900; 
2004 AV from $  16,100 to $   1,700; TV from $  16,100 to $   1,700; 
2005 AV from $  11,800 to $   1,500; TV from $  11,800 to $   1,500.  

154-05-2021; FAIRLANE FUNERAL HOME, INC.; CITY OF DEARBORN;
WAYNE COUNTY; DEARBORN Sch. Dist.; 84-0001-666000; PERSONAL;
Property; 
2003 AV from $   3,150 to $  11,400; TV from $   3,150 to $  11,400; 
2004 AV from $   3,050 to $  10,800; TV from $   3,050 to $  10,800; 
2005 AV from $   2,900 to $  10,000; TV from $   2,900 to $  10,000.  

154-05-2022; PREFERRED DENTAL GROUP, PC; CITY OF LIVONIA;
WAYNE COUNTY; LIVONIA Sch. Dist.; 46-999-00-6195-000; PERSONAL;
Property; 
2003 AV from $ 159,480 to $ 163,750; TV from $ 159,480 to $ 163,750; 
2004 AV from $ 133,700 to $ 134,200; TV from $ 133,700 to $ 134,200; 
2005 AV from $ 128,760 to $ 129,350; TV from $ 128,760 to $ 129,350.  

154-05-2023; AUTO-WARES, INCORPORATED; CITY OF LIVONIA;
WAYNE COUNTY; LIVONIA Sch. Dist.; 46-999-00-1593-000; PERSONAL;
Property; 2005 AV from $  42,100 to $  49,050; TV from $  42,100 to $  49,050.  

154-05-2024; CONCORD DENTAL GROUP, PC; CITY OF LIVONIA; WAYNE
COUNTY; LIVONIA Sch. Dist.; 46-999-00-1683-000; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $ 123,110 to $ 127,750; TV from $ 123,110 to $ 127,750; 
2004 AV from $ 137,400 to $ 140,550; TV from $ 137,400 to $ 140,550; 
2005 AV from $ 127,620 to $ 130,450; TV from $ 127,620 to $ 130,450.  

154-05-2025; CUSTOM STONE WORKS, INC.; CITY OF LIVONIA; WAYNE
COUNTY; LIVONIA Sch. Dist.; 46-999-00-0471-000; PERSONAL; Property; 



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
                                                                    November 30, 2005                                                                        Page 90

2005 AV from $ 291,630 to $ 298,100; TV from $ 291,630 to $ 298,100.  

154-05-2026; EDFRI INDUSTRIES; CITY OF LIVONIA; WAYNE COUNTY;
LIVONIA Sch. Dist.; 46-999-00-2288-000; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $ 209,780 to $ 218,750; TV from $ 209,780 to $ 218,750; 
2004 AV from $ 195,700 to $ 203,850; TV from $ 195,700 to $ 203,850; 
2005 AV from $ 235,980 to $ 243,250; TV from $ 235,980 to $ 243,250.  

Item 35 (continued):

154-05-2027; HUBBARD LEASING COMPANY; CITY OF LIVONIA;
WAYNE COUNTY; LIVONIA Sch. Dist.; 46-999-00-3596-000; PERSONAL;
Property; 
2003 AV from $  35,240 to $  36,550; TV from $  35,240 to $  36,550; 
2004 AV from $  32,960 to $  34,350; TV from $  32,960 to $  34,350; 
2005 AV from $  30,820 to $  32,100; TV from $  30,820 to $  32,100.  

154-05-2028; LIVONIA GR, INC. DBA: GROUND ROUND; CITY OF
LIVONIA; WAYNE COUNTY; LIVONIA Sch. Dist.; 46-999-00-3160-000;
PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $  94,940 to $  99,900; TV from $  94,940 to $  99,900;
2004 AV from $  84,390 to $  89,350; TV from $  84,390 to $  89,350.

154-05-2029; OVERSEAS MOTORS, INC.; CITY OF LIVONIA; WAYNE
COUNTY; LIVONIA Sch. Dist.; 46-999-00-5816-000; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $   1,600 to $   2,300; TV from $   1,600 to $   2,300; 
2004 AV from $   1,600 to $   2,300; TV from $   1,600 to $   2,300; 
2005 AV from $   1,580 to $   2,250; TV from $   1,580 to $   2,250.  

154-05-2030; PARK PLACE COFFEE DBA: THE COFFEE BEANERY; CITY
OF LIVONIA; WAYNE COUNTY; LIVONIA Sch. Dist.; 46-999-00-1584-000;
PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $  64,510 to $  82,300; TV from $  64,510 to $  82,300; 
2004 AV from $  65,000 to $  77,400; TV from $  65,000 to $  77,400; 
2005 AV from $  65,190 to $  69,950; TV from $  65,190 to $  69,950.  

154-05-2031; FOURTEEN DEQUINDRE CITGO; CITY OF WARREN;
MACOMB COUNTY; WARREN CONSOLIDATED Sch. Dist.; 99-06-919-300;
PERSONAL; Property; 
2005 AV from $   4,327 to $  21,089; TV from $   4,327 to $  21,089.  

154-05-2032; GOLDON WINDOWS & MIR. INC.; CITY OF WARREN;
MACOMB COUNTY; WARREN CONSOLIDATED Sch. Dist.; 99-06-749-730;
PERSONAL; Property; 
2004 AV from $  75,193 to $  91,700; TV from $  75,193 to $  91,700; 
2005 AV from $  65,112 to $  81,000; TV from $  65,112 to $  81,000.  



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
                                                                    November 30, 2005                                                                        Page 91

154-05-2033; GOLDON WINDOWS & MIR. INC.; CITY OF WARREN;
MACOMB COUNTY; WARREN CONSOLIDATED Sch. Dist.; 98-82-003-144
IFT; PERSONAL--IFT; Property;
2004 AV from $  35,270 to $  38,600; TV from $  35,270 to $  38,600; 
2005 AV from $  40,773 to $  41,500; TV from $  40,773 to $  41,500.  

Item 35 (continued):

154-05-2034; H. L. CLAEYS & COMPANY; CITY OF WARREN; MACOMB
COUNTY; WARREN CONSOLIDATED Sch. Dist.; 99-06-738-300;
PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $  66,488 to $  79,800; TV from $  66,488 to $  79,800; 
2004 AV from $  61,727 to $  73,700; TV from $  61,727 to $  73,700.  

154-05-2035; JOMAR INTERNATIONAL LTD.; CITY OF WARREN;
MACOMB COUNTY; WARREN CONSOLIDATED Sch. Dist.; 99-06-725-738;
PERSONAL; Property; 
2005 AV from $  50,000 to $  85,250; TV from $  50,000 to $  85,250.  

154-05-2036; LASALLE SYSTEMS LEASING; CITY OF WARREN;
MACOMB COUNTY; WARREN CONSOLIDATED Sch. Dist.; 99-06-933-820;
PERSONAL; Property; 
2004 AV from $  96,325 to $ 105,050; TV from $  96,325 to $ 105,050.  

154-05-2037; LASER WELDING INT'L INC.; CITY OF WARREN; MACOMB
COUNTY; WARREN CONSOLIDATED Sch. Dist.; 99-06-793-113;
PERSONAL; Property; 
2005 AV from $   0     to $ 223,076; TV from $   0     to $ 223,076.  

154-05-2038; LEASE CORP. OF AMERICA; CITY OF WARREN; MACOMB
COUNTY; WARREN CONSOLIDATED Sch. Dist.; 99-06-933-970;
PERSONAL; Property; 
2004 AV from $  17,277 to $  35,500; TV from $  17,277 to $  35,500.  

154-05-2039; LYON FINANCIAL SERVICES INC.; CITY OF WARREN;
MACOMB COUNTY; WARREN CONSOLIDATED Sch. Dist.; 99-06-929-575;
PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $ 302,934 to $ 304,000; TV from $ 302,934 to $ 304,000; 
2005 AV from $ 229,926 to $ 238,350; TV from $ 229,926 to $ 238,350.  

154-05-2040; MARLIN LEASING; CITY OF WARREN; MACOMB COUNTY;
WARREN CONSOLIDATED Sch. Dist.; 99-06-934-400; PERSONAL; Property; 
2005 AV from $  87,733 to $  92,997; TV from $  87,733 to $  92,997.  



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
                                                                    November 30, 2005                                                                        Page 92

154-05-2041; MEDICAL EVALUATION SPECIALISTS; CITY OF WARREN;
MACOMB COUNTY; WARREN CONSOLIDATED Sch. Dist.; 99-06-853-950;
PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $  98,786 to $ 103,050; TV from $  98,786 to $ 103,050.  

154-05-2042; DENNIS LANE & ASSOCIATES; CITY OF WARREN;
MACOMB COUNTY; WARREN CONSOLIDATED Sch. Dist.; 99-06-840-480;
PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $  18,583 to $  35,300; TV from $  18,583 to $  35,300; 
2004 AV from $  61,013 to $  82,900; TV from $  61,013 to $  82,900; 
2005 AV from $  56,029 to $  72,250; TV from $  56,029 to $  72,250.  

Item 35 (continued):

154-05-2043; MEMBER DRIVEN TECHNNOLOGY; CITY OF WARREN;
MACOMB COUNTY; WARREN CONSOLIDATED Sch. Dist.; 99-06-666-350;
PERSONAL; Property; 
2005 AV from $ 188,953 to $ 192,500; TV from $ 188,953 to $ 192,500.  

154-05-2044; NOBLE TUBULAR PRODUCTS; CITY OF WARREN;
MACOMB COUNTY; WARREN CONSOLIDATED Sch. Dist.; 99-06-793-112;
PERSONAL; Property; 
2005 AV from $    0    to $ 471,766; TV from $    0    to $ 471,766.  

154-05-2046; RADIOLOGIC IMAGE FACILITY; CITY OF WARREN;
MACOMB COUNTY; WARREN CONSOLIDATED Sch. Dist.; 99-06-764-790;
PERSONAL; Property; 
2005 AV from $ 191,863 to $ 240,600; TV from $ 191,863 to $ 240,600.  

154-05-2047; RE/MAX; CITY OF WARREN; MACOMB COUNTY; WARREN
CONSOLIDATED Sch. Dist.; 99-06-708-400; PERSONAL; Property; 
2004 AV from $   1,769 to $   5,816; TV from $   1,769 to $   5,816; 
2005 AV from $   2,500 to $   6,111; TV from $   2,500 to $   6,111.  

154-05-2048; SHANE ASSOCIATES INC.; CITY OF WARREN; MACOMB
COUNTY; WARREN CONSOLIDATED Sch. Dist.; 99-06-916-200;
PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $  34,661 to $  36,700; TV from $  34,661 to $  36,700; 
2004 AV from $  40,491 to $  41,950; TV from $  40,491 to $  41,950; 
2005 AV from $  95,479 to $  99,050; TV from $  95,479 to $  99,050.  

154-05-2049; UNIVERSAL LANES DBA VEI - JB; CITY OF WARREN;
MACOMB COUNTY; WARREN CONSOLIDATED Sch. Dist.; 99-06-857-400;
PERSONAL; Property; 
2004 AV from $  38,250 to $  43,300; TV from $  38,250 to $  43,300; 
2005 AV from $  38,008 to $  42,250; TV from $  38,008 to $  42,250.  



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
                                                                    November 30, 2005                                                                        Page 93

154-05-2050; J. B. ELECTRIC COMPANY; CITY OF STERLING HEIGHTS;
MACOMB COUNTY; WARREN CONSOLIDATED Sch. Dist.; 10-21-302-016-
001; PERSONAL; Property;
2003 AV from $  63,600 to $  71,550; TV from $  63,600 to $  71,550.  

154-05-2052; LEADER CORPORATION; CITY OF STERLING HEIGHTS;
MACOMB COUNTY; WARREN CONSOLIDATED Sch. Dist.; 10-28-379-020-
001; PERSONAL; Property;
2003 AV from $ 129,900 to $ 145,450; TV from $ 129,900 to $ 145,450; 
2004 AV from $ 133,200 to $ 147,600; TV from $ 133,200 to $ 147,600; 
2005 AV from $ 180,500 to $ 192,550; TV from $ 180,500 to $ 192,550.

Item 35 (continued):

154-05-2053; PROTO GAGE TOOL & DIE INC.; CITY OF STERLING
HEIGHTS; MACOMB COUNTY; WARREN CONSOLIDATED Sch. Dist.; 10-
33-102-003-001; PERSONAL; Property; 
2004 AV from $1,858,700 to $1,968,450; TV from $1,858,700 to $1,968,450; 
2005 AV from $1,965,900 to $1,944,650; TV from $1,965,900 to $1,944,650.  

154-05-2054; TACO BELL/PIZZA HUT; CITY OF STERLING HEIGHTS;
MACOMB COUNTY; WARREN CONSOLIDATED Sch. Dist.; 10-27-151-003-
001; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $ 105,300 to $ 117,850; TV from $ 105,300 to $ 117,850;
2004 AV from $  92,800 to $ 108,150; TV from $  92,800 to $ 108,150; 
2005 AV from $  81,600 to $  96,650; TV from $  81,600 to $  96,650.  

154-05-2055; TGI FRIDAY'S; CITY OF STERLING HEIGHTS; MACOMB
COUNTY; WARREN CONSOLIDATED Sch. Dist.; 10-33-426-003-001;
PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $ 137,600 to $ 152,700; TV from $ 137,600 to $ 152,700; 
2004 AV from $ 123,000 to $ 135,800; TV from $ 123,000 to $ 135,800; 
2005 AV from $ 156,200 to $ 164,450; TV from $ 156,200 to $ 164,450.  

154-05-2056; INDUCTION ENGINEERING INC.; CITY OF WARREN;
MACOMB COUNTY; CENTERLINE Sch. Dist.; 99-04-523-600; PERSONAL;
Property; 
2003 AV from $  87,791 to $  94,700; TV from $  87,791 to $  94,700; 
2004 AV from $  82,418 to $  88,700; TV from $  82,418 to $  88,700; 
2005 AV from $  96,938 to $ 102,700; TV from $  96,938 to $ 102,700.  

154-05-2057; INDUCTION MANAGEMENT GROUP; CITY OF WARREN;
MACOMB COUNTY; CENTERLINE Sch. Dist.; 99-04-509-040; PERSONAL;
Property; 
2003 AV from $ 222,470 to $ 227,083; TV from $ 222,470 to $ 227,083; 
2004 AV from $ 196,288 to $ 200,620; TV from $ 196,288 to $ 200,620; 
2005 AV from $ 175,900 to $ 179,950; TV from $ 175,900 to $ 179,950.  



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
                                                                    November 30, 2005                                                                        Page 94

154-05-2058; MARCO WOOD PRODUCTS INC.; CITY OF WARREN;
MACOMB COUNTY; CENTERLINE Sch. Dist.; 99-04-551-600; PERSONAL;
Property;
2003 AV from $ 724,243 to $ 732,150; TV from $ 724,243 to $ 732,150; 
2004 AV from $ 667,287 to $ 675,950; TV from $ 667,287 to $ 675,950; 
2005 AV from $ 601,034 to $ 674,400; TV from $ 601,034 to $ 674,400.  

154-05-2059; ALL STATE FASTENER; CITY OF WARREN; MACOMB
COUNTY; EAST DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 99-03-436-200; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $  93,064 to $  97,200; TV from $  93,064 to $  97,200; 
2004 AV from $  86,511 to $  89,650; TV from $  86,511 to $  89,650.

Item 35 (continued):

154-05-2060; BLAKELY PRODUCTS COMPANY; CITY OF WARREN;
MACOMB COUNTY; EAST DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 99-03-426-000; PERSONAL;
Property; 
2005 AV from $  13,178 to $  19,012; TV from $  13,178 to $  19,012.  

154-05-2061; THE LAUNDRY PARK INC.; CITY OF WARREN; MACOMB
COUNTY; EAST DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 99-03-411-600; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $  92,432 to $  97,350; TV from $  92,432 to $  97,350; 
2005 AV from $  70,164 to $  72,650; TV from $  70,164 to $  72,650.

154-05-2062; LIBERTY PAINTING CO.; CITY OF WARREN; MACOMB
COUNTY; EAST DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 99-03-443-860; PERSONAL; Property; 
2005 AV from $   4,638 to $   7,617; TV from $   4,638 to $   7,617.  

154-05-2063; NATIONAL LUMBER; CITY OF WARREN; MACOMB
COUNTY; EAST DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 99-03-407-700; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $ 446,595 to $ 478,400; TV from $ 446,595 to $ 478,400; 
2004 AV from $ 426,582 to $ 455,650; TV from $ 426,582 to $ 455,650; 
2005 AV from $ 398,787 to $ 425,500; TV from $ 398,787 to $ 425,500.  

154-05-2064; T. & C. ENTERPRISES CO. INC.; CITY OF WARREN;
MACOMB COUNTY; EAST DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 99-03-411-733; PERSONAL;
Property; 
2004 AV from $   4,000 to $  36,800; TV from $   4,000 to $  36,800.  

154-05-2065; ARAMARK SERVICES INC.; CITY OF WARREN; MACOMB
COUNTY; FITZGERALD Sch. Dist.; 99-01-163-075; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $  36,930 to $  44,650; TV from $  36,930 to $  44,650; 
2004 AV from $  37,052 to $  39,300; TV from $  37,052 to $  39,300.

154-05-2066; A. R. M. TOOLING SYSTEMS; CITY OF WARREN; MACOMB
COUNTY; FITZGERALD Sch. Dist.; 99-01-025-201; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $  70,000 to $ 157,650; TV from $  70,000 to $ 157,650; 



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
                                                                    November 30, 2005                                                                        Page 95

2004 AV from $  75,000 to $ 158,800; TV from $  75,000 to $ 158,800; 
2005 AV from $  80,000 to $ 142,100; TV from $  80,000 to $ 142,100.  

154-05-2067; COUNTRY HOSPITALITY; CITY OF WARREN; MACOMB
COUNTY; FITZGERALD Sch. Dist.; 99-01-023-026; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $  79,966 to $  90,350; TV from $  79,966 to $  90,350; 
2004 AV from $  84,496 to $  92,650; TV from $  84,496 to $  92,650; 
2005 AV from $  76,017 to $  81,550; TV from $  76,017 to $  81,550.  

154-05-2068; DR. DAVID BRADLEY; CITY OF WARREN; MACOMB
COUNTY; FITZGERALD Sch. Dist.; 99-01-056-597; PERSONAL; Property; 
2004 AV from $  39,199 to $  91,250; TV from $  39,199 to $  91,250; 
2005 AV from $ 110,736 to $ 114,750; TV from $ 110,736 to $ 114,750.  

Item 35 (continued):

154-05-2069; FLEX-N-GATE MICHIGAN LLC; CITY OF WARREN;
MACOMB COUNTY; FITZGERALD Sch. Dist.; 99-01-139-250; PERSONAL;
Property; 
2004 AV from $ 708,029 to $ 979,700; TV from $ 708,029 to $ 979,700; 
2005 AV from $ 669,406 to $ 916,250; TV from $ 669,406 to $ 916,250.

154-05-2070; FRIENDLY FUN CENTERS; CITY OF WARREN; MACOMB
COUNTY; FITZGERALD Sch. Dist.; 99-01-060-300; PERSONAL; Property; 
2004 AV from $  29,642 to $  39,450; TV from $  29,642 to $  39,450; 
2005 AV from $  29,091 to $  36,650; TV from $  29,091 to $  36,650.

154-05-2071; GEERING BROACH & SPLINE; CITY OF WARREN; MACOMB
COUNTY; FITZGERALD Sch. Dist.; 99-01-066-500; PERSONAL; Property;
2004 AV from $  76,571 to $  86,650; TV from $  76,571 to $  86,650; 
2005 AV from $  72,187 to $  81,300; TV from $  72,187 to $  81,300.

154-05-2072; RASKO'S BAR; CITY OF WARREN; MACOMB COUNTY;
FITZGERALD Sch. Dist.; 99-01-117-100; PERSONAL; Property; 
2005 AV from $   2,701 to $  15,596; TV from $   2,701 to $  15,596.  

154-05-2073; ROYAL DEQUINDRE INC.; CITY OF WARREN; MACOMB
COUNTY; FITZGERALD Sch. Dist.; 99-01-007-800; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $ 154,471 to $ 212,750; TV from $ 154,471 to $ 212,750; 
2004 AV from $ 221,993 to $ 278,650; TV from $ 221,993 to $ 278,650; 
2005 AV from $ 168,104 to $ 250,050; TV from $ 168,104 to $ 250,050.  

154-05-2074; RUPP INDUSTRIES DBA TEMP-AIR; CITY OF WARREN;
MACOMB COUNTY; FITZGERALD Sch. Dist.; 99-01-057-379; PERSONAL;
Property; 
2003 AV from $ 140,561 to $ 223,850; TV from $ 140,561 to $ 223,850; 
2004 AV from $ 150,562 to $ 253,400; TV from $ 150,562 to $ 253,400; 
2005 AV from $  80,855 to $ 136,350; TV from $  80,855 to $ 136,350.  



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
                                                                    November 30, 2005                                                                        Page 96

154-05-2075; STEVEN WOLF DDS PC; CITY OF WARREN; MACOMB
COUNTY; FITZGERALD Sch. Dist.; 99-01-023-150; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $  72,731 to $  73,400; TV from $  72,731 to $  73,400; 
2004 AV from $  75,000 to $  94,800; TV from $  75,000 to $  94,800; 
2005 AV from $  92,449 to $  93,000; TV from $  92,449 to $  93,000.  

154-05-2076; TOYOTA MOTOR CREDIT; CITY OF WARREN; MACOMB
COUNTY; WARREN WOODS Sch. Dist.; 99-05-654-402; PERSONAL;
Property; 2005 AV from $  28,438 to $ 139,082; TV from $  28,438 to $ 139,082.  

154-05-2077; TOYOTA MOTOR CREDIT; CITY OF WARREN; MACOMB
COUNTY; WARREN CONSOLIDATED Sch. Dist.; 99-06-936-830;
PERSONAL; Property; 
2005 AV from $   3,686 to $  62,823; TV from $   3,686 to $  62,823.  

Item 35 (continued):

154-05-2078; TOYOTA MOTOR CREDIT; CITY OF WARREN; MACOMB
COUNTY; VAN DYKE Sch. Dist.; 99-02-400-710; PERSONAL; Property; 
2005 AV from $  30,904 to $ 147,136; TV from $  30,904 to $ 147,136.  

154-05-2079; TOYOTA MOTOR CREDIT; CITY OF WARREN; MACOMB
COUNTY; FITZGERALD Sch. Dist.; 99-01-171-010; PERSONAL; Property; 
2005 AV from $  15,595 to $  63,426; TV from $  15,595 to $  63,426.  

154-05-2080; VEI FRIENDLY LLC / BRONCO; CITY OF WARREN;
MACOMB COUNTY; FITZGERALD Sch. Dist.; 99-01-060-301; PERSONAL;
Property; 2005 AV from $  21,692 to $  91,850; TV from $  21,692 to $  91,850.  

154-05-2081; AJAX METAL PROCESSING; CITY OF WARREN; MACOMB
COUNTY; VAN DYKE Sch. Dist.; 99-02-221-700; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $ 519,648 to $ 533,650; TV from $ 519,648 to $ 533,650;
2004 AV from $ 483,631 to $ 497,650; TV from $ 483,631 to $ 497,650; 
2005 AV from $ 455,606 to $ 469,650; TV from $ 455,606 to $ 469,650.  

154-05-2082; COLD HEATING COMPANY; CITY OF WARREN; MACOMB
COUNTY; VAN DYKE Sch. Dist.; 99-02-222-000; PERSONAL; Property; 
2004 AV from $1,902,742 to $1,941,000; TV from $1,902,742 to $1,941,000; 
2005 AV from $1,929,163 to $1,991,650; TV from $1,929,163 to $1,991,650.

154-05-2083; FRIENDLY FUN CENTERS INC; CITY OF WARREN;
MACOMB COUNTY; VAN DYKE Sch. Dist.; 99-02-240-001; PERSONAL;
Property; 
2003 AV from $  94,299 to $  97,200; TV from $  94,299 to $  97,200; 
2004 AV from $  87,363 to $  89,900; TV from $  87,363 to $  89,900; 
2005 AV from $  81,134 to $  84,650; TV from $  81,134 to $  84,650.  



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
                                                                    November 30, 2005                                                                        Page 97

154-05-2084; FRIENDLY FUN CENTERS, INC.; CITY OF WARREN;
MACOMB COUNTY; VAN DYKE Sch. Dist.; 99-02-240-000; PERSONAL;
Property; 
2004 AV from $  36,259 to $  48,950; TV from $  36,259 to $  48,950; 
2005 AV from $  35,434 to $  45,200; TV from $  35,434 to $  45,200.

154-05-2085; FUTURAMIC TOOL & ENG. CO.; CITY OF WARREN;
MACOMB COUNTY; VAN DYKE Sch. Dist.; 99-02-195-300; PERSONAL;
Property; 
2003 AV from $3,185,093 to $3,229,350; TV from $3,185,093 to $3,229,350; 
2004 AV from $3,217,805 to $3,247,800; TV from $3,217,805 to $3,247,800; 
2005 AV from $3,058,944 to $3,116,200; TV from $3,058,944 to $3,116,200.  

Item 35 (continued):

154-05-2086; PLYMOUTH SHAFTING CORP.; CITY OF WARREN;
MACOMB COUNTY; VAN DYKE Sch. Dist.; 99-02-220-800; PERSONAL;
Property; 
2003 AV from $2,421,578 to $2,452,450; TV from $2,421,578 to $2,452,450; 
2004 AV from $2,271,395 to $2,314,650; TV from $2,271,395 to $2,314,650;
2005 AV from $2,384,399 to $2,425,650; TV from $2,384,399 to $2,425,650.  

154-05-2087; RHINO ROBOTICS INC.; CITY OF WARREN; MACOMB
COUNTY; VAN DYKE Sch. Dist.; 99-02-232-325; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $  36,779 to $  54,750; TV from $  36,779 to $  54,750; 
2004 AV from $  82,129 to $  83,000; TV from $  82,129 to $  83,000.  

154-05-2088; ROCHE DIAGNOSTICS CORP.; CITY OF WARREN; MACOMB
COUNTY; VAN DYKE Sch. Dist.; 99-02-400-321; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $ 159,600 to $ 184,250; TV from $ 159,600 to $ 184,250.  

154-05-2089; SOYAD BROTHERS TEXTILE; CITY OF WARREN; MACOMB
COUNTY; VAN DYKE Sch. Dist.; 99-02-235-210; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $ 104,339 to $ 113,500; TV from $ 104,339 to $ 113,500; 
2004 AV from $ 147,327 to $ 155,050; TV from $ 147,327 to $ 155,050; 
2005 AV from $ 133,472 to $ 141,050; TV from $ 133,472 to $ 141,050.  

154-05-2090; STAR FINANCIAL BANK; CITY OF WARREN; MACOMB
COUNTY; VAN DYKE Sch. Dist.; 99-02-400-501; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $   0     to $   4,190; TV from $    0    to $   4,190; 
2004 AV from $    0    to $   3,193; TV from $   0     to $   3,193; 
2005 AV from $    0    to $   2,744; TV from $   0     to $   2,744.  

154-05-2091; TRYNEX INC.; CITY OF WARREN; MACOMB COUNTY; VAN
DYKE Sch. Dist.; 99-02-252-011; PERSONAL; Property; 



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
                                                                    November 30, 2005                                                                        Page 98

2005 AV from $ 119,083 to $ 122,850; TV from $ 119,083 to $ 122,850.  

154-05-2092; TSS INC.; CITY OF WARREN; MACOMB COUNTY; VAN
DYKE Sch. Dist.; 99-02-272-501; PERSONAL; Property; 
2005 AV from $  55,000 to $  77,650; TV from $  55,000 to $  77,650.

154-05-2093; UNIVERSAL TRUCKLOAD SVS.; CITY OF WARREN;
MACOMB COUNTY; VAN DYKE Sch. Dist.; 99-02-271-040; PERSONAL;
Property; 
2004 AV from $ 165,337 to $ 255,850; TV from $ 165,337 to $ 255,850; 
2005 AV from $ 142,727 to $ 227,050; TV from $ 142,727 to $ 227,050.

154-05-2094; ABC BORING INC.; CITY OF WARREN; MACOMB COUNTY;
WARREN CONSOLIDATED Sch. Dist.; 99-06-773-800; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $ 265,790 to $ 308,200; TV from $ 265,790 to $ 308,200; 
2004 AV from $ 244,794 to $ 283,500; TV from $ 244,794 to $ 283,500; 
2005 AV from $ 227,791 to $ 262,700; TV from $ 227,791 to $ 262,700.  

Item 35 (continued):

154-05-2095; A. G. 1 INVESTMENTS; CITY OF WARREN; MACOMB
COUNTY; VAN DYKE Sch. Dist.; 99-06-926-500; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $ 127,727 to $ 137,100; TV from $ 127,727 to $ 137,100.  

154-05-2096; APPLEBEE'S INTERNATIONAL INC.; CITY OF WARREN;
MACOMB COUNTY; WARREN CONSOLIDATED Sch. Dist.; 99-06-870-050;
PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $  79,216 to $  94,750; TV from $  79,216 to $  94,750; 
2004 AV from $  92,041 to $ 109,950; TV from $  92,041 to $ 109,950; 
2005 AV from $  89,984 to $ 107,150; TV from $  89,984 to $ 107,150.  

154-05-2097; ASC INC.; CITY OF WARREN; MACOMB COUNTY; WARREN
CONSOLIDATED Sch. Dist.; 99-06-897-050; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $1,052,587 to $1,026,000; TV from $1,052,587 to $1,026,000; 
2004 AV from $1,407,807 to $1,358,400; TV from $1,407,807 to $1,358,400; 
2005 AV from $1,135,751 to $1,186,850; TV from $1,135,751 to $1,186,850.  

154-05-2098; BALLY TOTAL FITNESS INT'L INC.; CITY OF WARREN;
MACOMB COUNTY; WARREN CONSOLIDATED Sch. Dist.; 99-06-821-170;
PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $  77,838 to $  96,200; TV from $  77,838 to $  96,200; 
2004 AV from $  72,774 to $  82,200; TV from $  72,774 to $  82,200; 
2005 AV from $  62,390 to $  65,850; TV from $  62,390 to $  65,850.  

154-05-2099; BLACK, WHITE & COLOR INC.; CITY OF WARREN;
MACOMB COUNTY; WARREN CONSOLIDATED Sch. Dist.; 99-06-920-450;
PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $  56,000 to $  76,750; TV from $  56,000 to $  76,750.  



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
                                                                    November 30, 2005                                                                        Page 99

154-05-2100; KEELEY ENTERPRISES; CITY OF WARREN; MACOMB
COUNTY; WARREN CONSOLIDATED Sch. Dist.; 99-06-920-400;
PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $  92,025 to $  98,250; TV from $  92,025 to $  98,250; 
2004 AV from $  91,381 to $  93,400; TV from $  91,381 to $  93,400; 
2005 AV from $  94,686 to $ 173,600; TV from $  94,686 to $ 173,600.  

154-05-2101; WOODHEAVEN ENTERPRISES INC.; CITY OF WARREN;
MACOMB COUNTY; WARREN CONSOLIDATED Sch. Dist.; 99-06-845-100;
PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $ 126,139 to $ 238,250; TV from $ 126,139 to $ 238,250; 
2004 AV from $ 111,861 to $ 214,250; TV from $ 111,861 to $ 214,250; 
2005 AV from $ 103,916 to $ 195,100; TV from $ 103,916 to $ 195,100.

Item 35 (continued):

154-05-2102; BRUSH WELLMAN INC.; CITY OF WARREN; MACOMB
COUNTY; WARREN WOODS Sch. Dist.; 99-05-570-801; PERSONAL;
Property; 
2003 AV from $  95,328 to $  97,450; TV from $  95,328 to $  97,450; 
2004 AV from $  92,663 to $  94,550; TV from $  92,663 to $  94,550; 
2005 AV from $  90,049 to $  92,000; TV from $  90,049 to $  92,000.  

154-05-2103; CTR. FOR PHYS. MED. & REHAB; CITY OF WARREN;
MACOMB COUNTY; WARREN WOODS Sch. Dist.; 99-05-647-726;
PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $  17,406 to $  20,000; TV from $  17,406 to $  20,000; 
2004 AV from $  48,247 to $  61,300; TV from $  48,247 to $  61,300; 
2005 AV from $  64,693 to $  67,900; TV from $  64,693 to $  67,900.  

154-05-2104; FOLLETT HIGHER ED. GROUP; CITY OF WARREN;
MACOMB COUNTY; WARREN WOODS Sch. Dist.; 99-05-649-001;
PERSONAL; Property; 
2004 AV from $   6,696 to $   9,700; TV from $   6,696 to $   9,700; 
2005 AV from $  76,145 to $  79,050; TV from $  76,145 to $  79,050.

154-05-2105; GREAT LAKES TENT COMPANY; CITY OF WARREN;
MACOMB COUNTY; WARREN WOODS Sch. Dist.; 99-05-603-564;
PERSONAL; Property; 
2005 AV from $  13,243 to $  28,839; TV from $  13,243 to $  28,839.  

154-05-2106; HOLLYWOOD ENTERTAINMENT; CITY OF WARREN;
MACOMB COUNTY; WARREN WOODS Sch. Dist.; 99-05-592-925;
PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $  71,725 to $  75,100; TV from $  71,725 to $  75,100; 



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
                                                                    November 30, 2005                                                                        Page 100

2004 AV from $  90,168 to $  94,400; TV from $  90,168 to $  94,400; 
2005 AV from $  75,231 to $  78,150; TV from $  75,231 to $  78,150.  

154-05-2107; HORIZON OB GYN; CITY OF WARREN; MACOMB COUNTY;
WARREN WOODS Sch. Dist.; 99-05-614-702; PERSONAL; Property; 
2005 AV from $   0     to $  12,378; TV from $   0     to $  12,378.  

154-05-2108; JANSSEN REFRIGERATION; CITY OF WARREN; MACOMB
COUNTY; WARREN WOODS Sch. Dist.; 99-05-568-775; PERSONAL;
Property; 2005 AV from $  16,646 to $  26,257; TV from $  16,646 to $  26,257.  

154-05-2109; JANSSEN LEASONG CO. LLC; CITY OF WARREN; MACOMB
COUNTY; WARREN WOODS Sch. Dist.; 99-05-568-776; PERSONAL;
Property; 2005 AV from $   0     to $   3,783; TV from $    0    to $   3,783.  

Item 35 (continued):

154-05-2110; MICHAELS STORES; CITY OF WARREN; MACOMB
COUNTY; WARREN WOODS Sch. Dist.; 99-05-615-000; PERSONAL;
Property; 
2003 AV from $  58,863 to $  89,300; TV from $  58,863 to $  89,300; 
2004 AV from $  54,518 to $  84,300; TV from $  54,518 to $  84,300; 
2005 AV from $  52,638 to $  78,600; TV from $  52,638 to $  78,600.  

154-05-2111; SOUTH MACOMB INTERNISTS PC; CITY OF WARREN;
MACOMB COUNTY; WARREN WOODS Sch. Dist.; 99-05-635-240;
PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $  79,425 to $  82,000; TV from $  79,425 to $  82,000; 
2004 AV from $  71,732 to $  73,950; TV from $  71,732 to $  73,950; 
2005 AV from $  76,713 to $  79,100; TV from $  76,713 to $  79,100.  

154-05-2112; TECHNOLOGY VENTURES INC.; CITY OF WARREN;
MACOMB COUNTY; WARREN WOODS Sch. Dist.; 99-05-601-524;
PERSONAL; Property; 
2004 AV from $  77,278 to $  82,350; TV from $  77,278 to $  82,350; 
2005 AV from $  78,246 to $  83,400; TV from $  78,246 to $  83,400.  

154-05-2113; TUFF MACHINE COMPANY; CITY OF WARREN; MACOMB
COUNTY; WARREN WOODS Sch. Dist.; 99-05-583-200; PERSONAL;
Property; 
2003 AV from $  86,011 to $  98,850; TV from $  86,011 to $  98,850; 
2004 AV from $  90,916 to $  99,500; TV from $  90,916 to $  99,500; 
2005 AV from $  92,252 to $  99,000; TV from $  92,252 to $  99,000.  



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
                                                                    November 30, 2005                                                                        Page 101

154-05-2114; WARREN RADIOLOGY PC; CITY OF WARREN; MACOMB
COUNTY; WARREN WOODS Sch. Dist.; 99-05-606-865; PERSONAL;
Property; 
2005 AV from $ 527,692 to $    0   ; TV from $ 527,692 to $    0   .  TP

154-05-2131; WESTERN WATERPROOFING CO.; CITY OF LIVONIA;
WAYNE COUNTY; LIVONIA Sch. Dist.; 46-999-00-8267-000; PERSONAL;
Property; 
2004 AV from $ 582,460 to $ 586,750; TV from $ 582,460 to $ 586,750; 
2005 AV from $ 550,100 to $ 554,400; TV from $ 550,100 to $ 554,400.

154-05-2132; WILLIAMS DIVERSIFIED, INC.; CITY OF LIVONIA; WAYNE
COUNTY; LIVONIA Sch. Dist.; 46-999-00-8372-000; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $ 113,370 to $ 181,450; TV from $ 113,370 to $ 181,450; 
2004 AV from $ 250,500 to $ 313,750; TV from $ 250,500 to $ 313,750; 
2005 AV from $ 201,740 to $ 251,700; TV from $ 201,740 to $ 251,700.  

Item 35 (continued):

154-05-2133; ZERBO'S HEALTH FOODS; CITY OF LIVONIA; WAYNE
COUNTY; LIVONIA Sch. Dist.; 46-999-00-8584-000; PERSONAL; Property; 
2004 AV from $ 108,320 to $ 125,250; TV from $ 108,320 to $ 125,250; 
2005 AV from $ 108,320 to $ 114,800; TV from $ 108,320 to $ 114,800.

154-05-2134; BP AMOCO; CITY OF LIVONIA; WAYNE COUNTY; LIVONIA
Sch. Dist.; 46-999-00-4337-000; PERSONAL; Property; 
2004 AV from $  10,000 to $ 148,180; TV from $  10,000 to $ 148,180; 
2005 AV from $  20,000 to $ 138,580; TV from $  20,000 to $ 138,580.  

154-05-2135; FARMERS INSURANCE; CITY OF LIVONIA; WAYNE
COUNTY; LIVONIA Sch. Dist.; 46-999-00-9583-000; PERSONAL; Property; 
2005 AV from $   1,000 to $   1,630; TV from $   1,000 to $   1,630.  

154-05-2136; GASSER BUSH ASSOCIATES; CITY OF LIVONIA; WAYNE
COUNTY; LIVONIA Sch. Dist.; 46-999-00-2862-000; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $  20,000 to $  44,990; TV from $  20,000 to $  44,900; 
2004 AV from $  25,000 to $  40,030; TV from $  25,000 to $  40,030; 
2005 AV from $  30,000 to $  35,520; TV from $  30,000 to $  35,520.  

154-05-2137; J. S. PRESTIGE CLEANERS; CITY OF LIVONIA; WAYNE
COUNTY; LIVONIA Sch. Dist.; 46-999-00-4684-000; PERSONAL; Property; 
2004 AV from $   7,500 to $  10,220; TV from $   7,500 to $  10,220; 
2005 AV from $   7,500 to $   9,550; TV from $   7,500 to $   9,550.

154-05-2138; NAPA AUTO PARTS; CITY OF LIVONIA; WAYNE COUNTY;
LIVONIA Sch. Dist.; 46-999-00-4691-000; PERSONAL; Property; 



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
                                                                    November 30, 2005                                                                        Page 102

2004 AV from $   5,000 to $  15,910; TV from $   5,000 to $  15,910.  

154-05-2139; DR. PAUPORE; CITY OF LIVONIA; WAYNE COUNTY;
LIVONIA Sch. Dist.; 46-999-00-4846-000; PERSONAL; Property; 
2004 AV from $  15,000 to $  24,200; TV from $  15,000 to $  24,200; 
2005 AV from $  21,220 to $  23,410; TV from $  21,220 to $  23,410.  

154-05-2563; GLOBAL INFUSION LLC; CITY OF GRAND RAPIDS; KENT
COUNTY; GRAND RAPIDS Sch. Dist.; 41-01-51-108-930; PERSONAL;
Property; 
2005 AV from $ 116,300 to $   4,000; TV from $ 116,300 to $   4,000.   TP

Item 36. The Executive Secretary reported on the discussion that was held regarding the
recommendations from the Work Group.

Item 37. It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved that the
Executive Secretary notify the City of AuGres, Arenac County that they are
granted a stay from the Order assuming jurisdiction of the roll giving them 60 days
to amend the changes required to the assessment roll.  The State Tax Commission
requested the assessor write to the STC acknowledging she was inappropriately
assessing the trailer coaches.

Item 38. Commission Lupi gave a report regarding the State Assessors Board Meeting.

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adjourn the meeting
of the State Tax Commission at 3:15 P.M.

DATED TYPED: December 8, 2005

DATE APPROVED: December 14, 2005

                                                                
Robert H. Naftaly, Chair
State Tax Commission

                                                                 



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
                                                                    November 30, 2005                                                                        Page 103

Robert R. Lupi, Member
State Tax Commission

                                                                 
Douglas B. Roberts, Member
State Tax Commission


	DATE OF MEETING: November 30, 2005
	CERT. �NO. NAME LOCAL UNIT COUNTY COMPONENT
	APPL. �NO. NAME LOCAL UNIT COUNTY INVESTMENT
	APPL. �NO. NAME LOCAL UNIT COUNTY INVESTMENT
	APPL. �NO. NAME LOCAL UNIT COUNTY INVESTMENT
	APPL. �NO. NAME LOCAL UNIT COUNTY INVESTMENT
	APPL. �NO. NAME LOCAL UNIT COUNTY
	APPL. �NO. NAME LOCAL UNIT COUNTY INVESTMENT
	APPL. �NO. NAME LOCAL UNIT COUNTY INVESTMENT
	APPL. �NO. NAME LOCAL UNIT COUNTY
	APPL. �NO. NAME LOCAL UNIT COUNTY INVESTMENT
	APPL. �NO. NAME LOCAL UNIT COUNTY INVESTMENT
	APPL. �NO. NAME LOCAL UNIT COUNTY APPR YEARS


